DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

Planning File No. SSU-2012-420

1. Parties: The parties to this Development Improvements Agreement (*Agreement"”)

are Colorado West Healthcare System dba Community Hospital“Developer”) and the
and the City of Grand Junction, Colorado (“City").

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

2. Effective Date: The Effective Date of the Agreement shall be the date that it is
signed by the Public Works & Planning Director, which shall be no sooner than
recordation of the final plat or final plan approval whichever first occurs.

RECITALS

The Developer seeks permission to develop property, described on Exhibit A attached
and incorporated by this reference (“the Property” or "Property”). The Property, known
as Community Health and Wellness Subdivision has been reviewed and approved

under Planning file number: SSU-2012-420 (“Development"” or “the Development").

The City seeks to protect the health, safety and general welfare of the community by
requiring the completion of various improvements to the Property and limiting the
harmful effects of substandard development.

A further purpose of this Agreement is to protect the City from the cost of completing
necessary improvements itself; this Agreement is not executed for the benefit of
materialmen, laborers or others providing work, services or material to the Developer
and/or the Property or for the benefit of the owner(s), purchaser(s) or user(s) of the
Property.

The mutual promises, covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement are
authorized by state law, the Colorado Constitution and City's land development
ordinances and regulations.

DEVELOPER'S OBLIGATION

3. Improvements: The Developer shall design, construct and install, at its own expense,
those on-site and off-site improvements listed on Exhibit B attached and incorporated
by this reference (“Improvements” or “the Improvements”).

3a. On and after the Effective Date of this Agreement the Developer agrees to pay
the City for its Administration and Inspection of the Development. The hourly rate for
those services is $45.00/hour. Administration and Inspection includes but is not limited to
the time expended by the City's planner, engineer, construction inspector and attorney
in directing, advising, correcting and enforcing by means other than litigation, this
agreement and/or the approved development plan. Making disbursements and
cdlling/collecting Guarantees are Administration and Inspection services and shall be
charged at $45.00/hour. See, paragraph 19 concerning attorneys'/ litigation fees.

10f8



3b. The scope of this project is such that the City may have to engage independent
consultants(s) to adequately provide inspection services; Developer agrees to pay such
costs, in addition to all others for which Developer is responsible hereunder.

3c. The Developer's obligation to complete the Improvements is and shall be
independent of any obligations of the City contained herein.

4. Security: To secure the performance of its obligations under this Agreement the
Developer shall supply a guarantee. The Developer is required to post security in an
amount of $ 1,146,071 (120% of the amount for the Improvements) in a form

and with terms acceptable to the City (*Guarantee”). The Guarantee shall be in the
form of a cash deposit made to the City, a letter of credit or a disbursement agreement
in a form and with content approved by the City Attorney. The Guarantee specific to
this Agreement is attached as Exhibit C and is incorporated by this reference as if fully
set forth.

Select one: Escrow Agreement

5. Standards: The Developer shall construct the Improvements according to the City's
standards and specifications.

6. Warranty: The Developer shall warrant the Improvements for one year following
Acceptance by the City. “Warrant” or “Warranty” as used herein means the Developer
shall take such steps and incur such costs as may be needed so that the Improvements
or any portion or phase thereof as repaired and/or replaced, shall comply with the
Development's construction plans and/or site plan, City standards and specifications at
the end of the warranty period. The Developer shall warrant each repaired and/or
replaced Improvement or any portion or phase thereof for one year following
Acceptance of such repair and/or replacement.

6a. Upon Acceptance the Developer shall provide a Maintenance Guarantee in an
amount of $ 191,011 (Line G2, Exhibit B, City Security).

6b. The Maintenance Guarantee shall be secured by a letter of credit, cash escrow or
other form acceptable to the City.

7. Commencement, Completion and Abandonment Periods: The Developer shall
commence work on the Improvements within 30 days from the Effective Date of this
Agreement; that date is known as the “Commencement Date.”

7a. The Developer shall complete the Improvements by the end of the twelfth month
from the Effective Date of this Agreement; that date is known as the “"Completion
Date.”

7b. The Developer shall not cease construction for any period of more than 60
consecutive days. If construction is ceased for 60 or more consecutive days the
Director may deem the Development abandoned (“the Abandonment Period”).

20f8



7c. The Commencement date and the Completion Date are as follows:

Commencement Date: Dec 3, 2012
Completion Date: Jun 3, 2013

8. Compliance with Law: The Developer shall comply with all applicable federal, state
and local laws, ordinances and regulations when fulfilling its obligations under their
Agreement. When necessary to protect the public health, safety or welfare, the
Developer shall be subject to laws, ordinances and regulations that become effective
after the Effective Date.

9. Notice of Defect: The Developer by and through his/her/its engineer shall provide
timely written notice to the issuer of the Guarantee and the Director when the
Developer and/or his/her/its engineer has knowledge, that an Improvement or any part
or portion of any Improvement either does not conform to City standards or is otherwise
defective.

9a. The Developer shall correct all non-conforming construction and/or defects within
thirty (30) days from the issuance of the notice by his/her/its engineer of a/the defect.

10. Acceptance of Improvements: The City shall not accept and/or approve any or all
of the Improvements until the Developer presents a document or documents for the
benefit of the City showing that the Developer owns the Improvements in fee simple, or
as accepted by the City Attorney, and that there are no liens, encumbrances or other
restrictions on the Improvements other than those that have been accepted by the
City Aftorney.

10a. Approval and/or acceptance of any Improvement(s) does not constitute a
waiver by the City of any right(s) that it may have on account of any defect in or failure
of the Improvement that is detected or which occurs after approval and/or
acceptance.

10b. Acceptance by the City shall only occur when the City Engineer, sends a writing to
such effect (“Acceptance”).

11. Reduction of Security: Upon Acceptance of any Improvement(s) the amount which
the City is entitled to draw on the Guarantee shall be reduced by an amount of

$955,059 (Line G1, Exhibit B, Total Improvement Costs).

11a. At the written request of the Developer, the City shall execute a certificate
verifying Acceptance of the Improvement and thereafter waiving its right to draw on
the Guarantee to the extent of such amount. A Developer in default under this
Agreement has no right to such certification.

12. Use of Proceeds: The City shall use funds deposited with it, drawn or guaranteed
pursuant to this Agreement only for the purpose of completing the Improvements or
correcting defects in or failure of the Improvements or paying Administration and
Inspection fees.

13. Events of Default: The following conditions, occumrences or actions shall constitute
30f8



a default by the Developer:

13a. Developer's failure to complete each portion of the Improvements on or before
the Completion Date;

13b. Developer's failure to demonstrate reasonable intent to comect defective
construction of any Improvements within the applicable warranty period;

13c. Developer's insolvency, the appointment of a receiver for the Developer or the
filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition in bankruptcy respecting the Developer. In
such event the City may immediately declare a default without prior notification to the
Developer;

13d. Notification to the City, by any lender with a lien on the Property, of a default by
Developer on any obligation to such lender. In such event, the City may immediately
declare a default without prior notification to the Developer.

13e. With regard to the Property or any portion thereof: initiation of any foreclosure
action regarding any lien or encumbrance; or initiation of mechanics lien(s)
procedure(s); or assignment or conveyance of the Property in lieu of foreclosure. In
such event the City may immediately declare a default without prior noftification to the
Developer.

13f. Notification to the City from the bank issuing the Guarantee that it will not renew
the Guarantee at a time when security is sfill required hereunder and no substitute
collateral acceptable to the City has been provided by the Developer.

13g. Except as provided, the City may not declare a default until written notice has
been sent to the Developer at the address shown in the development file. Notice is
and shall be deemed effective two calendar days after mailing thereof by first class
United Sates mail, postage prepaid.

14. Measure of Damages: The measure of damages for breach of this Agreement by
the Developer shall be the reasonable cost of satisfactorily completing the
Improvements, plus reasonable expenses. Expenses may include but are not limited to
contracting costs, collection costs and the value of planning, engineering, legal and
administrative staff fime devoted to the collection/completion of the Improvements.
For Improvements upon which construction has not begun, the estimated costs of the
Improvements as shown on Exhibit B shall be prima facie evidence of the minimum cost
of completion; however, the maximum amount of the Developer's liability shall not be
established by that amount or the amount of the Guarantee.

15. City's Rights Upon Default: When any event of default occurs, the City may draw on
the Guarantee or proceed to collect any other security to the extent of the face
amount of the Guarantee less eighty percent (80%) of the estimated cost (as shown on
Exhibit B) of all Improvements for which the City has given its Acceptance and no
warranty work is reasonably required. The City may also exercise its rights to
disbursement of loan proceeds or other funds under the City improvements
disbursement agreement.

40f8



15a. The City shall have the right to complete Improvements itself or it may contract
with a third party for completion.

15b. The Developer grants to the City, its successors, assigns, agents, contractors and
employees, a nonexclusive right and easement to enter the Property for the purposes
of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, inspecting and repairing the
Improvements.

15¢c. The City may assign the proceeds of the Guarantee or other funds or assets that it
may receive in accordance with this Agreement to a subsequent developer or lender
that has acquired the Property by purchase, foreclosure or otherwise.

15d. That developer or lender shall then have the same rights of completion as the City
if and only if the subsequent developer or lender agrees in writing to complete or
correct the Improvements and provides to the City reasonable security for that
obligation.

15e. These remedies are cumulative in nature and are in addition to any other remedies
the City has at law or in equity.

16. Indemnification: The Developer expressly agrees to indemnify and hold the City, its
officers, employees, agents and assigns (“City”) harmless from and against all claims,
costs and liabilities of every kind and nature, for injury or damage received or sustained
by any person or entity in connection with or on account of the performance or non-
performance of work at the Property and/or the Improvements and/or the
Development that is being done pursuant to this Agreement.

16a. The Developer further agrees to aid and defend the City in the event that the City
and/or the Improvements is named as a defendant in an action concerning the
performance of work pursuant to this Agreement except for a suit wherein the
Developer states claim(s) against the City.

16b. The Developer is not an agent, partner, joint venturer or employee of the City.

17. No Waiver: No waiver of any provision of this Agreement by the City shall be
deemed or constitute a waiver of any other provision nor shall it be deemed or
constitute a continuing waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to
this Agreement signed by both the City and the Developer; nor shall the waiver of any
default under this Agreement be deemed a waiver of any subsequent default or
defaults of the same type. The City's failure to exercise any right under this Agreement
shall not constitute the approval of any wrongful or other act by the Developer or the
acceptance of any Improvement.

18. Amendment or Modification: The parties to this Agreement may amend or modify
this Agreement only by written instrument executed on behdlf of the City by the City
Manager or his designee and by the Developer or his/her/its authorized officer. Such
amendment or modification shall be properly notarized before it may be deemed
effective.

19. Attorney's Fees: Should either party be required to resort to litigation to enforce the
terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party, plaintiff or defendant, shall be entitled to
50f8



costs, including reasonable attorney's fees and expert witness fees, from the opposing
party. The City shall be entitled to claim the value of its in-house attorneys at the rate of
$125.00 per hour. If relief is awarded to both parties the attorney's fees may be
equitably divided between the parties by the decision maker.

20. Vested Rights: This Agreement does not guarantee, represent or certify that the
Developer is entitled to any other approval(s) required by the City, before the
Developer is entitled to commence development beyond the scope of this Agreement
or to transfer ownership of the Property being developed.

21. Integration: This Agreement, together with the exhibits and attachments thereto
constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties. No statement(s), promise(s) or
inducements(s) that is/are not contained in this Agreement shall be binding on the
parties.

22. Third Party Rights: No person or entity who or which is not a party to this Agreement
shall have any right of action under or be a beneficiary of this Agreement.

23. Time: For the purpose of computing the Abandonment Period and
Commencement and Dates, such times in which war, civil disasters or acts of God
occurs or exist shall not be included if such prevents the Developer or City from
performing its obligations under the Agreement. The Developer must notify the City in
writing if/when it asserts impossibility of performance under this paragraph. The City
may reject the Developer's assertion, if it finds, in writing that the condition(s) that the
Developer asserts do not exist.

24. Severability: If any part, term or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, such illegality or
unenforceability shall not affect the validity of any other part, term or provision. The
rights of the parties shall be construed as if the part, term or provision was never part of
the Agreement.

25. Benefits: The benefits of this Agreement to the Developer are personal and may
not be assigned without the express written approval of the City. Such approval may
not be unreasonably withheld but any unapproved assignment is void.

25a. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the burdens of this Agreement are personal
obligations of the Developer and also shall be binding on the heirs, successors and
assigns of the Developer and shall be a covenant(s) running with the Property.

25b. There is no prohibition on the right of the City to assign its rights under this
Agreement.

25c. Upon written request from the Developer the City shall expressly release the original
Developer's Guarantee and/or contract obligations if it accepts new security from any
developer or lender who obtains the Property, however, no other act of the City shall
constitute a release of the original Developer from his liability under this Agreement.

25d. When the City has issued its Acceptance regarding the Improvements, the City
agrees to state the same in writing, with appropriate acknowledgments.

6of8



25e. The City shall sign a release only after all warranty periods, as extended by
litigation, repair or alteration work, have expired.

26. Notice: Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be deemed
effective two calendar days after deposit with the United States Postal Service, first
class, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

If to Developer: Chris Thomas/Colorado West Health- Name/Developer/Company
care System dba Community Hospital (continued)

2021 N 12 Street Address (Street and Mailing)
Address (continued)
Grand Junction, CO 81505 City, State & Zip Code
970-256-6200 Telephone Number
Fax Number
cthomas@gjhosp.org E-mail Address
If to City: Office of the City Attorney
250 North 5th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501
CC: Public Works & Planning Department
250 North 5™ Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501

27. Recordation: Developer shall pay the costs to record a memorandum of this
Agreement (Exhibit D) in the records of the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder's Office.
The Developer may, at his/her/its option record the entire agreement.

28. Immunity: Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City's
sovereign or other immunity under any applicable law.

29. Personal Jurisdiction and Venue: Personal jurisdiction and venue for any action
commenced by either party to this Agreement whether arising out of or relating to the
Agreement, the Guarantee, the Maintenance Guarantee or any action based arising
out of or under this Agreement shall be deemed to be proper only if such action is
commenced in Mesa County, Colorado.

29a. The Developer expressly waives his/her/its right to bring such action in or to remove
such action to any other court whether state or federal.

30. Liability before Acceptance: The City shall have no responsibility or liability with
respect to any street or other Improvement(s), notwithstanding the use of the same by
the public, unless the street or other Improvement shall have received Acceptance by
the City.

30a. If the City dllows a street to be constructed in stages, the Developer of the first
one-half street opened for traffic shall construct the adjacent curb, gutter and sidewalk
in the standard location and shall construct the required width of pavement from the

70f8


mailto:cthomas@gjhosp.org

edge of gutter on the side of the street nearest the property to enable an initial two
way traffic operation without on-street parking.

30b. Developer shall also construct and pay for end-transitions, intersection paving,
drainage facilities and adjustments to existing utilities necessary to open the street to
traffic.

30c. The City shall not issue its written Acceptance with regard to any Improvement(s)
including any street, storm drainage facility, sewer, water facility or other required
improvement(s), until the Developer:

(i) furnishes to the City Engineer as-built drawings in reproducible form, blue line
stamped and sealed by a professional engineer and in computer disk form and copies
of results of all construction control tests required by City specification;

(i} provides written evidence to the City Engineer under signature of a qualified expert
that the earth, soils, lands and surfaces upon in and under which the Improvement(s)
have been constructed or which are necessary for the Improvements are free from
toxic, hazardous and other regulated substances or materials;

(i) provides written evidence to the City Attorney that the title tfo lands underlying the
Improvements are free and clear from all liens and encumbrances, except those items
and encumbrances which may be approved in writing by the City Attorney; and

(iv) provides written evidence, certified by the Developer's engineer, that the work was
systematically inspected and tested and that the materials and the compaction of the
materials that are required to be compacted, were in conformance with City-
approved plans and specifications.

By:
i c 2-7-0>
Developer's Signature Date

Developer's Name: Chris Thomas

Corporate Attest:

(\ém 4 f),/; gy = B /{A?'/,;(

Name 4 ( ﬂ/ Date

City of Grand Junction
250 North 5th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

S A -
Public Works @ng Dept. Date

8of8




Type legal description below.
EXHIBIT A

The NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, County of Mesa, State of Colorado



1

Date: November 1, 2012

Development Name: Community Hospital Simple Subdivision Phase |

Location: 2373 G Road

|

EXHIBIT B
IMPROVEMENTS COST ESTIMATE
I

Printed Name of Person Preparing the Estimate: Mark Austin, Austin Civil Group, Inc.

|

Community Hospital Subdivision Phase | Exhibit B Cost Estimate

# ] DESCRIPTION QUAN  UNIT  UNIT$ TOTAL ITEM TOTAL
SANITARY SEWER _ [ $279,080.00
]10" SEWER PIPE (SDR 26 PVC) 4622|LF $33.00| $152,526.00 |
8" SEWER PIPE 252|LF $29.00 $7,308.00
6" SEWER PIPE 233|LF $24.00 | $5,592.00
|4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES I 16[EA $3,000.00 | $48,000.00
CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE 1lLs $3,000.00 $3,000.00
FLOWABLE FILL 30{cy $110.00 $3,300.00
| DE-WATERING TRENCH 1jLs $5,000.00 $5,000.00
GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 10") 1155.5[TON $16.00 |  $18,488.00
IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total tength of 10") 1155.5/TON $12.00 |  $13,866.00
| TRAFFIC CONTROL 1Ls $5,000.00 $5,000.00
CDOT PERMITTING 1jLs $3,000.00 $3,000.00
LANOSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS 1Ls $8,000.00 $8,000.00
ASPHALT ORIVEWAY PATCHWORK 2[Ls $3,000.00 $6,000.00
| CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF $0.00
TRENCH STABILIZATION cY $0.00
WATER MAIN $179,977.00
10" WATER MAIN 1651|LF $2500 |  $41,275.00
8" WATER MAIN 1362|LF $21.00|  $28,602.00
6" WATER MAIN 420|LF $20.00 $8,400.00
10" WATER VALVES 9[eA $1,300.00 |  $11,700.00
8" WATER VALVES 5[EA $1,200.00 | $6,000.00
6" WATER VALVES 13[EA $1,100.00 $14,300.00
FIRE HYDRANTS 10/EA $3,90000|  $39,000.00 |
BLOW OFF ASSEMBLY 2[eA $500.00 $1,000.00
GRANULAR STABILIZATION TON $16.00 $0.00
IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL 5 TON $12.00 $0.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL (G ROAD) 1jLs $4,000.00 $4,000.00
ASPHALT PATCHWORK  Road) _ 1lLs $6,000.00 $6,000.00
WET TAP 2[ea $7,000.00 | $14,000.00
FLOW FILL 1Ls $4,500.00 | $4,500.00
DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING 1f1s $1,200.00 $1,200.00
STORMWATER SYSTEM T $180,119.33
18" PIPE 283|LF $35.00 $9,905.00
24" PIPE ) 779|LF $49.00 $38,171.00 SR
|30 piPE 21[LF $100.00 $2,100.00
24"x38" Ellipical RCP 39)LF $160.00 $6,240.00
36" PIPE g LF $78.00 $0.00
42" PIPE - " 93|LF $120.00 |  $11,160.00 T |
48" PIPE LF $100.00 $0.00 i
54" PIPE LF $125.00 $0.00
60" PIPE - LF $160.00 $0.00 B ]
18" FES TE R 1]eA $41000|  $410.00 ]
24" FES s EA $45000]  $0.00 -
30" FES EA $600.00 $0.00 pirr-Sc
36" FES i 5 i EA $800.00 $0.00 P C
42" FES - 1[EA $1,000.00 [  $1,000.00 -
48" FES N 5 | [ea $1,000.00 $0.00 1
54" FES 3 i EA $2,500.00 $0.00 -
60" FES 1 EA $280000]  soo0f |
GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Length 0f 30%) —ow $1600]  $0.00 -
IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL {1/2 Length of 30") TON $1200]  $0.00 .
4'-DIAMANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe) _3eA | $350000] $1050000]
| [5'DIAMANHOLE(21"30"Pipe) | 3[EA $3,800.00 [ $11,400.00 -
6'DIAMANHOLE(36"PIPE) |~ [EA | $520000|  $0.00[ - |
54" to 60" TRANSITION FITTING | Jea | sseo000]  so00] 5
| |S4"TEEMANHOLE | [FA | $650000|  $0.00 | : -
60" TEE MANHOLE EA $7,500.00 $0.00
ACG / DIA Cost Estimates.xIsx/Phase | Estimate
PAGE 10f 4

10/31/2012



# DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT $ TOTAL ITEM TOTAL
| Retention Pond Excavation 19259|CY $3.00 $57,777.18 i
|Retention Pond Fine Grading 11556|SY $1.00 $11,555.56‘
Outlet Structure - LS $10,000.00 $0.00 =
|Erosion Protection LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
|single Inlet 1[EA $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Double Iniet 1|EA $5,400.00 $5,400.00
|CDOT Type R 1|EA $9,500.00 $9,500.00‘
Area Inlet |EA $2,500.00 $0.00
IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE | | $38,874.63 |
10" Irrigation Pipe 1455|LF $18.00 $26,190.00
|12" Irrigation Pipe LF $24.00 $0.00
15" Irrigation Pipe LF $30.00 $0.00
1B" irrigation Pipe LF %3600 $0.00
24" Irrigation Pipe |LF $47.00 | $0.00
Flow Fill Backfill 15|y $110.00 | $1,629.63
IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL TON $12.00 $0.00
Irrigation Manhole 3|EA $2,200.00 $6,600.00
Air Vac 3/EA SSOO.OOV $1,500.00‘
2" Service Line P $0.00
Landscape Turf in Pond Area (See Erosion Seeding) SF $1.00 $0.00
Pond Lining for Irrigation Storage SF $1.35 $0.00
Irrigation Pump Station LS $25,500.00 $0.00
Irrigation Pump House LS $15,000.00 $0.00
Irrigation Silt Trap Structure LS $25,000.00 $0.00
Isolation Valves 3|EA $500.00 $1,500.00
Tracer Wire 1455|LF $1.00 $1,455.00
|DRY UTILITIES i $16,900.00
4" PVC SLEEVES 500(LF $3.00 ‘ $1,500.00
UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL 4400(LF $3.50 $15,400.00
Pedistals EA ”
EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL $29,350.00
VEHCLE TRACK PAD 1[EA $3,500.00 $3,500.00
EROSION LOGS S00|LF $4.50 $2,250.00
CONCRETE WASH OUT 2|EA $800.00 $1,600.00
INLET / OUTLET PROTECTION EA $250.00 $0.00
EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR 120| DAY ! $50.00 $6,000.00
|DUST ABATEMENT 120{DAY '$50.00 | §G,OO0.00
SEEDING 5|ACRE $1,500.00 |  $7,500.00
MULCHING , R _ S|Acre $500.00 $2,500.00 ]
SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS SY $3.50 | $0.00
PRIVATE STREET ( 281 LF) - oo $92,678.47
STRIP TOPSOIL 3122|SY $0.50 $1,561.00
EARTHWORK 1/LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
1'-6" CURB AND GUTTER | 531|LF $9.00 $4,779.00 |
1-FT MEDIAN CURB / GUTTER b LF $13.00 $0.00 ]
7-FT CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK : tF | s1900 soo0 ]
4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK ~ 549[sy $4500| S2471000] |
6" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS I sy ] sasoo soo0 ]
CONCRETE CURB RAMP SRS e h 2|sy $65.00 $130.00] |
8" CONCRETE - 58.00[SY  $5800|  s3ze400] 00
| |ADARAMPS = 1 1ea 1 sa2000]  so00f ]
SUBGRADE PREP - ] iamfsy [ s125]  $1,63907] ]
Geogrid L N ~$5.00 ~ so00]
17"Class I /PitRun [ Isx 1 swo00]  se00| ]
| [13" Class Ill Pit Run T 2. C13ulsy | s730  $9,572.73 Brh . |
9" Thk CLASS VI BASE COURSE ¥ 1311|SY $6.90 $9,045.90
6" CLASS VI BASE COURSE sy [ $1200 ]
14" CLASS VI BASE COURSE D | s1500| [Tean 1 e B
TACK COAT ; ~ Isx | so3s] >
4" Thk Asphalt Pavement s T 1249sy | $2100]  $26,22667]
| |2"Thk Asphalt Pavement Top Special Mat L } G ~ s1000]  seo0] ]
| |6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1461bs/CF) __ Jron | swseo]  sooo|
| streetugns # 1A §3,50000]  $3,500.00 5o |
STRIPING 1/LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
ACG / DIA Cost Estimates.xisx/Phase | Estimate
Community Hospital Subdivision Phase { Exhibit B Cost Estimate PAGE 2 of 4

10/31/2012



Community Hospital Subdivision Phase | Exhibit B Cost Estimate

] DESCRIPTION QUAN  UNIT  UNITS  TOTAL ITEM TOTAL
!
STOP BARS 1[EA $600.00 $600.00 |
STOP SIGNS 1{EA $400.00 $400.00
STREET NAME SIGNS 1/EA $250.00 $250.00
SPEED LIMIT SIGNS 1/eA $400.00 $400.00 |
23-1/2 Road l $0.00
STRIP TOPSOIL sY $0.50 $0.00
EARTHWORK LS $5,000.00 $0.00
16" CURB AND GUTTER LF $11.00 $0.00
1-FT MEDIAN CURB / GUTTER LF $13.00 $0.00
7-FT CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK LF $19.00 $0.00
4" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALK |sy $45.00 | $0.00
6" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALKS sy $48.00 $0.00 |
8" THK CONCRETE FILLET sy $58.00 $0.00
|ADA RAMPS EA $220.00 $0.00
SUBGRADE PREP sy $1.25 $0.00
|Geogrid |sY $5.00 | $0.00
17" Class lll / Pit Run sy $10.00 $0.00
13" Class Ill Pit Run sy $7.30 $000
9" Thk CLASS VI BASE COURSE Sy $6.90 $0.00|
6" CLASS VI BASE COURSE 37 $12.00 $0.00
14" CLASS VI BASE COURSE sy $15.00 $0.00
TACK COAT Sy $0.35 $0.00
4" Thk Asphalt Pavement sy $21.00 $000|
2" Thk Asphalt Pavement Top Special Mat sy $10.00 | $0.00
6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT (146Lbs/CF) TON $105.00 $0.00
Street Lights EA $3,500.00 $0.00
STRIPING Ls $1,200.00 $0.00
STOP BARS EA $600.00 $0.00
STOP SIGNS |ea $400.00 $0.00
STREET NAME SIGNS EA $250.00 $0.00
SPEED LIMIT SIGNS EA $400.00 $0.00
23-3/4 Road (765 LF) _ $101,579.75
STRIP TOPSOIL 2295|sy $0.50 $1,147.50
[EARTHWORK 1jLs $15,000.00 $15,000.00
1'-6" CURB AND GUTTER LF $11.00 $0.00
1-FT MEDIAN CURB / GUTTER LF $13.00 $0.00
7-FT CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK LF $19.00 $0.00
4" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy $45.00 $0.00
|6" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALKS sy $48.00 $0.00 |
8" THK CONCRETE FILLET sy $58.00 ~ $0.00
ADA RAMPS EA $220.00 $0.00
SUBGRADE PREP 2295(sY $1.25 $2,868.75
Geogrid Sy $5.00 $0.00
17" Class Ill / Pit Run Isy $10.00 $0.00
13" Class Ill Pit Run 2295|sy $7.30 $16,753.50
9" Thk CLASS VI BASE COURSE 2295(sy $6.90 $15,835.50
6" CLASS VI BASE COURSE I SY $12.00 $0.00 i
14" CLASS VI BASE COURSE SY $15.00 ~ $0.00
TACK COAT 1870(sY $0.35 $65450 |
4" Thk Asphalt Pavement » 1870[SY $21.00 $39,270.00 .. > 0
2" Thk Asphalt Pavement Top Special Mat SsY $10.00 %000 )
6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT (146Lbs/CF) TON $105.00 ~ $0.00 ]
Street Lights Uy 2.00[EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 L
STRIPING i 1jis $1,000.00 $1,000.00 = =
STOP BARS - £ 1ea $600.00 $600.00 N
STOPSIGNS 1]eA $400.00 ¢l . ]
STREET NAMESIGNS o 1[eA $250.00 $250.00 R oo
SPEED LIMIT SIGNS Lk 2leA $400.00 $80000|
G ROAD (ASSUMES 2" OVERLAY TO CENTERLINE) i $0.00 |
swRIPTOPSOL. sy soso]  s000] 1
EARTHWORK B ey $1800]  $0.00 ]
1'-6" CURB AND GUTTER %! N e LF $1200f  sooof ]
1-FT MEDIANCURB/GUTTER == LF $13.00 __s000]
| [7FTCURB,GUTTER,SIDEWALK [ Wi [ s1900]  seo0|] _j
| |4" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALK T sy | $4500 $0.00 ]
| [6" THK CONCRETE SIDEWALKS - sy 1$48.00 | 000 i
8" THK CONCRETE FILLET Sy $58.00 $0.00
ACG / DIA Cost Estimates.xIsx/Phase | Estimate
PAGE 3 0f 4

10/31/2012



8 DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT $ TOTAL ITEM TOTAL
|ADA RAMPS EA $220.00 $0.00
SUBGRADE PREP sy $1.25 $0.00
Geogrid sy $5.00 $0.00
17" Ciass Il / Pit Run |sv  $10.00 $0.00
13" Class Il Pit Run sy [ $7.30 $0.00
9" Thk CLASS VI BASE COURSE sy $6.90 $0.00
6" CLASS VI BASE COURSE SY $12.00 $0.00
14" CLASS VI BASE COURSE sy $15.00 $0.00
TACK COAT SY $0.35 $0.00
4" Thk Asphalt Pavement SY | $21.00 $0.00
2" Thk Asphalt Pavement Top Special Mat SY $10.00 $0.00
6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT (146Lbs/CF) |ToN $105.00 | $0.00
Street Lights | EA $3,500.00 | $0.00 |
STRIPING LS $2,000.00 $0.00
STOP BARS EA $600.00 $0.00
|STOP SIGNS EA |  $400.00 $0.00
STREET NAME SIGNS EA $250.00 $0.00
SPEED LIMIT SIGNS EA $400.00 $0.00
2" ASPHALT MILL 4 SY $2.00 $0.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL s $10,000.00 $0.00
GENERAL CONDITIONS $36,500.00
Surveying 1Ls $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Materiais Testing 1jLs $8,000.00 $8,000.00
Project Status Meetings 1jLS $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Mobilization 1S $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Sanitary Facilities v 1jLs $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Contractor As-Built Drawings 1Ls $4,500.00 $4,500.00
SUB TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS $955,059.18
CITY SECURITY 20/% $191,011.84
TOTAL GUARATEE AMOUNT $1,146,071.02
Notes: 2
1| Ali prices shall be for items compliete in piace and accepted |
2| Ali pipe prices shall include excavation, pipe, bedding, backfill and compaction |
‘3| Water main shall include pipe, excavation, bedding, backfill, bends, and appurtenances not itemized elsewhere o
4/ All concrete items shall include Aggregate Base Course where required by the drawings
5|Fill in the pipe type for irrigation pipe and sieeves _
6{Reconditioning shall be caiculated to at least 6" outside of back of walk on both sides 1
7|Units can be changed if desired, simply annotate what is used - T
8|Additional lines or items may be added as needed N
VoW .~ - o
& e & Il
Signature of Developer N ) Date N
{If Incorporated, to be signed by President and attested - ]
to by the Secretary together with the corporate seal) | - R ]
| have reviewed the cost time schedules shown above and, baEEE on the construction drawings sub@@i&‘?{ _
| |and th?rrent[&} Q@s:ﬁ'ucﬁon, | take no exceptions in the above. T_ - | e ) o __:__ ]
/4,4/0%\ I 7‘?7%}7/2,,,_ R
City Development Engineer ) A | 1 T ipmes ]
1 e e e e,
i ] LY ZAY = = ]
T T ] Date 22 L
ACG / DIA Cost Estimates.xIsx/Phase | Estimate
Community Hospital Subdivision Phase I Exhibit B Cost Estimate PAGE 4 of 4

10/31/2012



ESCROW AND DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

(Improvements Guarantee)

DEVELOPER: _Colorado West Healthcare System (dba Community Hospital)

BANK: _Alpine Bank - Grand Junction

PROPERTY: Lot 1 and Lot 2 Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision

DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT: For the construction of improvements to the Property in an
amount not to exceed $_1,146,071 .

This Agreement is entered into by and between _ Colorado West Headlthcare System
(dba Community Hospital) ("Developer’), _Alpine Bank ("Bank”) and the City of Grand
Junction, Colorado ("City").

RECITALS
Developer has been required by the City fo construct certain improvements to G
and 23-3/4 Roads and offsite utilities ("Improvements”) in accordance with the

Zoning and Development Code, Improvements Agreement and subdivision approval.

The Bank has agreed to establish an escrow account to hold and from which to
disburse funds for construction of the Improvements.

The City Engineer has approved an estimate of the costs of the Improvements and that
amount or an amount not to exceed $_ 1,146,071, whichever is greater, shall be
referred to as the "Funds."

The parties desire to secure the full and complete performance of the Developer's
obligations and to secure that the Funds are disbursed only to pay for the
Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE:

1. BANK PROMISES. Bank shall establish the escrow account containing all the Funds
on behalf of Developer and for the City's benefit within twenty-four hours of execution
of this Disbursement Agreement.

Bank warrants: that the Funds are to be held in trust solely to secure Developer's
obligations under the Improvements Agreement; that the Bank shall act as agent of the
City in holding the Funds; that the Funds will not be paid out or disbursed to, or on
behalf of, the Developer except as set forth in this document and/or as set forth in the
Improvements Agreement; and that the Bank may not modify or revoke its obligation to
disburse funds to or on behalf of the Developer or the City. The Bank warrants that the
Funds are and will be available exclusively for payment of the costs of satisfactory
completion of the Improvements.

2. DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURES. The Funds shall be advanced for payment of costs



incurred for the construction of Improvements on the Property in accordance with the
Improvements List/Detail attached to the Development Improvements Agreement
(DIA), the terms of which are incorporated by this reference. All disbursements must
comply with the following procedures:

(a) Request for Advance. Developer shall deliver to the Bank a written request
for the disbursement of funds on forms acceptable to the Bank. Such requests shall be
signed by Developer, Developer's General Contractor, Project Engineer and Architect,
if applicable, and the City Engineer. By signing the request for disbursement the
Developer is certifying: that all costs for which the advance is being requested have
been incurred in connection with the construction of the Improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplied are in accordance with the
plans and specifications submitted to and approved by the City; that the work has
been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds are being requested for work
not completed, nor for material not installed; the Project Engineer has inspected the
Improvements for which payment is requested; and that such improvements have been
completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved
plans. Attached hereto is the list of those individuals, and their respective signatures,
required to sign the above described request(s) for disbursement of funds.

(b) Documentation, Waivers and Checks. Each request for disbursement of
funds shall be accompanied by: (i) one original and one copy of each invoice to be
paid; (i) checks drawn on Developer's construction loan account with the Bank, made
payable to the payee(s) and for the amount of each invoice presented for payment;
(iii) lien waivers in a form approved by the Bank prepared for signature by each payee;
and (iv) postage paid envelopes addressed to each payee for the mailing of checks
presented to the Bank.

The Bank shall verify its receipt of all lien waivers relating to any prior disbursements,
which lien waivers shall be properly executed and contain no alterations or
modifications from those lien waivers that have been previously presented to the Bank.

Upon approval by Developer, the Project Engineer and the Bank of the invoices being
presented to the Bank, the Bank shall advance funds into the checking account
designated for the payment of the invoices and mail the checks to the payee(s) in the
envelopes presented to the Bank, together with lien waivers and copies of supporting
invoices.

Under no circumstances shall the Bank make a disbursement for the payment of an
invoice if it in good faith believes that: (i) the work has not been completed; (i) the
work has not been completed in a workmanlike manner; (i) written approval has not
been received from the Project Engineer; or (iv) any lien waiver has been altered or
modified or has not been returned to the Bank.

(c) Default. Upon default of the Developer on any obligation to the Bank or
under the Improvements Agreement, the Bank shall disburse no funds to, or at the
direction of, the Developer except to the City under the terms of the Improvements
Agreement. The Bank shall immediately notify the City, in writing, of any event of

2



default or event of default as provided for in the Improvements Agreement and/or as
provided herein.

(d) Disbursement to City. In the event the Improvements are not satisfactorily
and timely constructed, or upon any default or event of default, the City Engineer shall
notify the Bank to immediately cease disbursement of funds to the Developer and
disburse the full amount of the remaining undisbursed funds to the City. Upon such
notice, the Bank shall promptly honor the demand of the City Engineer to disburse the
Funds to the City or a third party or parties designated in writing by the City. Upon final
completion and acceptance of the performance required under the Improvements
Agreement, the City shall refund to the Bank any funds disbursed, if any, which are not
actually expended to pay all costs, expenses and liabilities, including attorney fees,
incurred in completing the Improvements.

3, DEVELOPER CONSENT: The Developer, by the signature of _ Chris Thomas,
President/CEQ _ (name & title), consents to disbursements and other actions authorized
and provided for by the terms of this Agreement and/or the Improvements Agreement.

4, LIABILITY FOR LOSS: If the Bank fails o disburse funds in accordance with the
procedures set forth, and the City suffers loss or damage, the Bank shall be liable to the
City for the City's direct and consequential damages and all fees, costs and expenses,
including attorney's fees.

5. BINDING EFFECT: This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors,
receivers and assigns of all parties and shall terminate when the City has accepted the
Improvements and has recorded a release of the Improvements Agreement.

6. IMMUNITY: Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City's
sovereign immunity under applicable state law.

Dated this 77 day of Tecember , 2012,

(BANK)

By: “M 225 N 5t Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
Title: Executive Vice President Address

(DEVELOPER)

By: C%“’%w 2021 N 12t Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
Title: President/CEQO Address

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

By: €~ s

Director of C_Mevelopment







Pursuant to the terms of the foregoing Disbursement Agreement (Improvements
Guarantee) by and between _ Colorado West Healthcare System dba Community
Hospital Developer, __Alpine Bank — Grand Junction _as Bank, and the City of Grand
Junction, the following are the individuals authorized to sign written requests for the
disbursement of the Funds:

DEVELOPER:

Chris Thomas CZV .)g/
(name) (signature)
(name) (signature)
(name) (signature)

DEVELOPER'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

(name) (signature)

DEVELOPER'S PROJECT ENGINEER:

Mark Austin m

(name) (sig\n"a’rure)
DEVELOPER'S ARCHITECT:
N/A
(name) (signature)
CITY ENGINEER: %\
Eric Hahn é
(name) (signature)

revised: December 7, 2012



RECEPTION #: 2636376, BK 5399
PG 931 12/10/2012 at 10:15:22 AM,
10F 1, R $10.00 S $1.00

Sheila Reiner, Mesa County, CO
CLERK AND RECORDER

RECORDING MEMORANDUM
Exhibit D
City of Grand Junction
Public Works and Planning Department

File Number: SSU-2012-420

This memorandum relates to and confirms that certain Development Improvements
Agreement and/or Maintenance Guarantee concerning land in Mesa County, Colorc:do.'
is by and between Colorado West Healthcare System dba Communjj (Developer) and the City

of Grand Junction (City) pertaining to Community Health and Wellness Subdivisiog (Project),
located at 2373 G Road, Grand Junction, CO

The Developer of the Project was required by law to install and construct certain public and
private improvements, the completion of which was guaranteed by a Development
Improvements Agreement and/or Maintenance Guarantee. The Project is required to be
constructed in accordance with the approval by the City pursuant to and in accordance
with the Zoning and Development Code all as more fully detailed and described in City of
Grand Junction development file number ssy-2012-420

The Developer and the City of Grand Junction by and through the signatures of the
undersighed have determined and agreed to the type, quality and amount of improvements
required and/or necessitated by the approval of the Project and that the improvements are
guaranteed by and through the Development Improvements Agreement and /or
Maintenance Guarantee. Furthermore, the Developer and the City agree that the
Development Improvements Agreement and/or Maintenance Guarantee are contractual in
nature and that the obligations under the Development Improvements Agreement and/or
Maintenance Guarantee shall not be assighed except as provided in the agreement(s).

By virtue of this notice being recorded in the land records of the Mesa County Clerk and
Recorder, subsequent owners and/or those that claim by, through or under the Developer are
on notice of the Developer's obligations under the agreement(s).

NOW THEREFORE, the Developer and an official of the City of Grand Junction, both possessing
and representing by their signatures that they possess sufficient authority, do hereby
memorialize the relative, rights and obligations contained in the Development Improvement
Agreement and/or Maintenance Guarantee herein characterized.

DEVELOPER:
By: Cé;' W Date: 1(-22-12

Type Name: Chris Thomas

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

In accordance with the above, | hereby certify that the Development Improvement
Agreement and/or Maintenance Guarantee are made of record by this memorandum and
that the same may be inspected and/or copied at the City of Grand Junction, Public Works &

Planning Department, 250 North 5th street, Grand Junction Colorado.

S s Date:__ (21 {2~
PublicWorks GneRelapnidg Department




Recording Fee

Date December 7, 2012
Plan File No. SSU-2012-420
Project Name Community Health and Wellness Subdivision

Project Location

2373 G Road

Purpose of DIA Public and private improvements
Payee Name Colorado West Healthcare System dba Community Hospital/Chris Thomas
Payee Mailing Address 2021 North 12th Street

Payee City, State Zip Code

Grand Junction, CO 81505

Payee Telephone No. (970) 256-6200
DIA Completion Date June 3, 2013
Project Planner Greg Moberg
Project Engineer Eric Hahn

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

AMOUNT | DATE | REFERENCE
(Cash or Check)
RECORDING FEE COLLECTED |$  2200| 12/07/12 Check
RECORDING FEE FOR RECORDING
RECORDING MEMORANDUM | ®  11.00| 1271012
RECORDING FEE FOR RECORDING
RELEASE OF RECORDING $ .
MEMORANDUM
BALANCE $  11.00

Recording Fee Account No.

Mesa County Clerk Escrow Account




Grand junction
@ PUBLIC WORKS & PLANNING DEPARTMENT Memorandum

PLANNING DIVISION

Date: January 17,2013
To: File
From: Eric Hahn 57
Subject: Community Hospital — Adjustment Disbursement

The DIA for this project is secured with a Disbursement Agreement in the amount of
$1,146,071.02. This amount reflects an estimated construction cost of $955,059.18, plus 20%
City Security in the amount of $191,011.84.

The bid for construction of the project that was received and accepted by the developer was

for a total amount of $779,629.00. The difference between the estimated construction cost
and the actual construction bid is: $175.430.

The purpose of this initial disbursement is to release the difference in cost ($175,430), thereby
causing the Disbursement Agreement to be reconciled to the actual construction cost.


http://www.gjcity.org

10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. _One (1)

To: Community Hospital . Community Health & Wellness SUdeVlSIOI:I acamplishied
(owner) (Project)
through the date of 12/31/12 by N/A as follows or attach an itemized list.
(Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR’S Certification: N/A (subcontractor) certifies that all progress payments received
from OWNERS on account of Work done under the Work Agreement referred to above have been applied to discharge in full all
obligations of (subcontractor) incurred in connection with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or

otherwise listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of project free and
clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances.

Dated ,20 (subcontractor)
By:
Title:
Community Health & Welliness Subdivision
Per paragraph 2(a) of the disbursement agreement for (Project), the signatures below certify that all

costs for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplied are in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
approved by the City; that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds are being requested for work not
completed, nor for material not installed; the Project Engineer has inspected the improvements for which payment is requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans.

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documentation) meets
the requirements of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Dated ,20 Name:

By:

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the
requirements of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Dated_Jan, 17 ,2013 CITY OF (ZN%N
By: 7

tite:_Cory Davecormenr Enamees

OWNER'’S Acceptance; This application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Due is recommended.

Dated ,20 Company:

By & Title:

As a part of the process of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:

1. Developer shall submit a spreadsheet that shows all line items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of each line item. The payment status shall be indicated by one of the
following: Paid, Current Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall not submit a Request for Disbursement
for items not included in the accepted DIA.

2. Developer shall submit a copy of the enclosed Development Improvements Agreement Disbursement Log and Authorization
form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the appropriate columns.



DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x_
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) Sanitary | B) Domestic | C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL
{|Original Amount

| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 |

$38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 |

$1,146,071.02

Disbursements

16-Jan-13

ewh

$170,276.00

$40,783.00

($109,489.00)

$57,167.00

($4,702.00)

$21,395.00

$175,430.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

-

otal
Disbursed

$170,276.00

$40,783.00

($109,489.00)

$57,167.00

($4,702.00)

$21,395.00

$0.00

$175,430.00

E

emaining
alance

$108,804.00

$139,194.00

$320,647.22

$152,302.33

$43,576.63

$15,105.00

$191,011.84

$970,641.02

The City of Grand Junction, Community Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $175,430.00, including all

previous payments,

tife Develpgéy for work completed on the Project.

Signature:

Name: Eric Hahn

Date: l/‘? /3’
7 2

Title: City Development Engineer




# DESCRIPTION

1.0 DEMOUITION / REMOVAL
1.01 CLEAR & GRUB, INCLUDING TREE STUP REMOVALS
1.02 Strip Topsoil / Organics
1.03 Asphalt 2" Milling

2.0 EARTHWORK
2.01 Earthwork Cut/Fill
2.02 Detention Pond Cut/Fill
2.03 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets
2.04 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks
2.05 Subgrade Stabilization
2.06 Flow Fill Backfill

3.0 SANITARY SEWER
3.01 10 SEWER PIPE (SOR 26 PVC)
3.02 8" SEWER PIPE
3.03 6" SEWER PIPE
3.04 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES
3.05 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE
3.06 FLOWABLE FILL
3.07 DE-WATERING TRENCH
3.08 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 10")
3.09 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total Length of 10")
3.10 TRAFFIC CONTROL
3.11 CDOT PERMITTING
3.12 LANDSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS
3.13 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

4.0 WATER
4.01 10" WATER MAIN
4,02 8" WATER MAIN
4.03 6" WATER MAIN
4.04 10" WATER VALVES
4.05 8" WATER VALVES
4,06 6" WATER VALVES
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS
4,08 Cap Water Service Line At Main (G Road)
4.09 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES
4.10 FLOW FILL
4.11 DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING

5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM
5.01 18" PIPE
5.02 24" PIPE
5.03 30" PIPE
5.04 24"X38" Ellipical RCP
5.05 42" PIPE
5.06 54" PIPE
5.07 18" FES
5.08 42" FES
5.03 FILTER FABRIC
5.10 4'-DIA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe)
5.11 5' DIA MANHOLE (21"-30" Pipe)
5.12 8' DIA MANHOLE
5.13 Single Inlet
5.14 Double Inlet
5.15 CDOT Type D
5.16 CDOT Type R
5.17 Large Area Inlet, Including 2-ft Concrete Apron

6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE
6.01 8" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160
6.02 10" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160
6.03 Irrigation Manhole
6.04 AirVac
6.05 8" Gate Valves

QUAN

616

R

200
50

4622
252
233

16

30

1156
1156

50

1651
1362
420

13
10

30

430
1580
21
39
93
969

2222

N O e N R W Ww

1000
1455

UNIT

266G

QAGGGG

LF
LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
SsY
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA

DIA Total MVC Bid Overage

$ 15075 §  (15075) } gl

$ 38200 $ (38200) b o

$ 279,080 $ 108804 $§ 170,276 A —_

$ 179977 § 139,194 § 40,783 B -

$ 180,119 $ 78687 § 101432 ]) e

S 38875 $ 43,577 $ (4,702) E,



6.06 Tracer Wire 1455 LF

7.0 DRY UTILITIES $ 16,900 $ 51,215 $  (34,315) C
7.01 4" PVC SLEEVES 500 LF
7.02 UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL 4400 LF

8.0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL $ 29,350 $ 20,340 $ 9,010 D i
8.01 VEHCLE TRACK PAD
8.02 EROSION LOGS
8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT
8.04 INLET / QUTLET PROTECTION
8.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR
8.06 DUST ABATEMENT

l.nUlHHVlN§H
GCGEERR

8.07 SEEDING ACRE
8.08 MULCHING ACRE
9.0 STREETS $ 194,258 $ 269432 $  (75,174)
9.01 1'-6" Curb and Gutter 2288 LF
9.02 4" Concrete, Including 6" Min. Ciass VI ABC 1619 sy
9.03 8" Concrete Fillet, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC 335 sy
9.04 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat 11 EA
9.05 Geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or Equal) 3000 4
9.06 24" Class Il / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (G Road) 2409 sy
9.07 24" Class lll / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) 2130 Sy
9.08 13" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (G Rd) 2409 sy
9.09 11" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) 2130 sy
9.10 9" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (Private) 1533 sy
9.11 6" Class VI ABC Shoulders 926 Sy
9.12 TACK COAT 5083 SY
9.13 6" Thk Asphalt Pavement & 2" Mill Areas (G Road) 1909 Sy
9.14 4-1/2" Thk Asphalt Pavement (23-3/4 Rd) 1862 sy
9.15 4" Thk Asphalt Pavement (Private) 1312 sY
9.16 2" Thk Asphait Pavement Top Special Mat on G Road 0 Sy
9.17 Asphalt Patchwork 75 sy
9.18 Centerline Striping 1 LS
9.19 White Lane Striping 1 EA
9.20 Crosswalk Striping 1 EA
9.21 Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base 1 EA
9.22 Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base 3 EA
9.23 Stop Signs, Post and Post Base 2 EA
9.24 End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base 2 EA
9.25 No Oulet Sign, Post and Post Base 2 EA
10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS $ 36500 § 15105 $ 21,395 F SOeE

10.01 Surveying

10.02 Materials Testing

10.03 Traffic Control

10.04 CDOT Utility Permitting

10.05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reporting
10.06 Project Status Meetings

10.07 Mahbilization

10.08 Sanitary Facilities

10.09 Contractor As-Built Drawings

e e B R e e
7S P O R P PO P Pl

|SUBTOTALS $ 955059 $ 779,629 $ 175,430
CITY SECURITY @ 20% $ 191,012 $ 155926 $ 35,086

[TorALs $ 1,146,071 § 935555 $ 210,516




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x _
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) Sanitary | B) Domestic | C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL

jOriginal Amount

| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 | $38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 | $1,146,071.02

IJDisbursements

16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00) $57,167.00 ($4,702.00) $21,395.00 $175,430.00

1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,0983.00 $27,037.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total

Disbursed $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00) $82,111.00 ($4,702.00) $23,488.00 $0.00 $202,467.00

[Remaining

Balance $108,804.00 | $139,194.00 | $320,647.22 | $127,358.33 $43,576.63 $13,012.00 | $191,011.84 $943,604.02

The City of Grand Junction, Com
previous payments, j&'the %v

ity Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $202,467.00, including all

Signature:

for work completed on the Project.
Date: 2,// / o
{ 7

Name: Eric Hahn Title: City Development Engineer




10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. _Two (2)

Community Health & Wellness Subdivision

To: Community Hospital , for work at » accomplished
(owner) (Project)
through the date of __1/31/13 by Mountain Valley Contracting _as follows or attach an itemized list.
(Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR'S Certification: Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor) certifies that all progress payments reccived
from OWNERS on account of Work done under the Work Agreement referred to above have been applicd to discharge in full all
obligations of __Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in connection with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number __ 1 inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwise listed in or coverced by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of project free and
clear of all liens, claims, security interests and cncumbrances,

Dated January 29 ,2013 Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor)

LY
By: .ﬂala_é_ﬁ-u,‘x

Title: Project Manager
Community Health & Wellness Subdivision

Per paragraph 2(a) of the disbursement agrecment for (Project), the signaturcs below certify that all
costs for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplied are in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
approved by the City; that the work has becn performed in a workmanlikc manncr; that no funds arc being requested for work not
completed, nor for material not installed; the Project Engineer has inspected the improvements for which payment is requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans.

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documentation) mects
the requircments of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Payment Pue is recommended.

{2 Y ., 7D
Dated_! | DO ,20 13 Name: e Vi P aml

By: MARK AUSTIN A AUSTIN CivIL GROUPINC

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application (with accompanying documentation) mcets the
requirements of the Devclopment Improvements Agrcement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Dated 51; ! 2013 CITY OF G%M‘ID %oﬁ
By: e i

tine: DszwPM@u 500)/«/6{4{

OWNER’S Acceptance: This application (with accompanying documcntation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Due is rccommended.

Dated .20 Company:

By & Title:
As a part of the proccss of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:

1. Dcveloper shall submit a spreadsheet that shows all linc items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of each line item. The payment status shall be indicated by one of the
following: Paid, Current Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall not submit 8 Request for Disbursement
for itcms not included in the accepted DIA.

2. Decveloper shall submit a copy of the enclosed Development Improvements Agreement Disbursement Log and Authorization
form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the approprigtc columns.




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank
CONSTRUCTION COSTS: $ 955,059
20% CITY SECURITY: $ 191,012
TOTAL DIA AMOUNT: $ 1,146,071
DATE A - SANITARY B - WATER C - STREETS D - GRAD/DRAIN | E - LSCAP/IRRIG F - MISC CITY SECURITY TOTAL
Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071
Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 (109,489) 57,167 (4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
Total Disbursed 170,276 40,783 {109,489) 82,111 (4,702) 23,488 202,467
Balance 108,804 139,194 320,647 127,358 43,577 13,012 943,604




Certificate For Payment
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Project: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246 Date: 25-Jan-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 001
Pay Period: 1/1/2013 to 1/31/2013
Original Contract Amount: 3 779,629.43
Change Orders: $ 18,305.70
Current Contract Total: $ 797,935.13
Earnings:
Previous Amount Earned $ =
Amount Earned This Period: $ 27,036.50
Total Earned To Date: $ 27,036.50
Less Retainage: 10% $ 2,703.65
Less Previous Payments: 3 2
Current Amount Due: $ 24,332.85
Change Order Summary o
Change Orders Approved By Owner Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders| $ - $ :
Approved This Month:
S Number: Date Approved:
COR-246-001 1/15/2013 $ 2172570 | $ (3,420.00)
[Totals: [ $ 21,725.70 | $ (3,420.00)
Net Change By Change Orders: | $ 18,305.70

This Certificate of 'I5ayment was prepared for éommunity Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with
the Contract Documents

Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

Certified By: i lé ?—s'[; 3
cob Davis Project Manager at

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81506 - (970)245-1990



PROJECT: Ci y Hospitat Infs ~-12248
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #1
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valiey Contracting, Inc. PEI:I:: Er:gme
an-
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING i
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
MEM# REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE TO DATE
E—r
1.0 DEMOUTION / REMOVAL
1.01 Clear & Grub LS 18 9,725.00 $ 9,725.00 10 § 9,725.00 10 § 9,725.00
1.02 Strip Topsoit / Organics Ls 18 535000 $ 535000 1.0 § 5,350.00 10 § 5,350.00
$ - $ -
2.0 EARTHWORK $ - $ -
201 Earthwork Cut/Fill Ls 18 750000 $ 7.500.00 1.0 § 7,500.00 10 § 7,500.00
2.02 Detention Pond CutFill Ls 18 16,08500 $§ 16,085.00 £ & $ .
203 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets LS 18 247000 § 247000 025 § 617.50 03 § 617.50
204 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks s 1% 702000 $ 7,020.00 3 - s -
205 Subgrade Stabilization cY 200 § 1200 $  2,400.00 s - $ -
208 Flow Fill Backfili cY 50 § 5450 $ 2725.00 $ . $ -
$ - $ o
3.0 SANITARY SEWER $ - $ -
3.01 10" SEWER PIPE (SDR 26 PVC) LF 4622 § 1250 $ 57,775.00 $ L s -
3.02 8" SEWER PIPE LF 252 § 1080 & 287120 $ £ $ -
303 6" SEWER PIPE LF 233 § 1520 § 3,541.60 3 . s -
3.04 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES EA 16 § 153000 $ 24,480.00 s + $ -
3.05 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 18 48500 $ 485.00 $ - s -
3.06 FLOWABLE FILL cYy 30 8 5450 $ 1.635.00 s . $ -
3.07 DE-WATERING TRENCH LS 18 100000 $ 1,000.00 $ - $ .
308 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 107 TON 1156 § 8.00 $ 9,248.00 $ - 3 -
3.09 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total Length of 107) TON 1156 § 35 S 4,046.00 $ - $ -
3.10 TRAFFIC CONTROL Ls 18 107500 § 1.075.00 $ - $ .
an CDOT PERMITTING Ls 18 2500 $ 225.00 $ - $ -
312 LANDSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS s 18 50000 $ £00.00 $ - $ -
313 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF S0 § 4225 § 211250 $ - s -
3 - s .
4.0 WATER s - $ -
4.01 10" WATER MAIN LF 1651 § 1990 $ 32,0854.80 $ . $ -
402 8" WATER MAIN LF 1362 $ 1450 § 18,749.00 $ = s -
403 6" WATER MAIN LF 420 $ 1325 § 5,565.00 $ - $ -
4.04 10" WATER VALVES EA 78 207500 $ 14525.00 $ . $ -
4.05 8" WATER VALVES EA 8 $ 1,34500 $ 10,760.00 $ - $ -
4.06 6" WATER VALVES EA 138 92500 $ 12,025.00 $ - $ -
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9s 428500 $ 38,565.00 s - 1 -
408 Cap Water Service Line At Main (G Road) Ls 18 138500 $  1,365.00 s - $ -
4.09 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G ROAD EA 28 57500 $ 1,150.00 $ - $ -
410 FLOW FILL cY 308 5450 $  1.635.00 $ - $ -
an DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING LS 18 1,00000 $ 1.000.00 $ = s -
$ - $ -
5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM $ - $ -
5.0 18" PIPE 13 283 § 2875 $ 813625 s - s -
5.02 24 PIPE LF 779 % 4125 § 3213375 $ - s -
5.03 30" PIPE LF 21 8 6000 $  1.448.00 $ - $ -
5.04 247X38" Elfipical RCP LF 3 s 10500 § 4,085.00 $ - $ -
5.05 47 PIPE LF 83 s 8750 $ 8,067.50 s - s -
5.07 18" FES EA 18 31500 $ 315.00 s - $ -
5.08 47" FES EA 13 244500 $  2,445.00 $ - $ .
510 '-DIA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pips) EA 38 145000 $  4,350.00 $ - $ -
511 5' DIA MANHOLE (21*-30" Pipe) EA 3s 220000 $ 6,600.00 $ . $ i
513 Single Infet EA 13 1,865.00 $ 1.865.00 s $ »
514 Double Inlet EA 18 368000 $ 368000 $ - $ -
518 CDOT Type R EA 18 455000 $ 455000 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE $ . $ =
6.01 8" imgation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1000 $ 885 § 9,850.00 s - $ -
6.02 10° Imngation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1455 § 1325 $ 189,278.75 $ - s -
6.03 Irigation Manhole EA 38 202000 $ 6,080.00 $ - $ -
6.04 Air Vac EA 38 1,15000 $ 3,450.00 $ - $ .



PROJECT: C

-12248

ity Hospital

OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Auslin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #1
GENERAL CONTRACTOR' Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
26-Jan-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
TEM# REF# ITEMDESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
===z
6,05 8" Gate Valves EA 3s 152500 $ 4,575.00 $ - $ -
6.08 Tracer Wire LF 1455 § 025 § 363.75 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
7.0 DRY UTILITIES s - $ -
7.01 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 500 $ 220 $  1,100.00 $ - $ -
7.02 UTILTY TRENCHING / BACKFILL iF 5000 $ 450 $ 2250000 $ - $ -
7.03 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT IF 12,000 § 220 $ 26.400.00 s - $ -
7.04 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA 30 8 4050 $ 121500 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
8.0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL s < s =
8.01 VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 18 133500 § 1.335.00 100 § 1,335.00 10 § 1,335.00
8.02 EROSION LOGS LF 500 § 210 § 1,050.00 s - $ =
8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT EA 2s 33500 $ 670.00 $ - $ -
8.04 INLET / OUTLET PROTECTION EA 5$ 5600 § 280.00 $ - $ -
8.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR iLs 158 2,08000 $ 2,080.00 020 § 416.00 02 s 416.00
8.08 DUST ABATEMENT Ls 18 1.00000 $ 1,000.00 $ - s -
8.07 SEEDING ACRE 5% 147000 $§  7.350.00 ] - $ -
8.08 MULCHING ACRE 58 131500 $  6,575.00 5 - $ “
$ - $ -
9.0 STREETS H - s -
9.01 1°-6" Curb and Gutter LF 288 $ 850 $ 19,448.00 s - $ <
9.02 4" Concrete, Including 6™ Min. Class Vi ABC sY 1618 § 3000 § 48570.00 $ - s -
9.03 8" Concrate Fillet, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC sY 335 § 6550 $ 2194250 $ - $ -
2.04 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat EA 13 1,02000 $§ 11,220.00 $ S s -
9.05 Geogrid (Tensar 8X1200 or Equat) sY 3000 $ 645 $ 18,350.00 $ - $ -
9.07 24" Class Il / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) sy 2130 $ 1625 § 3461250 $ - $ -
9.08 11" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) sy 2130 8 1010 $ 21,513.00 $ - s -
9.10 9" Thk Ctass VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (Private) sY 1533 § 8.10 § 12417.30 $ - $ -
9.11 6" Class VI ABC Shoulders sY 926 § 525 § 486150 s - $ -
9.12 TACK COAT sY 3174 § 032 § 1,01568 $ - $ -
8.14 4-172" Thk Asphalt Pavement (23-3/4 Rd) sY 1862 $ 2200 $ 40964.00 $ - $ -
915 4" Thk Asphatt Pavement (Private) sy 1312 2075 § 2722400 $ - $ -
917 Asphalt Patchwork sY %8 3885 § 291375 H - $ .
9.18 Centetline Stnping Ls 18 30000 $ 300.00 3 - 3 -
9.19 White Lane Striping EA 18 600,00 $ 600.00 $ - $ -
9.20 Crosswatk Stripng EA 1% 105000 $  1,050.00 $ - 3 -
8.2 Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base EA 18 115.00 § 115.00 $ - $ -
922 Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base EA 38 14500 3 435.00 $ . $ -
9.23 Stop Signs, Post and Post Base EA 2 16000 § 320.00 $ - $ -
924 End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2s 11500 $ 230.00 $ - $ -
9.25 No Oulet Sign, Post and Post Base EA 28 16500 § 330.00 $ - S -
$ - $ -
10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS s s s h,
10.01 Surveying is 1 $7.60000 & 7.600.00 010 § 760.00 01 8 760.00
10.02 Materials Testing Ls 1 BY OWNER
10.03 Treffic Control LS 1 See item 3.10
10.04 CDOT Utility Pesmitting Ls 1 Seeltem 3.11
10.05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reporting LS 18 126500 $ 1,265.00 020 $ 253.00 02 % 253.00
10.08 Project Status Meetings LS 18 1,04000 $ 1,040,00 020 $ 208.00 02 $ 208.00
10.07 Mobilization LS 193 388500 $ 3,885.00 020 $ 777.00 02 § 777.00
10.08 Sanitary Facilities LS 18 47500 $ 475.00 020 § 95.00 02 § 95.00
10.09 Contractor As-Built Drawings Ls 18 840.00 § 840.00 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
GRAND TOTAL ===> § 778,620.43 $ 27,036.50 $ 27,036.50



PROJECT. Ci Hospital -12.248
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austm Civi! Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #1
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valiey Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
26~Jan-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOUNT
TEM# REF # fTEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE TO DATE
=
CHANGE ORDER: COR-246-001 {1-16-13)
Additional Asphait - 1/2" (Private Drive) sy 1312 § 285 S 3,739.20 $ . $ -
Additional Asphalt - 1" (23 3/4 Road) SY 1862 $ 675 $ 10,706.50 $ - $ -
Remove irrigation Line Along 23 3/4 LF 480 $ 11.00 § 5,280.00 $ - $ -
Deletion of 8" Valve EA 18 (1.345.00) $  (1,345.00) $ . $ .
Detetion of 10" Valve EA 13 (2075.00) $§ (2,075.00) $ - s -
Instaliation of Additional 8* Stubs on MH B-10 Ls 18 200000 $ 200000 $ - $ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $ 18,305.70 - $ %
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 707,835.13 s 27,036.50 $ 27,038.50



CITY ©O

Grand Junction
(’Q COLORADDO

PUBLIC WORKS
& PLANNING

Mr. John Potter July 12, 2013

Email address: JPotter@theblythegroup.com
(This letter sent by email only; hardcopy will NOT follow.)

RE: Initial Acceptance inspection
Project Name: Community Hospital Simple Subdivision (SSU-2012-420)

John:

On July 11, 2013, representatives from the Public Works Division conducted an Initial Acceptance inspection of
the public improvements at Community Hospital Simple Subdivision. The results of the inspection are as follows:

1. Compact the base course road shoulder on the east side of 23 % Road. Also repair the edge of asphalt
as necessary.

2. Complete and extend the swale on the east side of 23 3 Road, so that it discharges into the Wilsea Drain
at the south end of the street. Install check dams as necessary to control sediment transport.

3. The City Planner may require that the project landscaping be in place before Initial Acceptance can be
issued.

4. Raise the fire hydrant, located at the northernmost site access on 23 3 Road.

5. Jet all sewer mains and schedule another TV inspection of the mains by City staff. City Inspector will
then verify whether there are any sags in the line that must be repaired.

Please coordinate the scope of these repairs with the City Inspector, Mark Barslund (201-1362).

Required closeout documents:

1. Final as-built drawings.

2. Final bound set of ALL Quality Assurance testing.

3. Final bound set of ALL engineer’s observation reports.

4. Final pond certification letter from a Professional Engineer certifying the detention pond has adequate
volume AND that the outlet structure is installed at the correct elevation and will perform as designed.
Provide a copy of the acceptance letter from Ute Water.

Provide a completed Maintenance Agreement, with appropriate security.

2

Once the above issues are addressed and you have verified that the Planning Division has no further concerns,
City staff will release the DIA and issue Initial Acceptance, whereupon the 1-year warranty period will begin.
Thank you for your efforts in completing this project.

Sincerely,

Eric Hahn, PE
Development Engineer

Electronic copy: Mark Barslund, Development Inspector Greg Moberg, Senior Planner



mailto:JPotter@theblythegroup.com
http://www.gjcity.org

10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO, _Three (3)

Community Heslth & Wellness Subdivision

To: Community Haspital , for work at , accomplished
{owner) {Project)
through the date of 2/28/13 by Mountain Valley Contracting _ as follows or attach an itemizcd Tist.
(Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR'S Certification: Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor) certifics that ali progress payments reccived
from OWNERS on account of Work done under the Work Apreement referred to above have been applied to discharge in ful all
obligations of __Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in commection with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number __3 inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwisc listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of fina acceptance of project free and
clear of all licns, claims, security intercsis and encurmbrances,

Mountain Valley Contracling (subcontractor)

Bw_éZd&iihléé

Title: _Project Manager
Community Health & Wellness Subdivislon

Per peragraph 2(8) of the disbursement agreement for {Project), the signatures below certify that all
cosls for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that sll work performed and malerials supplicd arc in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
approved by the City; that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds are being requested for work not
completed, nor for material not installcd; the Project Engincer has inspected the improvements for which payment is requested; and
that such improvemenis have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans.

Dated_February 28 ,2013

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documcatation) meets
the requirements of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Payment Duc is recommended.

Busstin), CiL G&wup, ve

patcd MARLE 5 205 Name:
o VYA (rmnine. Ao

T a4

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the
requircments of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the ebove Current Payment Duc is recommended.

Dated A‘Emt_. @ .20/3 CITY OF c%in JUN;;!O?:-
By:

I L

Title:

OWNER'S Acceptance: This application (with eccompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Duc is recommended.

Dated ,20 Company:

By & Title:

As a part of the process of filing & Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:
1. Devetoper shall submit a spreadsheet that shows all linc items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of cach line item. The payment status shall be indicated by onc of the
following: Paid, Currcnt Request 1o be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall pot submit a Request for Disbursement

for items not included in the accepted DIA.
2, Developer shall submit a copy of the enclosed Development Improvements Agreement Disbursement Log end Authorization

form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the appropriate columns.




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DiA RECORDED: _x
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) §_anitary B) Domestic | C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City_éecurity
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigl:ation F) Misc. Items {20%) TOTAL

[Original Amount

| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 ] $211,158.22 [ $209,469.33 | $38,874.63 |

$36,500.00 | $191,011.84 |

$1,146,071.02

Disbursements

16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00) $57,167.00 {$4,702.00)]  $21,395.00 $175,430.00

1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,093.00 $27,037.00

3-Apr-13 ewh $108.00 | $119,609.00 $8,768.00 $128,485.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total

[Diibursed $170,384.00 | $160,392.00 | ($109,489.00 $90,879.00 ($4,702.00 $23,488.00 $0.00 $330,952.00

l;lemaining

Balance $108,696.00 $19,685.00 | $320,647.22 | $118,590.33 $43,576.63 $13,012.00 | $191,011.84 $815,119.02

The City of Grand Junction, Comyunity Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $330,952.00, including all
the Peveloperfor work completed on the Project.

previous payments,

Signature:

—

Name: Eric Hahn

Date: "f é{/ 3

Title: City 6evelopment Engineer




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank
CONSTRUCTION COSTS:  § 955,059
20% CITY SECURITY: 5 191,012
TOTAL DIA AMOUNT: S 1,146,071
DATE _A-SANITARY B - WATER C-STREETS | D-GRAD/DRAIN | E-LSCAP/IRRIG || F-MISG | CITY SECURITY TOTAL
Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071
Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 {109,489) 57,167 {4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
2/28/13 108 119,609 8,768 128,484
Total Disbursed 170,384 160,392 {109,489) 90,879 {4,702) 23,488 330,951
Balance 108,697 19,585 320,647 118,590 43,577 13,012 815,120




Certificate For Payment

MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Project: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246 Date: 27-Feb-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 002
Pay Period: 2/1/2013 to 2/28/2013
Original Contract Amount: $ 779,629.43
Change Orders: $ 17,735.70
Current Contract Total: $ 797,365.13
Earnings:
Previous Amount Earned $ 27,036.50
Amount Earned This Period: $ 166,764.10
Total Earned To Date: $ 193,800.60
Less Retainage: 10% $ 19,380.06
Less Previous Payments: $ 24,332.85
Current Amount Due: $ 150,087.69
Change Order Summary
Change Orders Approved By Owner Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders| $§ 20,275.70 % 3,420.00
Approved This Month:
Number: Date Approved: .
Change Order 2 2/26/2013 $ 880.00
| Totals: $ 21,155.70 | § (3,420.00)
Net Change By Change Orders:| $ 17,735.70

This Certificate of Payment was prepared for Community Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with
the Contract Documents

Contractor: Mountaln Valley Contracting, Inc.

Certified By:

Jacob Davis Project Manager Date

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81506 - (970)245-1990



PROJECT

Community Hospital lnfrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Haspital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #2
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valiey Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
28-Feb-13
MOUNTAN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
TEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT 8ID TOTALBID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
)
1.0 DEMOLITION / REMOVAL
11 Clear & Grub LS 15§ 872500 § 2.725.00 $ - 10 § 8,725.00
1.02 Strip Topsail / Organics LS 18 535000 $ 6735000 H - i0 § 5,350.00
$ .
2.0 EARTHWORK $ -
201 Earthwork CutfFi LS 18 750000 $ 750000 ] - 10 § 7.500.00
202 Detention Pond Cut/Fifl LS 18 16,08500 $§ 1608500 S - $ -
203 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets LS 18 247000 § 247000 020§ 494.00 DS § 111150
204 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks LS 18 702000 § 702000 $ . $ -
205 Subgrade Stabilzation cy 200 § 1200 § 240000 3 - $ -
206 Fiow Fii Backfl cy 50 § 5450 § 272500 H - s -
$ &
3,0 SANITARY SEWER 3 -
3.01 10" SEWER PIPE {SOR 26 PVC) LF 4622 $ 1250 § 5777500 188000 $ 23625.00 18000 $ 2362500
302 8" SEWER PIPE LF 252 8 1080 § 287120 7500 § 795.00 750 $ 79500
303 6" SEWER PIPE LF 223 § 1520 § 354180 2800 § 42580 280 § 42580
304 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES EA B $ 153000 § 2448000 H - $ -
3os5 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 18 48500 § 49500 s - 3 -
306 FLLOWABLE FILL cY 308 5450 $ 183500 H - $ -
ao7 DE-WATERING TRENCH LS 18 100000 $§ 100000 s - $ -
308 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (172 Total Length of 107) TON 1156 § 800 § 924800 H - $ -
309 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (172 Total Length of 107) TON 1156 § 350 § 4,046 00 s - $ -
110 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1% 107500 § 107500 010 § 107 .50 01 § 107.50
amn CDOT PERMITTING LS 18 22500 § 225.00 H - $ -
a2 LANDSCAPE! IRRIGATION REPAIRS LS 13 50000 § 50000 1 - $ -
313 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF 50 § 4225 § 211250 $ - $ -
s -
4.0 WATER $ -
401 10" WATER MAIN LF 1661 § 1960 $ 3285490 163500 $ 32,538,50 16350 $ 32,536 50
402 " WATER MAIN LF 1362 § 1450 $ 1874500 138000 § 20.010.00 13800 § 20,010 00
4.03 6" WATER MAIN LF 420 § 1326 § 556500 15300 § 202725 1530 § 2027.25
4.04 10" WATER VALVES EA 73 207500 § 14525.00 100 § 14,525.00 70 § 14,525.00
4,05 8" WATER VALVES EA 8BS 134500 $ 10.,780.00 800 § 10,760.00 80 § 10,760.00
4.06 6" WATER VALVES EA 133 92500 $ 12,025.00 1300 § 12,025.00 130 § 12.025.00
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9s 428500 § 3858500 700 $ 28.995.00 70 § 29,985.00
408 Cap Waier Service Line At Mam (G Road) LS 18 136500 $  1.365.00 s - $ -
409 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G ROAD EA 2s 57600 $  1,150.00 200 S 1,150.00 20 § 1,150.00
410 FLOW FILL cY s 5450 § 163500 $ - s -
41 DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING LS 15 100000 § 100000 s -
$ =
5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM $ &
501 187 PIPE LF 283 § 2875 3 813625 3 - H -
5.02 24" PIPE L 779 § 4125 § 3213375 H - s -
5.03 30 PIPE LF 218 89.00 § 1,449.00 s - $ -
5.04 247X38 Elipcai RCP LF 39S 10500 $ 409500 $ - $ -
5.05 4 PIPE LF Bl § 8750 $§ 90675 $ - $ -
5.07 18" FES EA 18 31500 $ 315.00 $ - S -
5.08 4T FES EA 18 244500 $§ 244500 $ $ -
510 4"-DHA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe} EA 3s 145000 § 4350.00 $ - s -
51 5" OIA MANHOLE (21730 Pipe) EA 3 220000 $§ 660000 $ - $
513 Single Inlet EA 15 188500 $ 188500 5 - $ -



PROJECT: Community Hospaal Infrastrusture - 12 248
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #2
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
28-Feb~13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRAGTING
QUANTHTY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # I(TEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTALBID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TQ DATE
514 Double tnlet EA 18 368000 $ 388000 s - S -
516 CDOT TypeR EA 18§ 455000 $  4,550.00 s - s -
$ -
6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE $ -
801 & Imigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1000 $ ¢85 § 555000 35500 § 3,496.75 3550 3496.75
6.02 10" imigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1455 § 1325 § 1827875 75000 § 9,937.50 700 § 9.937.50
6.03 Imigation Manhole EA 3as 202000 § 606000 $ - s -
6.04 Air Vac EA 3s 115000 § 345000 s - $ -
6.05 8 Gate Valves EA 3s 152500 § 457500 $ - 5 -
6.06 Tracer Wire LF 1455 § 025 3 362.75 § - 3 -
3 -
7.0 DRY UTILITIES 3 -
7.0 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 500 § 220 § 1,100.00 s - $ -
702 UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL LF 5000 $ 450 § 2250000 H - H -
7.03 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LF 12,000 § 220 $ 26,400.00 $ - $ -
7.04 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA 30 8 4050 $ 1,215.00 - - H -
[ -
8,0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL H -
am VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 1% 133500 § 1,335.00 3 - 10 § 1,335.00
8.02 EROSION LOGS LF 500 § 210 § 105000 $ - H -
8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT EA 25s 3500 $ 670.00 3 - $ -
8.04 INLET / QUTLET PROTECTION EA 5% 5800 § 280.00 s - s -
a.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS 1% 208000 § 203000 020 § 416.00 04 S 832,00
B.06 DUST ABATEMENT LS 15§ 100000 § 1,000.00 1 - $ -
8.07 SEEDING ACRE 58 147000 § 735000 H - 5 -
8.08 MULCHING ACRE 58 131500 5 657500 H - 1 -
$ =
9.0 STREETS $ -
8.0 16" Curb and Gufter LF 2288 § 850 § 1944800 H - s -
9.02 4" Concrets, Including B° Min, Class VI ABC sY 1618 § 3000 § 48,570.00 s - s -
803 8" Concrele Fiflel, Including 6~ Min. Class VI ABC SY 335 § 6550 § 2184250 $ - H -
a04 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat EA 18§ 102000 $ 4122000 s - s -
9.05 Geognad {Tensar BX1200 or Equal) sY 3000 § 645 $ 18,350.00 s - s -
2.07 24" Class Il / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs {23-3/4 Rd) sY 2130 § 1625 § 3481250 3 - s -
209 13" Thk Class VI ABC Undér Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-2/4 Rd) sY 2120 § 1010 $ 2151300 1 - $ -
210 9" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concreta Curbs (Private) sY 1533 § 810 § 12417.30 3 - 5 -
a9t & Class VI ABC Shoulders 8Y 928 § 525 § 486150 s - § -
912 TACK COAT sy 3174 § 032 § 1.01568 3 - $ -
9.14 4-1/2° Thk Asphalt Pavermen {23-34 Rd) sY 18682 § 2200 § 4056400 $ - § .
.15 4" Thk Asphalt Pavemant (Private) sY 1312 § 2075 § 2722400 $ - ] -
917 Asphalt Patchwork SY 7% 8 3685 § 291375 s - $ -
9.18 Centerine Striping s 1% 30000 $ 300.00 s - $ -
9.18 White Lane Striping EA 18 60000 $ 500.00 $ - ] -
9.20 Crosswalk Striping EA 18 105060 $ 1,050.00 $ - 3 -
a1 Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base EA 13 11500 § 115.00 s - 3 -
922 Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base EA 3s 14500 $ 435.00 $ - s -
823 Stop Signs, Fost and Post Base EA 2s 160.00 § 320.00 $ - H -
924 End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base EA 25 11500 § 230.00 $ - s
925 No QOulet Sign, Post and Post Base EA 25s 1€5.00 $ 330.00 $ - $ -
10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS
0.0 Surveying LS b $760000 $  7,600.00 020 § 1.520.00 03 § 2,280.00
10.02 Matarals Tesling LS 1 BY OWNER



PROJECT: Community Hospitat Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Commundy Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE 82
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Cantracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
2B-Feb-13
MOUNTAN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTALBID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
10.03 Traffic Control LS 1 See item 3.10
10.04 COOT Utility Permitting LS 1 See ltem 3.11
10,05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reparting LS 13 126500 $ 128500 020 8 253.00 04 § 506.00
10.06 Project Status Mestings LS 18 104000 § 104000 0208 208.00 D4 S 418.00
1007 Mobilization Ls 18 388500 § 388500 020 % 777.00 04 8 1,554.00
10.08 Sanitary Facilities LS 18 47500 § 475.00 020 § 95.00 04 § 180.00
10,09 Contractor As-Built Drawings LS 18 B40.00 $ 84000 s - ] -

GRAND TOTAL ===> § 7708620.43 $ 185,179.1¢ E 18221560



PROJECT

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12 248

OWNER: Community Hospial
ENGINEER: Austn Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #2
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDRNG
28-Feb-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONFRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # TEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTALBID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: COR-246-001 (1-15-13)
Addiional Asphatt - 1/2° (Private Drive) SY 1312 § 285 § 373820 $ - $ -
Additional Asphalt - 17 {23 3/4 Road) sY 1862 § 575 § 1070850 s - s -
Removs Imrigation Line Along 23 3/4 LF 480 § 1100 $ 528000 45500 3 5,005.00 4550 § 5,005.00
Deletion of 8™ Vaive EA 18 (1,34500) § (1,34500) 1.00 $ {1,345.00) 10 § (1,345.00)
Deletion of 107 Vaive EA 18 (2075.00) § {2.075.00) 100 § {2,075.00) 10 § (2.075.00)
instaltation of Additional 8” Stubs on MH B-10 LS 18 200000 § 2,000.00 $ - s -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 13,30570 1.585.00 s 1,585.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL===> § 78793513 H 166.764.10 $  1B3,B00.80



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT

The undersigned has been paid and has recelved a progress payment in the sum of $150,087.69 for
labor, services, equipment or material furnished to Community Hospital. on the job of Community
Hospital Infrastructure located at Grand Junction, CO and does hereby release pro tanto* any
mechanic’s lien, stop notice or bond right that the undersigned has on the above referenced job to the
fallowing extent.

This release covers a progress payment for labor, services, equipment or material furnished to
Community Hospital through 02-28-13 only and does not caver any retention or items furnished after
that date.

NOTICE TO PERSON SIGNING THIS WAIVER: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHT UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE
BEEN PAID FOR ALL WORK. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDTIONAL RELEASE FORM.

*For so much; for as much as may be; as far as it goes.

The undersigned warrants that he either has already paid or will use the monies he receives from this
progress payment to promptly pay in full all of his laborers, subcontractors, material men and suppliers
for all work, materials, equipment or services provided for or to the above referenced project up to the
date of this walver.

Date:_4-1-13 Supplier: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

By: f‘;é A D

Jacob Davis

Printed Name

Title:__Proiect Manager

Officer of the Company
sl
Sworn this , - date of 1410 vi 1 ,20%1 |3
County of m.L A/ , State of }\LL\V G-OJO
/ .

Notary: W

TRACY MCOJLIER

NOIARY PUBLIC
1 / / STAIE OF COLORADO
My Commission Expires: G/l NOTARY ID 20004018181 b
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES LY 6, 201




10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. _Four (4)

Community Health & Wellness Subdivision

To: Community Hospital , for work at , accomplished
(owner) (Project)
through the date of 3/31/13 by Mountain Va“ey ContraCtiHL as follows or attach an itemized list.
{Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR’S Certification. Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor) certifies that all progress payments reccived
from OWNERS on account of Work done under the Work Agrecment referred to above have becn applied to discharge in full all
obligations of ___Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in conncction with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number __4 inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of project frec and
clcar of all liens, claims, security intcrests and encumbrances.

Dated March 31 ,2013 Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor)

Title: Project Manager
Community Health & Wellness Subdivision
Per paragraph 2(a) of the disbursement agreement for (Project), the signaturcs below certify that all
costs for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property, that all work performed and matcrials supplied are in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
approvcd by the City; that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds arc being requested for work not
complcted, nor for material not installed; the Project Engincer has inspected the improvements for which payment is requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans,

accompanying documcntation) mects

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION: This Application {sui
is recommended.

the requircments of the Contract Documcents and payment of the above Current Pay

Dated A‘P e ‘L/ ,20_[3 Name: e —
By: MARK AUSTING Aushiv CIVIL GROW, e,

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application (with accompanying documentation) mcets the
requirements of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Datcd MA¥ 2l 01% CITY OF Gl\yflu
By: —_
rue:_Egic Hant, Ciry Dever apmenr Eng,.

OWNER'’S Acceptance: This application (with accompanying documcntation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Duc is rccommended

Dated ,20_ Company:

By & Title:
As a part of the process of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:

Developer shall submit a sprecadshect that shows all line items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of each linc itern. The payment status shall be indicated by onc of the
following: Paid, Currcnt Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall pot submit a Request for Disbursement
for items not included in the accepted DIA.

2. Devcloper shall submit a copy of the encloscd Development Improvements Agreement Disbursement Log and Authonization

form with the requested disburscment amounts entered in the appropriate columns.




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) Sanitary B) Domestic | C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL
[[Original Amount
| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 | $38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 | $1,146,071.02
Disbursements
16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00)| $57,167.00 ($4,702.00)]  $21,395.00 $175,430.00
1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,093.00 $27,037.00
3-Apr-13 | ewh $108.00 | $119,609.00 $8,768.00 $128,485.00
21-May-13 | ewh $31,443.00 $880.00 $25,547.00 $83,206.00 $2,505.00 $143,581.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
Disbursed $201,827.00 | $161,272.00 | ($83,942.00)] $174,085.00 ($4,702.00)]  $25,993.00 $0.00 $474,533.00
[Remaining
|[Balance $77,253.00 $18,705.00 | $295,100.22 $35,384.33 $43,576.63 $10,507.00 | $191,011.84 $671,538.02

The City of Grand Junction, Communi
previous payments, t

Signature:

e Dev,

Pl

L~

Name: Eric Hahn

Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $474,533.00, including all
rk completed on the Project.

Date: 5 /2’ l/ 3

Title: City Development Engineer




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:
DEVELOPER:
ESCROW AGENCY:

CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

20% CITY SECURITY:

TOTAL DIA AMOUNT:

Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision

Community Hospital

Alpine Bank
S 955,059
S 191,012

S 1,146,071

DATE A - SANITARY C - STREETS D - GRAD/DRAIN | E - LSCAP/IRRIG F - MISC CITY SECURITY TOTAL
Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071
Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 (109,489) 57,167 (4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
2/28/13 108 119,609 8,768 128,484
3/31/13 31,443 880 25,547 83,206 2,505 143,580
Total Disbursed 201,827 161,272 (83,943) 174,085 (4,702) 25,993 474,531
Balance 77,254 18,705 295,101 35,385 43,577 10,507 671,540




Certificate For Payment

MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Project: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246 Date: 2-Apr-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 003
Pay Period: 3/1/2013 to 3/31/2013
Original Contract Amount: 3 779,629.43
Change Orders: 5 48,551.60
Current Contract Total: $ 828,181.03
Earnings:
Previous Amount Earned $ 193,800.60
Amount Earned This Period: $ 143,580.00
Total Earned To Date: $ 337,380.60
Less Retainage: 10% $ 33,738.06
Less Previous Payments: $ 174,420.54
Current Amount Due: $ 129,222.00
Change Order Summary
Change Orders Approved By Owner Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders| $ 21,155.70 § (3,420.00)
Approved This Month: - §
Number: Date Approved: =
Change Order 3 3/12/2013 $ 14,986.10
Change Order 4 3/18/2013 $ 9,587.30
PENDING CHANGE ORDERS Pending $ 6,242.50 i
[Totals: $ 51,971.60 | $ (3,420.00)
Net Change By Change Orders:| $ 48,551.60

This Certificate of F’ayment was prepared for Community Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with
the Contract Documents

Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Certified By: ﬂ,do R. B; ] 1 {a( /3
Jacob Davis Project Manager Date

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81506 - (970)245-1990



PROJECT:
OWNER:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #3
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-Mar-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
1.0 DEMOLITION / REMOVAL

1.01 Clear & Grub LS 18 9,725.00 $ 9,725.00 $ - 1.0 § 9,725.00
1.02 Strip Topsoil / Organics LS 18 5,350.00 $§  5,350.00 $ - 1.0 $ 5,350.00

$ - $ .

2.0 EARTHWORK $ - $ -
2.01 Earthwork Cut/Fill LS 1% 7,500.00 $ 7,500.00 $ - 1.0 $ 7,500.00
2.02 Detention Pond Cut/Fill LS 1% 16,085.00 $ 16,085.00 0.30 $ 4,825.50 03 §$ 4,825.50
@ 2.03 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets LS 1% 2,470.00 $  2,470.00 $ - 05 $ 1,111.50

2.04 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks LS 1% 7,020.00 $  7,020.00 $ - $ -

2.05 Subgrade Stabilization cY 200 $ 1200 $  2,400.00 $ = $ =

2.06 Flow Fill Backfill cY 50 $ 5450 $ 2,725.00 $ - $ -

$ - $ .

3.0 SANITARY SEWER $ - $ -
3.01 10" SEWER PIPE (SDR 26 PVC) LF 4622 $ 1250 $ 57,775.00 672.00 $ 8,400.00 2,562.0 $ 32,025.00
3.02 8" SEWER PIPE LE 252 § 1060 $ 2,671.20 $ % 750 $ 795.00
3.03 6" SEWER PIPE LE 233 § 1520 $ 3,541.60 $ ® 28.0 $ 425.60
3.04 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES EA 16 $ 1,530.00 $ 24,480.00 10.00 $ 15,300.00 100 $ 15,300.00
3.05 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 1% 495.00 $ 495.00 1.00 $ 495.00 1.0 $ 495.00

3.06 FLOWABLE FILL CY 30 $ 5450 $ 1,635.00 $ - $ -

3.07 DE-WATERING TRENCH LS 18 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ - $ -

3.08 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 10") TON 1156 $ 8.00 $  9,248.00 $ - $ -
3.09 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total Length of 10") TON 1156 $ 350 $ 4,046.00 1853.00 $ 6,485.50 1,853.0 $ 6,485.50
3.10 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1% 1,075.00 $ 1,075.00 050 $ 537.50 06 §$ 645.00
3.1 CDOT PERMITTING LS 1% 225.00 $ 225.00 1.00 $ 225.00 1.0 $ 225.00

342 LANDSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS LS 1% 500.00 $ 500.00 $ - $ -

3138 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF 50 $ 4225 $ 2,112.50 $ - $ -

$ = $ -

4.0 WATER $ - $ )
4.01 10" WATER MAIN LF 1651 $ 19.90 $ 32,854.90 $ - 1,651.0 $ 32,854.90
4.02 8" WATER MAIN LF 1362 $ 1450 $ 19,749.00 $ - 1,362.0 $ 19,749.00
4.03 6" WATER MAIN LF 420 $ 1325 § 5,565.00 $ - 4200 $ 5,5665.00
4.04 10" WATER VALVES EA 7% 2,075.00 $ 14,525.00 $ - 70 $ 14,525.00
4.05 8" WATER VALVES EA 8 $ 1,345.00 $ 10,760.00 $ - 80 $ 10,760.00
4.06 6" WATER VALVES EA 13 $ 925.00 $ 12,025.00 $ - 13.0 $ 12,025.00
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9 $ 4,285.00 $ 38,565.00 $ « 70 $ 29,995.00

4.08 Cap Water Service Line At Main (G Road) LS 1% 1,365.00 $ 1,365.00 $ - $ -
4.09 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G ROAD EA 2% 575.00 $ 1,150.00 $ - 20 $ 1,150.00

4.10 FLOW FILL CcY 30 $ 5450 $ 1,635.00 $ - $ -
4.11 DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING LS 1% 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ - 1.0 § 1,000.00

$ - $ P

5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM $ B $ -
5.01 18" PIPE LF 283 § 28.75 $ 8,136.25 260.00 $ 7,475.00 260.0 $ 7,475.00
5.02 24" PIPE LF 779 $ 4125 § 32,133.75 680.00 $ 28,050.00 680.0 $ 28,050.00
5.03 30" PIPE LF 21 $ 69.00 $ 1,449.00 20.00 $ 1,380.00 200 $ 1,380.00
5.04 24"X38" Ellipical RCP LF 39 $ 105.00 $ 4,095.00 40.00 $ 4,200.00 40.0 $ 4,200.00
E 5.05 42" PIPE LF 93 $ 9750 $ 9,067.50 93.00 $ 9,067.50 93.0 $ 9,067.50
5.07 18" FES EA 1% 315.00 $ 315.00 1.00 $ 315.00 1.0 $ 315.00
5.08 42" FES EA 1% 244500 $ 2,445.00 1.00 $ 2,445.00 1.0 $ 2,445.00
5.10 4'-DIA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe) EA 3% 1,450.00 $ 4,350.00 200 $ 2,900.00 20 $ 2,900.00
511 5' DIA MANHOLE (21"-30" Pipe) EA 39 2,200.00 $ 6,600.00 200 $ 4,400.00 20 $ 4,400.00
513 Single Inlet EA 13 1,865.00 $ 1,865.00 1.00 $ 1,865.00 1.0 $ 1,865.00



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #3
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-Mar-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
5.14 Double Inlet EA 1% 3,680.00 $ 3,680.00 1.00 $ 3,680.00 1.0 $ 3,680.00
5.16 CDOT Type R EA 1% 4,550.00 $ 4,550.00 1.00 $ 4,550.00 1.0 § 4,550.00
$ - $ .
6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE $ @ $ 4
6.01 8" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1000 $ 9.85 $ 9,850.00 $ - 355.0 $ 3,496.75
6.02 10" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1455 § 13.25 $§ 19,278.75 $ - 750.0 $ 9,937.50
6.03 Irrigation Manhole EA 3% 2,020.00 $ 6,060.00 $ - $ -
6.04 Air Vac EA 3% 1,150.00 $ 3,450.00 $ - $ -
6.05 8" Gate Valves EA 3% 1,525.00 $ 4,575.00 $ - $ -
6.06 Tracer Wire LF 1455 § 025 $ 363.75 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
7.0 DRY UTILITIES $ - $ =
7.01 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 500 $ 220 $ 1,100.00 120.00 $ 264.00 1200 $ 264.00
. 7.02 UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL LF 5000 $ 450 $ 22,500.00 2285.00 $ 10,282.50 2,2850 $ 10,282.50
7.03 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LF 12,000 $ 220 $ 26,400.00 6450.00 $ 14,190.00 6,450.0 $ 14,190.00
7.04 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA 30 § 4050 $ 1,215.00 20.00 $ 810.00 200 $ 810.00
$ “ $ -
8.0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL $ - $ -
8.01 VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 1% 1,335.00 $ 1,335.00 $ - 10 $ 1,335.00
8.02 EROSION LOGS LF 500 $ 210 $ 1,050.00 $ - $ -
8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT EA 2% 335.00 $ 670.00 $ - $ -
@ 8.04 INLET / OUTLET PROTECTION EA 5% 56.00 $ 280.00 $ - $ -
8.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS 1% 2,080.00 $  2,080.00 0.20 $ 416.00 06 $ 1,248.00
8.06 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1% 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.50 $ 500.00 05 $ 500.00
8.07 SEEDING ACRE 5% 1,470.00 $ 7,350.00 $ - $ -
8.08 MULCHING ACRE 5% 1,315.00 $ 6,575.00 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
9.0 STREETS $ - $ -
9.01 1'-6" Curb and Gutter LF 2288 $ 850 $ 19,448.00 $ - $ -
9.02 4" Concrete, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC SY 1619 $ 30.00 $ 48,570.00 $ - $ -
9.03 8" Concrete Fillet, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC SY 335§ 6550 $ 21,942.50 $ - $ -
9.04 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat EA 1 $ 1,020.00 $ 11,220.00 $ - $ -
9.05 Geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or Equal) SY 3000 $ 6.45 $ 19,350.00 $ - $ -
9.07 24" Class |l / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) SY 2130 $ 16.25 $ 34,612.50 $ - $ -
9.09 11" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) SY 2130 $ 10.10 $ 21,513.00 $ - $ -
9.10 9" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (Private) SY 1533 § 810 $ 12417.30 $ - $ -
9.1 6" Class VI ABC Shoulders SY 926 $ 525 $ 4,861.50 $ - $ -
9.12 TACK COAT sy 3174 $ 032 $ 1,015.68 $ - $ -
9.14 4-1/2" Thk Asphalt Pavement (23-3/4 Rd) Sy 1862 § 2200 $ 40,964.00 $ - $ -
9.15 4" Thk Asphalt Pavement (Private) Sy 1312 § 2075 $ 27,224.00 $ - $ -
9.17 Asphalt Patchwork sY 7% § 38.85 $ 2,913.75 $ - $ -
9.18 Centerline Striping LS 1% 300.00 $ 300.00 $ - $ -
9.19 White Lane Striping EA 1% 600.00 $ 600.00 $ - $ -
9.20 Crosswalk Striping EA 1% 1,050.00 $ 1,050.00 $ - $ -
9.21 Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base EA 18 115.00 $ 115.00 $ - $ -
9.22 Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base EA 38 145.00 $ 435.00 $ - $ -
9.23 Stop Signs, Post and Post Base EA 23 160.00 $ 320.00 $ - $ -
9.24 End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base EA 29 115.00 $ 230.00 $ - $ -
9.25 No Oulet Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2$ 165.00 $ 330.00 $ - $ -
3 -
10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS $ -
10.01 Surveying LS 1 $7,600.00 $  7,600.00 020 $ 1,520.00 05 $ 3,800.00
E 10.02 Materials Testing LS 1 BY OWNER



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12,246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #3
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-Mar-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
10.08 Traffic Control LS 1 See ltem 3.10
10.04 CDOT Utility Permitting LS 1 See Item 3.11
@ 10.05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reporting L8 1% 1,265.00 $ 1,265.00 020 $ 253.00 06 $ 759.00
10.06 Project Status Meetings LS 18 1,040.00 $ 1,040.00 020 $ 208.00 06 $ 624.00
10.07 Mobilization LS 18 3,885.00 $ 3,885.00 $ - 04 $ 1,554.00
10.08 Sanitary Facilities LS 19 475.00 $ 475.00 020 $ 95.00 06 $ 285.00
10.09 Contractor As-Built Drawings LS 1% 840.00 $ 840.00 020 $ 168.00 02 $ 168.00
$ -
$ -
GRAND TOTAL ===> § 779,629.43 $ 135,302.50 $ 332,113.25
$ -



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #3
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-Mar-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
$ -
CHANGE ORDER: COR-246-001 (1-15-13) $ -
$ -
Additional Asphalt - 1/2" (Private Drive) SY 1312 § 285 § 3,739.20 $ - $ -
Additional Asphalt - 1" (23 3/4 Road) SY 1862 $ 575 $ 10,706.50 $ - $ -
Remove Irrigation Line Along 23 3/4 LF 480 $ 11.00 $ 5,280.00 $ - 4550 $ 5,005.00
Deletion of 8" Valve EA 1% (1,345.00) $ (1,345.00) $ - 1.0 $ (1,345.00)
Deletion of 10" Valve EA 1% (2,075.00) $ (2,075.00) $ - 1.0 $ (2,075.00)
Installation of Additional 8" Stubs on MH B-10 LS 18 550.00 $ 550.00 $ - $ -
$ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $ 16,855.70 $ - $ 1,585.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 796,485.13 $ 135,302.50 $ 333,698.25
$ -
$ &
CHANGE ORDER: 002 $ -
$ -
B Additonal 45s on 8" Waterline EA 4 220 880 4.00 $ 880.00 40 $ 880.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 880.00 $ 880.00 $ 880.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 797,365.13 $ 136,182.50 $ 334,578.25
CHANGE ORDER: 003
Provide Staking for Dry Utilities/Light Poles LS 1 1650 $ 1,650.00 050 $ 825.00 05 $ 825.00
Trench Plates at Construction Access Over Utility Trench LS 1 330 $ 330.00 1.00 $ 330.00 1.0 $ 330.00
Herbicide in 23 3/4 Road under Pavement LS 1 426 $ 426.00 $ - $ -
Herbicide in Private Road under Pavement LS A 306.6 $ 306.60 $ - $ -
Modify Stormwater Pond Grading LS 1 5850 $ 5,850.00 $ - $ -
Provide 1" Conduit and 1" Sweeps LS 1 1038 $ 1,038.00 $ - $ -
Provide 2" Conduit and 2" Sweeps LS 1 3023 § 3,023.00 $ - $ -
Provide 3" SDR26 Irrigation Piping LF 750 315 § 2,362.50 $ - $ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 14,986.10 $ 1,155.00 $ 1,155.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 812,351.23 $ 137,337.50 $ 335,733.25
CHANGE ORDER: 004
Provide Irrigation Manhole A-4 Changes LS 1 1015 § 1,015.00 $ - $ -
Provide Irrigation Manhole B-2 Changes LS 1 1015 § 1,015.00 $ - $ -
Provide 6" Irrigation Line LF 825 9% 7,425.00 $ - $ -
Provide 3" Irrigation Pipe LF 42 3.15 $ 132.30 $ - $ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== §  9,587.30 $ # $ s
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 821,938.53 $ 137,337.50 $ 335,733.25



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #3
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-Mar-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
. Provide Survey for Xcel Energy at southern property line (FO 08) LS 1 250 $ 250.00 1.00 $ 250.00 1.0 $ 250.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 822,188.53 $ 137,587.50 $ 335,983.25
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
@ Furnish and Install new 24" RCP in of place 24" ADS to make connection LF b5 50 $ 2,750.00 55.00 $ 2,750.00 55.0 $ 2,750.00
on Private Drive
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 2,750.00 $ 2,750.00 $ 2,750.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 824,938.53 $ 140,337.50 $ 338,733.25
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Per RFI-12.246-012
Remove materail from bottom of utility trench and bring in clean LS 1 1100 $ 1,100.00 1.00 $ 1,100.00 1.0 $ 1,100.00
material from other on-site sources
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 1,100.00 $ 1,100.00 $ 1,100.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 826,038.53 $ 141,437.50 $ 339,833.25
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Recompact Storm Drain due to change in proctor
Note: Standard proctor passed, had to recompact due to moving to
modified proctor
WO#3920
T-28 HR 3 65 $ 195.00 3.00 $ 195.00 3.0 $ 195.00
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 200 $ 140.00 20 $ 140.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 6 15 $ 90.00 6.00 $ 90.00 60 $ 90.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 3.00 $ 450.00 30 $ 450.00
@ L-15 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 2.00 $ 140.00 20 $ 140.00
WO#3921
L-16 HR 5 85 $ 425.00 5.00 $ 425.00 50 $ 425.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 75 15 § 112.50 750 $ 112:50 75 §$ 112:50
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 200 $ 140.00 20 $ 140.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 3.00 $ 450.00 30 $ 450.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 2,142.50 $ 2,142.50 $ 2,142.50
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 828,181.03 $ 143,580.00 $ 341,975.75



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT

The undersigned has been paid and has received a progress payment in the sum of $129,222.00 for
labor, services, equipment or material furnished to Community Hospital. on the job of Community
Hospital Infrastructure located at Grand Junction, CO and does hereby release pro tanto* any
mechanic’s lien, stop notice or bond right that the undersigned has on the above referenced job to the
following extent.

This release covers a progress payment for labor, services, equipment or material furnished to
Community Hospital through 03-31-13 only and does not cover any retention or items furnished after
that date.

NOTICE TO PERSON SIGNING THIS WAIVER: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHT UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE
BEEN PAID FOR ALL WORK. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID, IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDTIONAL RELEASE FORM.

*For so much; for as much as may be; as far as it goes.

The undersigned warrants that he either has already paid or will use the monies he receives from this
progress payment to promptly pay in full all of his laborers, subcontractors, material men and suppliers

for all work, materials, equipment or services provided for or to the above referenced project up to the
date of this waiver.

Date:_ 4-14-13 Supplier: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

By:AgA/’ﬂ B- Da_:i

Jacob Davis

Printed Name

Title:__ Project Manager

Officer of the Company
J
Sworn this * — dateof MGH , 208171 3
County of nq—f_ﬁfﬂ_ / , State of Oo[aircmbi
Notary: % / A
| TRACY M COLLIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
= / / STATE OF COLORADO
My Commission Expires: &l NOTARY ID 20004018181
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 6, 2016




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION
PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x_
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) Sanitary | B) Domestic | C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL
{|Original Amount
| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 | $38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 | $1,146,071.02
[Disbursements
16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00) $57,167.00 ($4,702.00) $21,395.00 $175,430.00
1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,093.00 $27,037.00
3-Apr-13 ewh $108.00 | $119,609.00 $8,768.00 $128,485.00
21-May-13 | ewh $31,443.00 $880.00 $25,547.00 $83,206.00 $2,505.00 $143,581.00
21-Jun-13 | ewh $42,987.00 $66,942.00 $13,069.00 $26,630.00 $7,426.00 $157,054.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
ﬁ'otal
Disbursed $244,814.00 | $161,272.00 ($17,000.00)| $187,154.00 $21,928.00 $33,419.00 $0.00 $631,587.00
Remaining
Balance $34,266.00 |  $18,705.00 | $228,158.22 | $22,315.33 |  $16,946.63 $3,081.00 | $191,011.84 $514,484.02

The City of Grand Junction, Com?unity Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $631,587.00, including all
V.

Signature: 2" Date:

previous payments AD the pepfor work completed on the Project.
& é é/z//g
7 4

Name: Eric Hahn Title: City Development Engineer




10'28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NoO. _Five (5)

To. Community Hospital Rl Community Health & Wellness Subdivisio::o accomplished
(owner) (Project)
through the datc of _4/30/13 by ____Mountain Valley Contracting as foliows or attach an itermized list.
(Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR’S Certification: Mountain Va"ey Contractlng (subcontractor) certifics that all progress payments reccived
from OWNERS on account of Work donc under the Work Agreement referred to above have been appliced to discharge in full all
obhigations of __Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in connection with thc Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number _ 5§ inclusive; AND utle to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
othcrwisc listed 1n or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of projeet frec and
clear of all liens, claims, security interests and cncumibrances.

Dated AEQ,I 30 % 1,2043 . Mountain Va"e!,go_".t_'?ﬂiﬂg_ (subcontractor)
By: _Q&_)x B. 'D”-:‘.:

Title: Project Manager ===~
Community Health & Wellness Subdivision
Pcr paragraph 2(a) of the disbursement agrecment for ) : _ (Project), the signaturcs below certify that all
costs for which the advance is being requested have been tncurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplicd arc in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
appraved by the City; that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds arc being requested for work not
complcted, nor for matcrial not installed; the Project Engincer has inspected the improvements for which payment 1s requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with ail terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans.

PROJECT ENGINEER ' MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documentation) mects
the requircments of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Paw::irccommmdcd.
7

Datcd m&)’ 25 1 ,ZOJ_S Name:

By MARX. AUSTIA)

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS. This Application (with accompanying documentation) mects the
requircments of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Duc is recommended.

Dated JUNE 2| 20/3 CITY OF G%liw

By:

Title: C:Ix .Z YEVECPMENT ENGMEER

OWNER'’S Acceptance: This application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Duc is recommended

Dated L 20 Company:

By & Titlc:

As @ part of the process of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:

1. Devcloper shall submit a sprcadshcet that shows all line items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Apgreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of cach linc stem. The payment status shail be indicated by onc of the
following: Paid, Current Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall pot submit a Request for Disbursement
for stems not included in the accepted DIA,

2. Decvcloper shall submit a copy of the cnclosed Development Improvements Agrecment Disbursement Log and Authorization
form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the appropnate columns.



DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:
DEVELOPER:
ESCROW AGENCY:

CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

20% CITY SECURITY:

TOTAL DIA AMOUNT:

Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision

Community Hospital

Alpine Bank
$ 955,059
$ 191,012

$ 1,146,071

DATE A - SANITARY ﬂ;ﬂm&ﬂ; TER | C - STREETS D - GRAD/DRAIN | E- LSCAP/IRRIG F - MISC CITY SECURITY TOTAL
Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071
Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 (109,489) 57,167 (4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
2/28/13 108 119,609 8,768 128,484
3/31/13 31,443 880 25,547 83,206 2,505 143,580
4/30/13 42,087 66,942 13,069 26,630 7,426 157,053
Total Disbursed 244,813 161,272 (17,001) 187,153 21,928 33,419 631,584
Balance 34,267 18,705 228,159 22,316 16,947 3,081 514,487




MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Certificate For Payment

Project: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246 Date: 1-May-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 4
Pay Period: 4/1/2013 to 4/30/2013
Original Contract Amount: 3 779,629.43
Change Orders: $ 58,437.55
Current Contract Total: $ 838,066.98
Earnings:
Previous Amount Earned $ 337,380.60
Amount Earned This Period: $ 157,053.55
Total Earned To Date: $ 494,434.15
Less Retainage: 10% $ 49,443.42
Less Previous Payments: $ 303,642.54
Current Amount Due: $ 141,348.20
Change Order Summary
Change Orders Approved By Owner Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders| $ 51,971.60 $ (3,420.00)
Approved This Month:
Number: Date Approved:
PENDING CHANGE ORDER PENDING $ 23,699.25 | $ (13,813.30)
[Totals: $ 75,670.85 | $ (17,233.30)
Net Change By Change Orders:| $ 58,437.55

This Certificate of Payment was prepared for Community Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with

the Contract Documents

Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Certified By: B 5 5/1]13
acob Davis Project Manager at

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81506 - (970)245-1990



PROJECT:
OWNER:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
1.0 DEMOLITION / REMOVAL
1.01 Clear & Grub LS 18 9,72500 $  9,725.00 $ = 10 $ 9,725.00
1.02 Strip Topsoil / Organics LS 1% 5,350.00 $ 5,350.00 $ - 10 $ 5,350.00
$ R
2.0 EARTHWORK $ =
2.01 Earthwork Cut/Fill LS 1% 7,500.00 $  7,500.00 $ 4 10 § 7,500.00
2.02 Detention Pond Cut/Fill LS 1% 16,085.00 $ 16,085.00 02 $ 3,217.00 05 $ 8,042.50
E 2.03 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets LS 1% 2,470.00 $ 2,470.00 03 $ 741.00 08 $ 1,852.50
2.04 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks LS 18 7,02000 $  7,020.00 $ B $ =
2.05 Subgrade Stabilization cYy 200 $ 12.00 $  2,400.00 $ $ =
2.06 Flow Fill Backfill cYy 50 $ 5450 $  2,725.00 $ = $ 2
$ -
3.0 SANITARY SEWER $ =
3.01 10" SEWER PIPE (SDR 26 PVC) LF 4622 $ 1250 $ 57,775.00 2160 $ 27,000.00 47220 $ 59,025.00
3.02 8" SEWER PIPE LF 252 $ 1060 $ 2,671.20 176 $ 1,865.60 2510 $ 2,660.60
3.03 6" SEWER PIPE LF 233 % 15620 $  3,541.60 205 $ 3,116.00 2330 $ 3,541.60
3.04 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES EA 16 $ 1,530.00 $ 24,480.00 6 % 9,180.00 160 $ 24,480.00
3.05 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 18 495.00 $ 495.00 $ - 10 $ 495.00
. 3.06 FLOWABLE FILL cYy 30 $ 5450 $  1,635.00 $ 2 $ =
3.07 DE-WATERING TRENCH LS 1$ 1,000.00 $  1,000.00 $ $ =
3.08 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 10") TON 1156 $ 800 $  9,248.00 $ = $ =
3.09 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total Length of 10%) TON 1156 $ 350 $ 4,046.00 $ Z 1,853.0 $ 6,485.50
3.10 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 18 1,075.00 $  1,075.00 04 $ 430.00 10 $ 1,075.00
3.11 CDOT PERMITTING LS 18 225.00 $ 225.00 $ F 10 $ 225.00
3.12 LANDSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS LS 18 500.00 $ 500.00 $ & $ &
3.13 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF 50 $ 4225 $ 2,112.50 20 $ 845.00 200 $ 845.00
$ 5
4.0 WATER $ -
4.01 10" WATER MAIN LF 1651 $ 1990 $ 32,854.90 $ - 16350 $ 32,536.50
4.02 8" WATER MAIN LF 1362 $ 1450 $ 19,749.00 $ & 1,380.0 $ 20,010.00
4.03 6" WATER MAIN LE 420 $ 1325 $ 5,565.00 $ = 1530 $ 2,027.25
4.04 10" WATER VALVES EA s 2,075.00 $ 14,525.00 $ “ 70 $ 14,5625.00
4.05 8" WATER VALVES EA 8 $ 1,345.00 $ 10,760.00 $ = 80 $ 10,760.00
4.06 6" WATER VALVES EA 13 $ 925.00 $ 12,025.00 $ 130 $ 12,025.00
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9% 4,285.00 $ 38,565.00 $ - 70 $ 29,995.00
4,08 Cap Water Service Line At Main (G Road) LS 13 1,365.00 $ 1,365.00 $ $ 5
4.09 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G ROAD EA 29 575.00 $  1,150.00 $ = 20 $ 1,150.00
410 FLOW FILL cY 30 $ 5450 $  1,635.00 $ $ 3
411 DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING LS 18 1,00000 $  1,000.00 $ = $ 5
$ =
5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM $ -
5.01 18" PIPE LF 283 $ 2875 $ 813625 $ - 2600 $ 7,475.00
5.02 24" PIPE LF 779 $ 4125 $ 32,13375 $ “ 6800 $ 28,050.00
5.03 30" PIPE LF 21 $ 69.00 $  1,449.00 $ 200 $ 1,380.00
5.04 24"X38" Ellipical RCP LF 39 % 105.00 $  4,095.00 $ = 400 $ 4,200.00
5.05 42" PIPE LF 93 $ 9750 $  9,067.50 $ - 930 $ 9,067.50
5.07 18" FES EA 18 316.00 $ 315.00 $ 10 $ 315.00
5.08 42" FES EA 18 2,44500 $  2,445.00 $ 10 § 2,445.00
5.10 4'-DIA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe) EA 3% 1,450.00 $  4,350.00 $ 2 20 $ 2,900.00
S 5' DIA MANHOLE (21"-30" Pipe) EA 3% 2,200.00 $  6,600.00 $ & 20 $ 4,400.00
5.13 Single Inlet EA 13 1,865.00 $ 1,865.00 $ - 1.0 $ 1,865.00



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
5.14 Double Inlet EA 18 3,680.00 $ 3,680.00 $ 10 § 3,680.00
5.16 CDOT Type R EA 18 4,550.00 $ 4,550.00 $ 10 $ 4,550.00
$ %
6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE $ N
6.01 8" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1000 $ 985 $ 9,850.00 150 $ 1,477.50 505.0 $ 4,974.25
6.02 10" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1455 § 1325 $ 19,278.75 71 °$ 9,420.75 14610 $ 19,358.25
E 6.03 Irrigation Manhole EA 38 2,020.00 $ 6,060.00 49 8,080.00 40 $ 8,080.00
6.04 Air Vac EA 3% 1,150.00 $ 3,450.00 49 4,600.00 40 $ 4,600.00
6.05 8" Gate Valves EA 3% 152500 $ 4,575.00 $ - $ -
6.06 Tracer Wire LF 1455 $ 025 $ 363.75 1966 $ 491.50 1,966.0 $ 491.50
$ s
7.0 DRY UTILITIES $ =
7.01 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 500 $ 220 $ 1,100.00 $ - 1200 $ 264.00
7.02 UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL LF 5000 $ 450 $ 22,500.00 3 $ 157.50 2,3200 $ 10,440.00
7.03 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LF 12,000 $ 220 $ 26,400.00 222 % 488.40 6,6720 $ 14,678.40
7.04 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA 30 $ 4050 $ 1,215.00 10 $ 405.00 300 $ 1,215.00
s &
8.0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL $ ®
8.01 VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 18 1,335.00 $ 1,335.00 $ 10 $ 1,335.00
8.02 EROSION LOGS LF 500 $ 210 § 1,050.00 $ s $ B
8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT EA 2$ 335.00 $ 670.00 $ = $ §
8.04 INLET / OUTLET PROTECTION EA a8 56.00 $ 280.00 $ = $ u
8.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS 18 2,080.00 $ 2,080.00 $ 06 $ 1,248.00
8.06 DUST ABATEMENT LS 18 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 05 $ 500.00
8.07 SEEDING ACRE 5% 1,47000 $ 7,350.00 $ $ =
8.08 MULCHING ACRE 5% 1,31500 $ 6,575.00 $ $ 5
$ &
9.0 STREETS $
1'-6" Curb and Gutter LF 2288 $ 850 $ 19,448.00 $ = $ g
4" Concrete, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC SY 1619 $ 3000 $ 48570.00 $ $ -
8" Concrete Fillet, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC sY 335 § 6550 $ 21,942.50 $ $
ADA Curb Ramp & Mat EA 1§ 1,02000 $ 11,220.00 $ $ &
Geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or Equal) Sy 3000 $ 645 $ 19,350.00 $ $
24" Class Ill / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) 8Y 2130 $ 16.25 SEE CHANGE ORDER $ -
11" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) Sy 2130 $ 10.10 SEE CHANGE ORDER $ -
9" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (Private) 8Y: 1533 $ 810 $ 12,417.30 $ $ -
6" Class VI ABC Shoulders Shd 926 $ 525 $  4,86150 $ $
TACK COAT sY 3174 $ 032 $ 101568 $ = $ -
4-1/2" Thk Asphalt Pavement (23-3/4 Rd) sy 1862 $ 2200 $ 40,964.00 $ $ -
4" Thk Asphalt Pavement (Private) SY 1312 $ 2075 $ 27,224,00 $ ® $ -
Asphalt Patchwork sy 7% % 3885 $ 2,913.75 209 $ 8,119.65 209.0 $ 8,119.65
Centerline Striping LS 18 30000 $ 300.00 $ = $ -
White Lane Striping EA 18 600.00 $ 600.00 $ $ 4
Crosswalk Striping EA 1$ 1,050.00 $  1,050.00 $ $
Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base EA i$ 115.00 $ 115.00 $ $ =
Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base EA 38 145.00 $ 435.00 $ $ -
Stop Signs, Post and Post Base EA 2$ 160.00 $ 320.00 $ $ -
End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2% 11500 $ 230.00 $ $ -
No Oulet Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2% 165.00 $ 330.00 $ - $ =
10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS
10.01 Surveying LS 1 $7,60000 $  7,600.00 03 $ 2,280.00 08 $ 6,080.00
@ 10.02 Materials Testing LS i, BY OWNER



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
10.03 Tratffic Control LS 1 See Item 3.10
10.04 CDOT Utility Permitting LS 1 See Item 3.11
@ 10.05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reporting LS 19 1,265.00 $  1,265.00 02 $ 253.00 08 §$ 1,012.00
10.06 Project Status Meetings LS 18 1,040.00 $  1,040.00 02 $ 208.00 08 $ 832.00
10.07 Mobilization LS 18 3,885.00 $  3,885.00 02 $ 777.00 06 $ 2,331.00
10.08 Sanitary Facilities LS 18 475.00 $ 475.00 02 $ 95.00 08 $ 380.00
10.09 Contractor As-Built Drawings LS 1% 84000 $ 840.00 03 § 252.00 05 §$ 420.00
GRAND TOTAL ===> $ 723,503.93 $ 83,499.90 $  411,018.00



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: COR-246-001 (1-15-13)
Additional Asphalt - 1/2" (Private Drive) sY 1312 $ 285 $ 3,739.20 $ - $ -
Additional Asphalt - 1" (23 3/4 Road) SY 1862 $ 575 $ 10,706.50 $ = $ 2
Remove Irrigation Line Along 23 3/4 LF 480 $ 11.00 $ 5,280.00 $ = 4550 $ 5,005.00
Deletion of 8" Valve EA 1% (1,345.00) $ (1,345.00) $ - 10 $ (1,345.00)
Deletion of 10" Valve EA 18 (2,075.00) $ (2,075.00) $ n 10 $ (2,075.00)
Installation of Additional 8" Stubs on MH B-10 LS 1% 550.00 $ 550.00 1% 550.00 10 $ 550.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $ 16,855.70 $ 550.00 $ 2,135.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 740,359.63 $ 84,049.90 $ 413,153.00
CHANGE ORDER: 002
Additonal 45s on 8" Waterline EA 4 220 880 $ = 40 $ 880.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 880.00 $ = $ 880.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 741,239.63 $ 84,049.90 $ 414,033.00
CHANGE ORDER: 003
Provide Staking for Dry Utilities/Light Poles LS 1 1650 $ 1,650.00 $ - 05 §$ 825.00
Trench Plates at Construction Access Over Utility Trench DAY 5 66 $ 330.00 21 $ 1,386.00 260 $ 1,716.00
Herbicide in 23 3/4 Road under Pavement LS 1 426 $ 426.00 $ - $ -
Herbicide in Private Road under Pavement LS 1 306.6 $ 306.60 $ = $ %
Modify Stormwater Pond Grading LS 1 5850 $  5,850.00 07 $ 4,095.00 07 $ 4,095.00
Provide 1" Conduit and 1" Sweeps LS 1 1038 $ 1,038.00 18 1,038.00 10 $ 1,038.00
Provide 2" Conduit and 2" Sweeps LS 1 3023 $ 3,023.00 03 $ 906.90 03 $ 906.90
Provide 3" SDR26 Irrigation Piping LF 750 315 1§ 2,362.50 $ & $ =
$ N
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $ 14,986.10 $ 7,425.90 $ 8,580.90
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 756,225.73 $ 91,475.80 $ 422,613.90
CHANGE ORDER: 004
Provide Irrigation Manhole A-4 Changes LS 1 1015 $ 1,015.00 1$ 1,015.00 10 $ 1,015.00
Provide Irrigation Manhole B-2 Changes LS 1 1015 $ 1,015.00 $ - $ -
Provide 6" Irrigation Line LF 825 9 $ 742500 $ = $ =
Provide 3" Irrigation Pipe LF 42 315 '8 132.30 $ = $ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $  9,587.30 $ 1,015.00 $ 1,015.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 765,813.03 $ 92,490.80 $ 423,628.90



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Provide Survey for Xcel Energy at southern property line (FO 08) LS 1 250 $ 250.00 $ 10 § 250.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 250.00 $ = $ 250.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 766,063.03 $ 92,490.80 $ 423,878.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Furnish and Install new 24" RCP in of place 24" ADS to make connection LF 55 50 $ 2,750.00 $ - 550 $ 2,750.00
on Private Drive
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $  2,750.00 $ - $ 2,750.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 768,813.03 $ 92,490.80 $ 426,628.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Per RFI-12.246-012
Remove material from bottom of utility trench and bring in clean LS 1 1100 $  1,100.00 $ B 10 $ 1,100.00
material from other on-site sources $
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 1,100.00 $ = $ 1,100.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 769,913.03 $ 92,490.80 $ 427,728.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Recompact Storm Drain due to change in proctor
Note: Standard proctor passed, had to recompact due to moving to
modified proctor
WO#3920
T-28 HR 3 65 $ 195.00 $ - 30 $ 195.00
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ E 20 $ 140.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 6 15 $ 90.00 $ = 60 $ 90.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 $ - 30 $ 450.00
L-15 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ 20 $ 140.00
WO#3921
L-16 HR 5 85 § 425.00 $ 50 $ 425.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 7.8 15 $ 112.50 $ - 75 5 112.50
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ = 20 % 140.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 $ s 30 § 450.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $  2,142.50 $ = $ 2,142.50
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 772,055.53 $ 92,490.80 $ 429,871.40



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING $
$ -
@ Additional Fill over Utility Trench (Field Order 6) LS 1 3000 $ 3,000.00 02 $ 600.00 0.2 600.00
$ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $  3,000.00 $ 93,090.80 433,316.40
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 775,055.53 $ 93,090.80 433,316.40
$ =
$
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING $
$ -
Replace unsuitable material with on-site materials over irrigation line LS 1 1545 $ 1,545.00 1% 1,545.00 1.0 1545.00
This includes hauling off material, loading clean material, and hauling $ =
material back in. Excavation and backfill are in irrigation line items CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $  1,545.00 $ 1,545.00 1,545.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 776,600.53 $ 94,635.80 434,861.40
$ "
$
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING $
$ e
Remove and Replace culvert for sewer line installation $ 3
18" CMP LF 50 245 $  1,225.00 50 $ 1,225.00 50.0 1225.00
18" CMP Bands EA 1 36.75 $ 36.756 18 36.75 1.0 36.75
18" CMP FES EA 1 235 $ 235.00 18 235.00 1.0 235.00
Equipment and Labor LS 1 150 $ 150.00 18 150.00 1.0 150.00
$ -
$ 8
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === §$ 1,646.75 $ 1,646.75 1,646.75
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 778,247.28 $ 96,282.55 436,508.15
$ -
$
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING $
$ -
Furnish and Install 29.5" Class 3 Under 23 3/4 Road sy 2130 20 $ 42,600.00 2252 $ 45,040.00 2,252.0 45040.00
Furnish and Install 8" Class 6 Under 23 3/4 Road sy 2130 6.15 $ 13,099.50 1540 $ 9,471.00 1,5640.0 9471.00
Credit for reducing Asphalt thickness sY 1862 29 $ (5399.80) $ -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $§ 50,299.70 $ 54,511.00 54,511.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 828,546.98 $ 150,793.55 491,019.15
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
E Additional Work for Dry Utility Trench Along G Road (Lot 2) LS 1 3000 $  3,000.00 1% 3,000.00 1.0 3000.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === $  3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 3,000.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 831,546.98 $ 153,793.55 494,019.15



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #4
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
30-Apr-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
$ R
$ -
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING $ -
$ -
Additional Work for 23 3/4 Road Construction to G Road LS 1 6520 $ 6,520.00 05 $ 3,260.00 0.5 3260.00
Work North of Sta 0+53.51 to G Road (including radii)
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL=== $  6,520.00 $ 3,260.00 $ 3,260.00

NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 838,066.98 157,0563.55 $ 497,279.15



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT

The undersigned has been paid and has received a progress payment in the sum of $122,576.45 for
labor, services, equipment or material furnished to Community Hospital. on the job of Community
Hospital Infrastructure located at Grand Junction, CO and does hereby release pro tanto* any
mechanic’s lien, stop notice or bond right that the undersigned has on the above referenced job to the
following extent.

This release covers a progress payment for labor, services, equipment or material furnished to
Community Hospital through 04-30-13 only and does not cover any retention or items furnished after
that date.

NOTICE TO PERSON SIGNING THIS WAIVER: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHT UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE
BEEN PAID FOR ALL WORK. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDTIONAL RELEASE FORM.

*For so much; for as much as may be; as far as it goes.

The undersigned warrants that he either has already paid or will use the monies he receives from this
progress payment to promptly pay in full all of his laborers, subcontractors, material men and suppliers
for all work, materials, equipment or services provided for or to the above referenced project up to the
date of this waiver.

Date:__ 6-09-13 Supplier: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

By:‘ggé BB«LL

Jacob Davis

Printed Name

Title:_ Project Manager

Officer of the Company
Fh
Sworn this a] —  dateof_\ LLVl - ,201¢r 3
County of }/Yl(; Sa , State of Oaﬁwrado
TRACY M COLLIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
. / STATE OF COLORADO
My Commission Expires: U/J Y NOTARY ID 2000401818
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 6, 2016




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) ganitary B) Domestic | C) Streets & [ D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Walter Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL
[Original Amount "
| $279,080.00 | $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 [ $38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 | $1,146,071.02
|IDisbursements
16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00)| $57,167.00 ($4,702.00)] $21,395.00 $175,430.00
1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,093.00 $27,037.00
3-Apr-13 | ewh $108.00 | $119,609.00 $8,768.00 $128,485.00
21-May-13 | ewh $31,443.00 $880.00 $25,547.00 $83,206.00 $2,505.00 $143,581.00
21-Jun-13 | ewh $42,987.00 $66,942.00 $13,069.00 $26,630.00 $7,426.00 $157,054.00
20-Aug-13 | ewh $13,205.00 $9,570.00 | $114,866.00 $15,061.00 $28,544.00 $2,067.00 $183,313.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
[Disbursed $258,019.00 | $170,842.00 $97,866.00 | $202,215.00 $50,472.00 $35,486.00 $0.00 $814,900.00
OVERDRAWN
Remaining
Lalance $21,061.00 $9,135.00 | $113,292.22 $7.254.33 {$11,597.37) $1,014.00 | $191,011.84 $331,171.02

The City of Grand Junction, Commu

previous payments,

Signature:

T

Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $814,900.00, including all
r work completed on the Project.

Name: Eric Hahn

Date: 3(4 P4 C?"r / 2

Title: City Development Engineer




10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO, _Six (6}

Community Health & Weliness Subdivision

1. _Community Hospital , Tor work at , accomplished
(owner) (Project)
through the date of 531113 by Mountaln Valley Contracting as follows or attach an itemized list.
{Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR'S Centification; Mountain Vailey Contracting (subcontractor) certifies that all progress payments received
from OWNERS on account of Work done under the Work Agreement referred 1o above have been applied to discharge in full all
obligations of __Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in connection with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number __§ inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of project fres and
clear of all liens, claims, security interesis and encumbrances,

Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor)
By: /ﬁd& B. Dot

Tite: Project Manager
Community Health & Weliness Subdivision

Per paregraph 2(a) of the disbursement agreement for (Project}, the signatures below certify that all
costs for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplied are in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to and
approved by the City; that the work bas been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds are being requested for work not
completed, nor for material not instatled; the Project Engincer has inspected the improvemenis for which payment is requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved plans.

Dated June 9 2013

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documentation) meets
the requirements of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Dated Sune. |8 ;2013 Name: IMUARI A‘i‘—%\?

oy W\ —~—

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the
requirements of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended,

Dated Aug A0 20/3 CITY OF GR W
By: i e

Title: _C ¢ L/ E : EpgnesEer

OWNER'S Acceptance: This application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Due is recommended,

Dated 20 Company:

By & Tiile:
As a part of the process of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information;

1. Developer shall submit & spreadsheet that shows all line items presented in Exhibit B of the accepled Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of each line itern. The payment status shall be indicated by one of the
following: Paid, Current Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall pot submit a Request for Disbursement
for items not included in the accepted DIA.

2. Developer shall submit a copy of the enclosed Development Improvements Agreement Disbursemem Log and Authorization
form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the appropriate columns.




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:
DEVELOPER:
ESCROW AGENCY:

CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

20% CITY SECURITY:

TOTAL DIA AMOUNT:

Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision

Community Hospital

Alpine Bank
$ 955,059
$ 191,012

$ 1,146,071

DATE A - SANITARY ﬂ;ﬂm&ﬂ; TER | C - STREETS D - GRAD/DRAIN | E- LSCAP/IRRIG F - MISC CITY SECURITY TOTAL
Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071
Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 (109,489) 57,167 (4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
2/28/13 108 119,609 8,768 128,484
3/31/13 31,443 880 25,547 83,206 2,505 143,580
4/30/13 42,087 66,942 13,069 26,630 7,426 157,053
5/31/13 13,205 9,570 114,866 15,061 28,544 2,067 183,313
Total Disbursed 258,018 170,842 97,865 202,214 50,472 35,486 814,897
Balance 21,062 9,135 113,293 7,255 (11,597) 1,014 331,174




MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Certificate For Payment

Project: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246 Date: 17-Jun-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 5
Pay Period: 5/1/2013 to 5/31/2013
Original Contract Amount: $ 779,629.43
Change Orders: $ 50,451.30
Current Contract Total: $ 830,080.73
Earnings:
Previous Amount Earned $ 473,576.65
Amount Earned This Period: $ B 183,313.10
Total Earned To Date: $ B 656,889.75
Less Retainage: 10% $ 65,688.98
Less Previous Payments: $ 426,218.99
Current Amount Due: $ 164,981.79
Change Order Summary _ — B
Change Orders Approved By Owner Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders| $ 67,190.85 $ (16,739.55)
i : 7Appmvedjhils Month: =
Number: Date Approved: | |
[Totals: $ 67,190.85 | § (16,739.55)
Net Change By Change Orders:| $ 50,451.30

This Certificate of Payment was prepared for Community Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with

the Contract Documents
Contractor:

Certified By:

Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

Qab B D s

g;gnz S,

Jacob Davis

Project Manager

Date

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81506 - (870)245-1980



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
1.0 DEMOLITION / REMOVAL
1.01 Clear & Grub LS 18 9,725.00 $ 9,725.00 $ - 1.0 § 9,725.00
1.02 Strip Topsoil / Organics LS 1% 5,350.00 $§  5,350.00 $ - 1.0 $ 5,350.00
$ “
2.0 EARTHWORK $ -
2.01 Earthwork Cut/Fill LS 1% 7,500.00 $ 7,500.00 $ G 10 $ 7,500.00
2.02 Detention Pond Cut/Fill LS 1% 16,085.00 $ 16,085.00 05 % 8,042.50 1.0 $ 16,085.00
@ 2.03 Subgrade Preparation / Fine Grade for Streets LS 19 2,470.00 $ 2,470.00 025 $ 617.50 10 $ 2,470.00
2.04 Subgrade Prep/Fine Grade for Walks LS 1% 7,020.00 $  7,020.00 $ - $ -
2.05 Subgrade Stabilization cY 200 $ 1200 $ 2,400.00 $ - $ -
2.06 Flow Fill Backfill CcY 50 $ 5450 $ 2,725.00 $ - $ -
$ =
3.0 SANITARY SEWER $ -
3.01 10" SEWER PIPE (SDR 26 PVC) LF 4622 $ 1250 $ 57,775.00 845 $ 10,562.50 4,622.0 $ 57,775.00
3.02 8" SEWER PIPE LF 252 § 10.60 $ 2,671.20 52 § 551.20 2520 §$ 2,671.20
3.03 6" SEWER PIPE LF 233 § 1520 $ 3,541.60 47 $ 714.40 2330 $ 3,541.60
3.04 4-FT DIA SANITARY MANHOLES EA 16 $ 1,530.00 $ 24,480.00 09 § 1,377.00 159 $ 24,327.00
3.05 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 1% 495.00 $ 495.00 $ - 1.0 $ 495.00
3.06 FLOWABLE FILL CY 30 $ 54.50 $ 1,635.00 $ - $ -
3.07 DE-WATERING TRENCH LS 18 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ - $ -
3.08 GRANULAR STABILIZATION (1/2 Total Length of 10") TON 1156 $ 8.00 $ 9,248.00 $ - $ -
3.09 IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL (1/2 Total Length of 10") TON 1156 $ 350 $ 4,046.00 $ o 1,853.0 $ 6,485.50
3.10 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 18 1,075.00 $ 1,075.00 $ - 1.0 $ 1,075.00
3.1 CDOT PERMITTING LS 1% 225.00 $ 225.00 $ - 1.0 $ 225.00
3.12 LANDSCAPE/ IRRIGATION REPAIRS LS 1% 500.00 $ 500.00 $ - $ -
318 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF 50 $ 4225 $ 2,112.50 $ = 200 $ 845.00
$ <
4.0 WATER $ =
4.01 10" WATER MAIN LF 1651 $ 19.90 $ 32,854.90 $ - 1,635.0 $ 32,536.50
4.02 8" WATER MAIN LF 1362 $ 1450 $ 19,749.00 $ - 1,380.0 $ 20,010.00
4.03 6" WATER MAIN LF 420 $ 1325 § 5,565.00 $ ] 1530 $ 2,027.25
4.04 10" WATER VALVES EA 7% 2,075.00 $§ 14,525.00 $ = 70 $ 14,525.00
4.05 8" WATER VALVES EA 8 $ 1,345.00 $ 10,760.00 $ - 80 $ 10,760.00
4.06 6" WATER VALVES EA 13 $ 925.00 $ 12,025.00 $ - 13.0 $ 12,025.00
4.07 FIRE HYDRANTS EA 9% 4,285.00 $ 38,565.00 2% 8,570.00 9.0 $ 38,565.00
4.08 Cap Water Service Line At Main (G Road) LS 19 1,365.00 $ 1,365.00 $ - $ -
4.09 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G ROAD EA 2% 575.00 $ 1,150.00 $ - 20 $ 1,150.00
4.10 FLOW FILL CcY 30 $ 5450 $ 1,635.00 $ - $ -
4.11 DISSINFECTION / FLUSHING / TESTING LS 1% 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 1% 1,000.00 1.0 $ 1,000.00
5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM
5.01 18" PIPE LF 283 § 2875 $ 8,136.25 $ - 260.0 $ 7,475.00
5.02 24" PIPE LF 779 $ 4125 $§ 32,133.75 $ - 680.0 $ 28,050.00
5.03 30" PIPE LF 21 $ 69.00 $ 1,449.00 $ - 200 $ 1,380.00
5.04 24"X38" Ellipical RCP LF 39 $ 105.00 $ 4,095.00 $ - 400 $ 4,200.00
@ 5.05 42" PIPE LF 93 $ 9750 $ 9,067.50 $ - 93.0 §$ 9,067.50
5.07 18" FES EA 1% 315.00 $ 315.00 $ - 1.0 §$ 315.00
5.08 42" FES EA 1% 2,445.00 $ 2,445.00 $ - 1.0 $ 2,445.00
5.10 4'-DIA MANHOLE (For Max 18" Pipe) EA 38 1,450.00 $ 4,350.00 09 §$ 1,305.00 29 § 4,205.00
511 5' DIA MANHOLE (21"-30" Pipe) EA 38 2,200.00 $ 6,600.00 09 $ 1,980.00 29 $ 6,380.00
5.13 Single Inlet EA 18 1,865.00 $ 1,865.00 $ & 1.0 $ 1,865.00



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.

ESTIMATE #5

PERIOD ENDING

31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE

5.14 Double Inlet EA 1% 3,680.00 $ 3,680.00 $ - 1.0 § 3,680.00
5.16 CDOT Type R EA 19 4,550.00 $ 4,550.00 $ - 1.0 § 4,550.00

$ -

6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE $ <
6.01 8" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1000 $ 985 §$ 9,850.00 186 $ 1,832.10 691.0 $ 6,806.35
6.02 10" Irrigation Pipe - Class 160 LF 1455 $ 1325 $ 19,278.75 $ - 1,461.0 $ 19,358.25
6.03 Irrigation Manhole EA 33 2,020.00 $ 6,060.00 3% 6,060.00 70 $ 14,140.00
6.04 Air Vac EA 3% 1,150.00 $  3,450.00 38 3,450.00 70 $ 8,050.00
6.05 8" Gate Valves EA 38 1,625.00 $  4,575.00 1% 1,525.00 1.0 § 1,525.00
6.06 Tracer Wire LF 1455 $ 025 $ 363.75 186 $ 46.50 2,1520 $ 538.00

$ -

7.0 DRY UTILITIES $ 5
7.01 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 500 $ 220 $ 1,100.00 $ - 1200 $ 264.00
7.02 UTILITY TRENCHING / BACKFILL LF 5000 $ 450 $ 22,500.00 $ - 2,3200 $ 10,440.00
7.03 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LF 12,000 $ 220 $ 26,400.00 $ - 6,672.0 $ 14,678.40
7.04 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA 30 $ 4050 $ 1,215.00 $ - 300 $ 1,215.00

$ =

8.0 EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL $ =
8.01 VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 1% 1,335.00 $  1,335.00 $ - 1.0 $ 1,335.00

8.02 EROSION LOGS LF 500 $ 210 $ 1,050.00 $ - $ -

8.03 CONCRETE WASH OUT EA 2$ 335.00 $ 670.00 $ - $ -

8.04 INLET / OUTLET PROTECTION EA 5% 56.00 $ 280.00 $ - $ -
8.05 EROSION CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS 1% 2,080.00 $ 2,080.00 02 $ 416.00 08 $ 1,664.00
8.06 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1% 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 03 $ 300.00 08 $ 800.00

8.07 SEEDING ACRE 5% 1,470.00 $ 7,350.00 $ - $ -

8.08 MULCHING ACRE 5% 1,315.00 $ 6,575.00 $ - $ -

$ s

9.0 STREETS $ -
9.01 1'-6" Curb and Gutter LF 2288 $ 850 $ 19,448.00 1070 $ 9,095.00 1,070.0 $ 9,095.00

9.02 4" Concrete, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC 8y 1619 $ 30.00 $ 48,570.00 $ - $ -
9.03 8" Concrete Fillet, Including 6" Min. Class VI ABC SY 335 $ 65.50 $ 21,942.50 177 $ 11,593.50 1770 $ 11,593.50
9.04 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat EA 1 $ 1,020.00 $ 11,220.00 19 1,020.00 1.0 § 1,020.00
9.05 Geogrid (Tensar BX1200 or Equal) 8Y 3000 $ 6.45 $ 19,350.00 147 $ 948.15 1470 $ 948.15

9.07 24" Class Il / Pit Run Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) sY 2130 $ 16.25 $ 34,612.50 $ -

9.09 11" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (23-3/4 Rd) Sy 2130 $ 10.10 $ 21,513.00 $ -
9.10 9" Thk Class VI ABC Under Roadways/Concrete Curbs (Private) SY 1533 § 8.10 $ 12417.30 1188 §$ 9,622.80 1,188.0 § 9,622.80
9.11 6" Class VI ABC Shoulders sY 926 $ 525 $§  4,861.50 157 $ 824.25 1570 $ 824.25

9.12 TACK COAT SY 3174 $ 032 $ 1,015.68 $ - $ -

9.14 4-1/2" Thk Asphalt Pavement (23-3/4 Rd) SY 1862 $ 2200 $ 40,964.00 $ -
915 4" Thk Asphalt Pavement (Private) SY 1312 $ 2075 $ 27,224.00 1312 § 27,224.00 1,3120 $ 27,224.00
9.17 Asphalt Patchwork SY 7% $ 38.85 $ 2,913.75 $ - 209.0 $ 8,119.65

9.18 Centerline Striping LS 1% 300.00 $ 300.00 $ - $ -

9.19 White Lane Striping EA 1% 600.00 $ 600.00 $ - $ -

9.20 Crosswalk Striping EA 1% 1,050.00 $ 1,050.00 $ - $ -

9.21 Street Name Sign, Post and Post Base EA 1% 115.00 $ 115.00 $ - $ -

9.22 Speed Limit Sign, Post and Post Base EA 3% 145.00 $ 435.00 $ - $ -

9.23 Stop Signs, Post and Post Base EA 2% 160.00 $ 320.00 $ - $ -

9.24 End of Roadway Marker Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2% 115.00 $ 230.00 $ - $ -

9.25 No Oulet Sign, Post and Post Base EA 2% 165.00 $ 330.00 $ - $ -

10.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS
10.01 Surveying LS 1 $7,600.00 $  7,600.00 01§ 760.00 09 §$ 6,840.00
10.02 Materials Testing LS 1 BY OWNER



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
10.03 Traffic Control LS 1 See ltem 3.10
10.04 CDOT Utility Permitting LS 1 See Item 3.11
10.05 Stormwater Permitting, Inspections & Reporting LS 1% 1,265.00 $  1,265.00 01 $ 126.50 09 $ 1,138.50
10.06 Project Status Meetings LS 1% 1,040.00 $ 1,040.00 01 $ 104.00 09 $ 936.00
10.07 Mobilization LS 18 3,885.00 $ 3,885.00 02 $ 777.00 08 §$ 3,108.00
10.08 Sanitary Facilities LS 19 475.00 $ 475.00 01 $ 47.50 09 $ 427.50
10.09 Contractor As-Built Drawings LS 1% 840.00 $ 840.00 03§ 252.00 08 $ 672.00
$ -
$ -
GRAND TOTAL ===> § 779,629.43 $ 110,744.40 $ 507,164.90



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: COR-246-001 (1-15-13)
Additional Asphalt - 1/2" (Private Drive) SY 1312 $ 285 $  3,739.20 1312 $ 3,739.20 1,3120 $ 3,739.20
C Additional Asphalt - 1" (23 3/4 Road) SY 1862 $ 575 $ -
Remove Irrigation Line Along 23 3/4 LF 480 $ 11.00 $ 5,280.00 $ - 4550 $ 5,005.00
Deletion of 8" Valve EA 19 (1,345.00) $  (1,345.00) $ - 1.0 $ (1,345.00)
Deletion of 10" Valve EA 18 (2,075.00) $ (2,075.00) $ - 1.0 $ (2,075.00)
Installation of Additional 8" Stubs on MH B-10 LS 1% 550.00 $ 550.00 $ - 1.0 $ 550.00
CHANGE ORDERTOTAL === §  6,149.20 $ 3,739.20 $ 5,874.20
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 785,778.63 $ 114,483.60 $ 513,039.10
CHANGE ORDER: 002
Additonal 45s on 8" Waterline EA 4 220 880 $ - 40 $ 880.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 880.00 $ - $ 880.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 786,658.63 $ 114,483.60 $ 513,919.10
CHANGE ORDER: 003
Provide Staking for Dry Utilities/Light Poles LS 1 1650 $ 1,650.00 05 §$ 825.00 1.0 $ 1,650.00
Trench Plates at Construction Access Over Utility Trench DAY 5 66 $ 330.00 $ - 260 $ 1,716.00
Herbicide in 23 3/4 Road under Pavement LS 1 426 $ 426.00 $ - $ =
Herbicide in Private Road under Pavement LS 1 306.6 $ 306.60 $ - $ -
Modify Stormwater Pond Grading LS 1 5850 $ 5,850.00 03 $ 1,755.00 1.0 $ 5,850.00
Provide 1" Conduit and 1" Sweeps LS i) 1038 $ 1,038.00 $ - 1.0 $ 1,038.00
Provide 2" Conduit and 2" Sweeps LS 1 3023 $  3,023.00 07 $ 2,116.10 1.0 $ 3,023.00
Provide 3" SDR26 Irrigation Piping LF 750 315 § 2,362.50 750 $ 2,362.50 750.0 $ 2,362.50
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 14,986.10 $ 7,058.60 $ 15,639.50
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> $ 801,644.73 $ 121,542.20 $ 529,558.60
$ z
$ =
CHANGE ORDER: 004 $ ]
$ -
Provide Irrigation Manhole A4 Changes LS 1 1015 § 1,015.00 $ - 1.0 § 1,015.00
Provide Irrigation Manhole B-2 Changes LS 1 1015 § 1,015.00 1% 1,015.00 1.0 $ 1,015.00
Provide 6" Irrigation Line LF 825 9% 742500 825 § 7,425.00 8250 $ 7,425.00
Provide 3" Irrigation Pipe LF 42 315 § 132.30 42 % 132.30 420 $ 132.30
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === §  9,587.30 $ 8,672.30 $ 9,587.30
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 811,232.03 $ 130,114.50 $ 539,145.90



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Provide Survey for Xcel Energy at southern property line (FO 08) LS 1 250 $ 250.00 $ 1.0 $ 250.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 250.00 $ $ 250.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 811,482.03 $ 130,114.50 $ 539,395.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Furnish and Install new 24" RCP in of place 24" ADS to make connection LF 55 50 $ 2,750.00 $ 55.0 § 2,750.00
on Private Drive
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 2,750.00 $ $ 2,750.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 814,232.03 $ 130,114.50 $ 542,145.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Per RFI-12.246-012
Remove material from bottom of utility trench and bring in clean LS 1 1100 $ 1,100.00 $ 1.0 $ 1,100.00
material from other on-site sources
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 1,100.00 $ $ 1,100.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 815,332.03 $ 130,114.50 $ 543,245.90
CHANGE ORDER: 005
Recompact Storm Drain due to change in proctor
Note: Standard proctor passed, had to recompact due to moving to
modified proctor
WO#3920
T-28 HR 3 65 $ 195.00 $ 3.0 §$ 195.00
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ 20 §$ 140.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 6 15 § 90.00 $ 6.0 $ 90.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 $ 3.0 § 450.00
L-15 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ 20 § 140.00
WO#3921
L-16 HR 5 85 $ 425.00 $ 50 § 425.00
T-22 (Service Truck) HR 75 15 $ 112.50 $ 75 $ 112.50
R-10 HR 2 70 $ 140.00 $ 20 § 140.00
E-17 HR 3 150 $ 450.00 $ 30 § 450.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 2,142.50 $ $ 2,142.50
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> §$ 817,474.53 $ 130,114.50 $ 545,388.40



PROJECT:

Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246

OWNER: Community Hospital
ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
@ Additional Fill over Utility Trench (Field Order 6) LS 1 3000 $ 3,000.00 08 $ 2,400.00 1.0 3000.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 3,000.00 $ 2,400.00 $ 3,000.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 820,474.53 $ 132,514.50 $ 548,388.40
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Replace unsuitable material with on-site materials over irrigation line LS 1 1545 $ 1,545.00 $ - 1.0 1545.00
This includes hauling off material, loading clean material, and hauling
material back in. Excavation and backfill are in irrigation line items CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 1,545.00 $ - $ 1,545.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 822,019.53 $ 132,514.50 $ 549,933.40
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Remove and Replace culvert for sewer line installation
18" CMP LF 50 245 $ 1,225.00 $ ~ 50.0 1225.00
18" CMP Bands EA 1 36.75 $ 36.75 $ - 1.0 36.75
18" CMP FES EA 1 235 $ 235.00 $ - 1.0 235.00
Equipment and Labor LS 1 150 $ 150.00 $ - 1.0 150.00
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 1,646.75 $ & $ 1,646.75
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 823,666.28 $ 132,514.50 $ 551,580.15
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Furnish and Install 29.5" Class 3 Under 23 3/4 Road SY 2182 20 $ 43,640.00 $ - 2,252.0 45040.00
Furnish and Install 6" Class 6 Under 23 3/4 Road SY 2182 6.15 $§ 13,419.30 712 $ 4,378.80 2,252.0 13849.80
Install 5" Thick Asphalt (23 3/4) SY 1869 2485 $ 46,444.65 1868 $ 46,419.80 1,868.0 46419.80
sY 2130 -16.25 $ (34,612.50)
8Y 2130 -10.1 $ (21,513.00)
sy 1862 -22 $ (40,964.00)
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 6,414.45 $ 50,798.60 $ 105,309.60
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 830,080.73 $ 183,313.10 $ 656,889.75
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Discussing Additional Work for Dry Utility Trench Along G Road (Lot 2) LS 1 3000 $ 3,000.00 $ -



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.246
OWNER: Community Hospital

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #5
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
31-May-13
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TO AMOUNT
ITEM # REF # ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT BID TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE TO DATE
CHANGE ORDERTOTAL === §  3,000.00 $ - $ =
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> § 833,080.73 $ 183,313.10 $ 656,889.75
CHANGE ORDER: PENDING
Discussing Additional Work for 23 3/4 Road Construction to G Road LS 1 6520 $ 6,520.00 $ -
Work North of Sta 0+53.51 to G Road (including radii)
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 6,520.00 $ - $ -
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ===> §$ 839,600.73 $ 183,313.10 $ 656,889.75



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT

The undersigned has been paid and has received a progress payment in the sum of $164,981.79 for
labor, services, equipment or material furnished to Community Hospital. on the job of Community
Hospital Infrastructure located at Grand Junction, CO and does hereby release pro tanto* any
mechanic’s lien, stop notice or bond right that the undersigned has on the above referenced job to the
following extent.

This release covers a progress payment for labor, services, equipment or material furnished to
Community Hospital through 05-31-13 only and does not cover any retention or items furnished after
that date.

NOTICE TO PERSON SIGNING THIS WAIVER: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHT UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE
BEEN PAID FOR ALL WORK. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDTIONAL RELEASE FORM.

*For so much; for as much as may be; as far as it goes.

The undersigned warrants that he either has already paid or will use the monies he receives from this
progress payment to promptly pay in full all of his laborers, subcontractors, material men and suppliers

for all work, materials, equipment or services provided for or to the above referenced project up to the
date of this waiver.

Date:_ 8-19-13 Supplier: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
b
By: ]2 1 )m]\JD )

Richard Davis
Printed Name

Title:_ President

Officer of the Company
) i3

sworn this__ 19 date of _Auveusr , 203t

County of 1 €55 , State of Coiorgpo

Notary: dab B. Do

/
JACOB B DAVIS
NOTARY PUBLIC
' STATE OF COLORADO
My Commission Expires: _ J2.2. 17 NOTARY ID 20044001699
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 22,2017




DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Sub. (SSU-2012-420) DIA NOT RECORDED:
DEVELOPER: Community Hospital DIA RECORDED: _x
ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank Book -
Page -
A) Sanitary Eﬁ)omestic C) Streets & | D) Grading & | E) Landscape City Security
DATE BY Sewer Water Bridges Drainage & Irrigation | F) Misc. ltems (20%) TOTAL
[[Original Amount
{ $279,080.00 [ $179,977.00 | $211,158.22 | $209,469.33 | $38,874.63 | $36,500.00 | $191,011.84 [ $1,146,071.02
Disbursements
16-Jan-13 | ewh | $170,276.00 $40,783.00 | ($109,489.00})( $57,167.00 {$4,702.00)| $21,395.00 $175,430.00
1-Feb-13 | ewh $24,944.00 $2,093.00 $27,037.00
3-Apr-13 ewh $108.00 | $119,609.00 $8,768.00 $128,485.00
21-May-13 | ewh $31,443.00 $880.00 $25,547.00 $83,206.00 $2,505.00 $143,581.00
21-Jun-13 | ewh $42,987.00 $66,942.00 $13,069.00 $26,630.00 $7,426.00 $157,054.00
20-Aug-13 | ewh $13,205.00 $9,570.00 | $114.866.00 $15,061.00 $28,544.00 $2,067.00 $183,313.00
10-Sep-13 [ ewh $808.00 $765.00 $77,646.00 $10,399.00 $1,983.00 $91,601.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
Disbursed $258,827.00 | $171,607.00 | $175,512.00 | $212,614.00 $50,472.00 $37,469.00 $0.00 $906,501.00
OVERDRAWN OVERDRAWN OVERDRAWN
Remaining
Balance $20,253.00 $8,370.00 $35,646.22 ($3,144.67} ($11,597.37) ($969.00)| $191,011.84 $239,570.02

The City of Grand Junction, Co

previous payments,

Signature:

th

r for work completed on the Project.

Name: Eric Hahn

unity Development Department hereby authorizes the Escrow Agency to release up to $906,501.00, including all

Date: ‘}A ! .'A 2

Tille: City Development Engineer




10/28/2003

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. Seven (7)

Community Health & Weliness Subdivision

To: Community Hospital . for work at , accomplished
(owner) (Praoject)
through the date of _ 08/07/13 by Mountain Valley Contracting  as follows or attach an itcmized list.
{Subcontractor)

CONTRACTOR’S Certification: Mountain Valley Contracting (subcontractor) certifies that all progress payments reccived
from OWNERS on account of Waork done under the Work Agreement referred to above have been applied to discharge in full all
obligations of __Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor) incurred in conncction with the Work covered by this
Application For Payment Number _ 7 inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of project frec and
clear of all licns, claims, sccurily interests and encumbrances.

Mountain Valley Contracting  (subcontractor)

B)r:gg& ) Ba,;

Title: Project Manager
Community Health & Wellness Subdivision

Per paragraph 2(a) of the disbursement agreement for {Project), the signaturcs below certify that all
costs for which the advance is being requested have been incurred in conncction with the construction of the improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and matcrials supplicd arc in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted 10 and
approved by the City; that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds arc being requested for work not
complcted, nor for material not installed; the Project Engincer has inspecied the improvements for which payment is requested; and
that such improvements have been completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the epproved plans,

Dated_August 8 ,2013

PROJECT ENGINEER / MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION: This Application (with any accompanying documentation) mects
the requircments of the Contract Documents and payment of the above Current Pa; is recommencded.

Datcd Q“(P . ,ZO_I_E) Name: mc"o —
o Ry ABLN~ Augtiny Gvi CRovp)

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RECOMMENDATIONS: This Application {with accompanying documentation) meets the
requirements of the Development Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended.

Da:cd_‘l/” ,20/3 CITY OF GRAND J
/ ,
By: ‘ -

Tioe: (Ctty DEveLopmenT ENGNEsR

OWNER'S Acceptance: This application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current Payment
Duc is recommended.

Datcd W20 Company:

By & Title:
As a part of the process of filing a Request for Disbursement, the Developer must provide the following information:

1. Dcveloper shall submit 2 spreadsheet that shows all line items presented in Exhibit B of the accepted Development Improvements
Agreement (DIA), and shall indicate the payment status of each line item. The payment status shall be indicated by one of the
following: Paid, Currcnt Request to be Paid, Work Not Completed. The Developer shall pot submit a Request for Disbursement

for items not included in the accepted DIA.
2. Developer shall submit a copy of the enclosed Development bnprovements Agreement Disbursement Log and Authorization

form with the requested disbursement amounts entered in the appropriate columns.



DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DISBURSEMENT LOG AND AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Community Health & Wellness Plaza Subdivision

DEVELOPER: Community Hospital

ESCROW AGENCY: Alpine Bank

CONSTRUCTION COSTS: S 955,059

20% CITY SECURITY: S 191,012

TOTAL DIA AMOUNT: S 1,146,071

DATE A-SANITARY | B-WATI C - STREETS D - GRAD/DRAIN | E- LSCAP/IRRIG F - MISC CITY SECURITY TOTAL

Original DIA 279,080 179,977 211,158 209,469 38,875 36,500 191,012 1,146,071

Disbursements
12/31/12 170,276 40,783 (109,489) 57,167 (4,702) 21,395 - 175,430
1/30/13 24,944 2,093 27,037
2/28/13 108 119,609 8,768 128,484
3/31/13 31,443 880 25,547 83,206 2,505 143,580
4/30/13 42,987 66,942 13,069 26,630 7,426 157,053
5/31/13 13,205 9,570 114,866 15,061 28,544 2,067 183,313

8/8/13 808 765 77,646 10,399 1,983 91,601
Total Disbursed 258,826 171,607 175,510 212,613 50,472 37,469 906,498
Balance 20,254 8,370 35,648 (3,144) (11,597) (969) 239,573




@9/@5/2813 12:15 19782489155 MOUNTAIN VALLEY PAGE ©2/89

Certificate For Payment
MOUNTAIN VALLEY CONTRACTING

Project: Communlty Hospital Infrastrusture - 12.24€ Date: 30-Aug-13
Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.
Pay Estimate Number: 6
Pay Period: 6/1/2013 to 8/7/2013
Original Contract Amount: $ 779,629.43
Change Orders: $ 90,742.31
Current Contract Total: $ 870,371.74
Earnings:
Previous Amount Eamed 3 656,889.75
Amount Earned Thiz Period: $ 91,800.76
Total Earnad To Date: $ 748,490.51
Less Retalnage: 10% $ 74,849.05
Less Previous Payrnonts: $ 591,200.78
Currant Amount Due: $ 82,440.68
Change Order Summary
Change Orders Approved By Ownar Additions Deductions
Total of Previous Change Orders 67,19085 $ 16,739.55
Appravad This Month:
| Number: Date Approved;
Change Order 008 713172013 $ 29,000.01
Change Order 008 7131/2013 $ 7,221.00
Pending Pending 5 4,070.00
| Totals: $ 10748186 | $ (16,739.55)
Net Change By Change Orders:| $ 90,742.31

This Certificate of Payment was prepared for Community Hospital of Grand Junction, CO

The undersigned Contractor certifies that all previous progress payments received from Community Hospital
under this contract have been applied by the undersigned to discharge all obligations incurred in connection
with the Work and that the Work covered by this Certificate of Payment has been completed in accordance with
the Contract Documents

Contractor: Mountain Valley Contracting, In¢.
Certified By: -Baed -3 -3
Jdcoh Davig Project Manager Date

605 28 1/4 Road - Grand Junction, CO 81508 - (970)245-1990



PROJECT: Comeranity Hospélal Infrastrushurs - 12.248
OWHNER: Community Hospilal

ENGINEER: Austin Civil Group - Mark Austin ESTIMATE 26
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mourkain Valley Contracting, bic. PERIOD ENI;IHG
Maluit
MOUNTAIN VALEY QONTRACTING
QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTALTO
TEM# REF 3 ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY YNIT BID TOTALEID  THIS PERICD DUE DATE
=====
1.0 DEMOLITION 7 REMOVAL

104 Clear & Grub LS 18 272500 § 972500 s - 10
1.02 Slrip Togsal / Organics LS s 535000 $  52350.00 s ; .9

3 =

2.0 EARTHWORK s =
201 Earitwork CulFIl Ls 18 7500L0 $  7.50000 s - 10
202 Detersion Pond CubiFill s 1 1808500 $ 1608500 s . 1.0
208 Subgrade Preparalian f Fine Grade for Sireets s 18 247000 $ 247000 3 - 10
204 Subgrads Prep/Fine Grade for Walks s 1 TO20H0 §  7.020.00 18 702000 10

2.06 Subgrde Stabilzztion oY 200 § 1240 §  2,400.00 ¢ =

2.08 Fiove Fill Backfil oY 50§ $450 $  2,72500 s -

s .

2.0 SANITARY SEWER H :
an 10" SEWER PIPE {SDR 26 PVC) LF 522 § 1260 § 5777500 124 % 185.00 46344
302 & SEWER PIPE LF 252 § 1060 $ 267120 $ - 252.0
03 & SEWER PIPE iF %3 $ 1520 § 354180 3 - 233.0
504 4FT DI SANITARY MANHOLES €4 15 § 153000 § 2448000 018 153.00 180
A 305 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE LS 13 49500 § 49500 3 - 10

306 FLOWABLE FAILL oY s 8450 $ 188600 s 3

3.07 DEWATERING TRENCH LS 158 100000 $ 100000 s .

308 GRANULAR STABILIZATION {172 Tetal Length of 107 TON 1156 $ BOG $ 9248400 s -
am IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL {172 Total Length of 107) TOM 1156 § 350§ 4,046.00 s . 1,853.0
310 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1s 107500 $ 107500 $ - 1.0
i CROT PERMITTING s 13 22500 § 22500 $ - 10
an LANDSGAPE IRRIGATION REPAIRS LS 13 50000 § 50000 18 500.00 10
313 CONCRETE ENCASEMENT LF 50 § 4225 § 211250 s - 200

$ -

ADWATER s -
401 107 WATER MAIN ¥ 1851 $ 1950 § 3285400 3544 § 785.00 16734
402 " WATER MAIN F 1382 § 1450 §$ 19740.00 s - 1,380.0
a8 & WATER MAIN F 420 $ 1325 § 556500 s = 1830
an 107 WATER VALVES EA 78 207500 $ 1452500 s . 7.0
405 8" WATER VALVES EA B 134500 $  10,780.00 $ 8.0
408 57 WATER VAIVES EA 138 92600 § 1202500 s = 120
497 FIRE MYORANTS EA 98 426500 $ 3a585.00 s . 990

408 Cap Waler Sarvics Lina A2 Main (G Road) LS 18 136500 §  1,38500 s -
400 CONNECTION TO MAIN LINES IN G RQAD EA 2% S75.00 & 1,150.00 s . 20

410 FLOW FILL cY s 5460 $  1,63540 s -
4t ISSINFECTION/ FLUSHING { TESTING s 18 100000 $ 100000 $ . 1.0

$ -

5.0 STORMWATER SYSTEM s 4
501 18" PIPE tF 713 $ 2875 $ B.10625 s s 260.0
502 24*PIPE LF 78 8 4125 $ 2213375 $ - 860.0
503 30° FIPE iF 218 6000 $  1,449.00 $ - 200
604 24X38" EMpical RCP F S 10500 § 408500 s - 400
6.05 42 PIPE F %3 9750 §  G067.50 3 - 930
£.07 18 FES £A 18 31500 § 31500 s - 10
548 42 FES EA 13 244500 § 244500 3 - 14

£182/508/60

a1

ST

GS168v2AL61

ATTIVA NIVLINNOW

68/E0 39%d


http://ie.oss.oo
http://19.74fl.0D
http://33.5fl6.Q0

PROJECT: Commimity Hospiial Infrastusture - 12248
OWNER: Comsmunity Hospital
ENGIMEER: Austin Civil Growp - Mark Austin
CENERAL CONTRACTOR: Moundain Velley Conlracting, Inc.

MORINTAIN VALLEY COMFRACTING
AMOUNT TOTAL TQ
TEMS REF # ITEM BESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT O TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE
]
510 4"-DHA MANHOLE (For Mact 18° Pipe} EA 3s 145000 § 435000 145,00 a0
811 ¥ DLA MANHOLE {21"-30" Pipe) EA s 220000 § 6600.00 220,00 30
|E| 5.13 Single Wnkat EA 13 186500 §  1.885.00 $ - 10
514 Double Infet EA 18 368000 § 3.680.00 $ - 10
[ A L) COGT TypeR EA 18 455000 §  4,560.00 $ - 10
s -
6.0 IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPE 3 -
X33 &' Imigation Pipe - Glass 160 LF 1000 § 935 § 9.860.0D $ - 8810
8,02 10" Infgation Pipe - Glass 160 F 1455 § 1825 § 1927875 $ - 14810
8.03 Brigation Manhole EA s 202000 § 606000 3 - 70
6.04 A \ac E& 38 115000 § 345000 3 - 70
6.05 8" Gale Velves EA s 152500 § 457500 ) - 1.0
5.D6 Tracar Wire F 2455 § 625 $ 363,75 3 - 2,152.0
s -
7.0DRY UTILITIES : "
701 4" PVC SLEEVES LF 50 $ 220 $ 1,100.00 s - 1200
3.02 UTIUTY TRENCHING f BACKEILL LF 5000 § 450 § 22500.00 $ 180,00 23600
7.03 4" BLECTRICAL CONDULTY LF 12,000 $ 220 § 2640000 H 352.00 B,Ba2.4
704 4" ELECTRICAL CONDUTT 90 DEGREE SWEEP EA ki 4060 $ 121600 L] - 300
1 -
8.0 EROSION f SEDIMENTATICN CONTROL $ -
201 VEHICLE TRACK PAD EA 18 133500 § 133500 $ - 14
anz EROSION LOGS LF ] 210 § 105000 $ 1,281.00 8100
503 CONCRETE WASH SUT EA 28 33600 § 670.00 $ 1,006.00 0
B4 |INLET / OUTLET PROTECTICN EA 58 5600 § 280.00 $ 112,00 20
806 ERCSICN CONTROL SUPERVISOR LS 8 208000 § 208000 3 416.00 ta
806 DUST ABATEMENT 18 140000 §  1,000.00 5 200.00 1.0
a.07 SEEDING 58 1470000 § 735000 $ -
8,08 MULCHING 58 131600 § 657500 $ -
$ -
9.0 STREETS & -
.01 +-6" Carb ard Garter B50 § 1944800 ] - 1.07¢.0
B.02 & Caoncrels, ncluding 8° Min, Class VI ABC 3000 § 49,570.00 3 33,09000 1,101.0
803 8' Concrata Flllel, ncluding 8° Min Clags ] ABC B350 § 21,942.60 3 5,620.50 266.0
o4 ADA Curb Ramp & Mat 102000 $ 11,22000 $ B,120.00 7.0
205 Geogrid {Tensar BX1200 ar Equal) 645 $ 19.350.00 3 - 147.0
207 24" Class |1} f Pit Reaw Unider Roadways/Concrate Curbs (23-34 Rd) 1825 § 3461250 $ -
.09 117 Thi Class /1 ABC Under Roadways/Conerete Cuwbs (23-3/4 Rd) 19,40 § 2155300 s -
%10 9" Thk Chass W1 ABC Under Roadways/Concrets Cusbs (Privele) 840 $ 1241730 $ - 1,183.0
a.11 6" Cleas Vi ABC Shoulders 525 § 485150 s 404,25 2340
812 TACK COAT 032 § 101588 3 -
814 4-172° Thk Asphait Pavemend (23-3/4 Ref) 2240 § 4pg64.40 $ -
R ) £ Thk Asphalt Pavement (Privaie} 2075 § 27.22400 s - 1,312.0
817 Asphatl Patchwork 3BAS & 281335 s - 20,0
atg Centerfine Striping W40 § 300.40 18 300.00 10
9,19 \Wrile Lene Shiping 60000 § 600,00 18 500.00 10
9.20 Crosswalk Striping 105000 8§  1,05000 18 1,088.00 1.0
221 Streed Name Slgn, Pasl and Post Basa 11500 $ 11500 1% 115.00 1.0
822 Speed Limit Sign, Pestand Post Base 14540 $ 435.00 H -
923 Stap Signs, Post andt Post Base 15000 § 320.00 2 g 320.00 20

¢1 €E182/58/60

ST

G5168b2AL6T

ATTIVA NIVLNNOW

68/ 3FO¥d


http://12.4t7.30

PAGE ©@5/89

MOUNTAIN VALLEY

187p2489155

@9/@85/2813 12:15

i $
S£D09'29 5 E¥FET9'EL $ < TViOLONVHD
. :
Dt ooesl $ 20 oaore $ 000e $1 £1 sumeiq IpE-Sy 20REN07 6001
o oge [ Y ofrGLP $ OUsib $1 81 BefljRed Amymg E0D)
ot oorLis $ 20 oege'e  § o00'SERT st 81 Unge2))iqol{ 1000
o oo'yol $ 10 0poreE § 000Dl $t ] sugas sEs pejold 8001
o 05924 $ 10 0UESZT  $ 0USeE'l $t ] Eirgroday 3 suopoeisy) Bugsad sayesmuvng soaL
TI°E Way 895 i 1 Bugpiusog ARN 1002 Hal !
0I'E Wiy pag | sl jaguo auEl| 00}
H3IMMO A8 } $1 Bupss) seuge 00l
iy} oese $ 10 Q000%’: 3 000088 [} 1 Buieang 1wl
& $ SNOINGNOZ TVHINID 008
= 3 0000E $ apgok $z va S59E 1504 PuE 1504 'ubes 19|70 oN 2’6
ot o0'sre s¢ BIFOEZ § 005 $z v3 BUE 150d PUB 1504 “UB|S 5By ARMpECRS Jo PU3) $26
==
1L ng aoRadSIHL O TwioL QR uNn ALIUNYTIO  LINN NOLJIBOS3a HE #4534 (1=
Gl T¥lOL LNNOWY ALLLNID
ORLIVEINDG D ASTIVA NIVLNIVOW
cHN-Ie
SNIGNE QONad - 00| "DURSEILDS A||es LIBRINGY THDLOWRINOD TYdaNIS
BFVAISI sty ey - IOV (100 URSITY HEIN DN
Edsoy AUIVINog HANMO

BPTZ) - BNTENASRYV) jE|dsoH Aumuno] T13EM0Yd



PAGE ©6/89

MOUNTAIN VALLEY

19702489155

89/85/2013 12:15

$ LIRS’ § = TVLOL ¥3IAMO IONVHD
$
oz $ [ [>¢ {4} § 51¢ Zr Eal adlg vopebiu| & spwalg
0'wee $ OOEIFL $ 6 928 a1 auuopeB 5 appad
o $ orgio’t  § Si0) 4 $1 safuByg Z- S|oYuRH Uojefily apmasy
ol $ orgid’t  $ stol L 81 solivey) p-y ajoyuey uonefiy spposg
$
s Y00 NAM0 FONYHD
$
- s
sLopaze $ CLPPe'I08 § <===TWLOL LOVEINDD MaN
$ OrgEs'yl  $ == TYLOL HITHO IONVHD
$
0062 H 05798’ ¢ S 11:71 El Sudig voyeB) 9ZHOS € SPieid
oL $ 00'EZ0'e  $ €Z0c 1 81 SHoBMS .Z PiR ITIIDD 2 SpMd
o $ 00Rco’t % EE0 } Y| sdaams i PUR INPUDT .1 SPIMLY
o H 0ooge's & 098% L $1 BRI pUBH STRWILS ASPo
] e $ 98K b 81 USEE JOpUn B0 SJBAU U] BPIIXUSH
H 00'8%¢ ¢ szp | 51 SRR sPUN PROY B7E BZ U] BPRKIAH
0r9e $ > $ a3 g Ava Loy K00 JeAD SSEIRY UfanISuey) |B Soeld Youaly
(11} $ 0opss't  $ 0SS s 3 S9Rc WOrysenamn K10 o) Bumels spaoag
s
$ £00 VIANO TONVHD
$
o $
SL009'28 ] £9'8E9'AB: § o===TYLOL LOWNINOD M3N
$ 0a'0Ba 4 == TYLOL ¥AWH0 FONVHI
L 4
oe ¢ L] 0z b ¥3 BUJ|SR1 8 UD S5H FUCYIPPY
L
$ 00 “HIHTHD FIDNYHD
$
& $
AN £90LL'SB. § <=== TYLOL LOVHLNOD M3N
- $ 0zekPl'9  $ = TVLCL HIAGHO IONVHD
3
o $ 0058 $ oo 3t 51 04-8 HIR VO STIS .8 [BUDIPPY JO UCAERESY)|
ol $ (o0s20'2)  § {o0seo'ed s va BAlEA 0} jousheRQ
o $ (oosre's) & (oogre't) $i va ayen .20 LoREO
D5aF $ ODOBE'S 5 O0HL $ oy 41 W £Z Budfy SuT 1o|1BBI| BAXRIRY
$ s $ 20a) AB {PE0Y WE €2 .4 - Yeydsy peuopmpy
(142> H] DTESLe  § 9B $ 2Zie4 AS {eni] T1enid) (274 - Heytsy RUKIDPY
$
$ (E1-81-+} IB0-MZ-200 'HIAUO IDNYHD
H
I
=Tk ana QORac Sl O TYiOL awE AN ALLNVAD  LINN NOLLJROSI0 Ll FEE '] EW3N
01 TWI0L LNNOWY ALUNYND
HIDVUINGD A3TIVA MIVINNOW
SIInreEg
ONKINT GOR3d 3| Bupoequod £8) A UELNNW THOLIWHINOGD TVIANID
oF ZLVNLLSI URSTY HIBY - OIS (WD UASTY (YIINIOND

RSOl ARMUALCD (HINAVD
OFZ T4 - LHTSTUISEIKI) FFNSOH ARNUAOD (1.9300Md

4



PROJECT: Community Hospital Infrastrusturs - 12248
OWNER: Community Hospilal

ENGINEER: Austin Civll Groum - Mark Austin ESTIMATE #8
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Mountain Valley Confracting, Inc. PERIOD ENDING
MH-Julk43
MOUNTAR VAUET CONTRACTING
QUANTITY ANOUNT TOTAL TO
ITEMY REF# ITEM DESCRIPTION LWIT QUANTITY UNITED TOTAL BID THIS PERIOD DUE DATE
==
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL = § §11,232.03 $ §2,600.75
s -
s -
CHANGE ORDER: 005 $ =
s -
Provide Survey for Acel Energy &l scuthem praperty Ene (FO 08) Ls 1 258 § 25000 8 - 10
$ %
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL === § 260.00 S -
HEW CONTRACT TOTAL === § 811.482.00 $ 62,6005
s -
s -
CHANGE ORDER: 005 $ -
1 -
Furnith and Install new 24° RGP [n of place 24" ADS o make connection LF S5 50 § 275040 4 - 55.0
on Private Orive H -
CHANGEORDERTCTAL == § 275000 $ -
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL ==> § B14232.03 $ B2,600.75
$ =
CHANGE ORDER: 108 ] -
E -
Per RFH12.248-012 $ -
Remave materiad from bottom of udly trench anit bring In clean LS 1 1100 §  1,100.00 $ = 10
maleriad from ather on-sile saumes 3 -
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL== 3 1,100.00 $ -
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL == § $815332.0d $ 62,800.76
3 b
CHANGE ORDER: 05 $ &
s -
Recompact Sicem Drain due fo change in procior $ -
Nole: Slandand pmoctor passed, had o recompacd due b moving to 3 -
modifed procior 3 -
s -
WC#2820 s =
s -
T-28 HR 3 685 § 184.680 H . 30
R-i0 HR 4 70 % 140.00 ] - 20
T-22 (Serdece Truck) HR ] 15 3 $0.00 § - 6.0
E17 HR 3 50 § 450.00 $ - 30
15 HR 2 70 s 140.00 [ - 2.0
s -
Wosa821. H -
$ -
L-18 HR -] B § 425.00 $ . 50
T-22 (Senvice Truck} HR 75 15 § 112580 $ - 75
R-10 HR ) 70 % 140.00 H - 2.0
EAT HR 3 150 § 450.00 § . ao

‘21 ETwBc/S8/60

ST

AFTIVA NIVLINNOW GGT68PZHLET

9%

68/.0


http://8t1.232.D3
http://250.CC

PAGE 88/89

MOUNTAIN VALLEY

19702489155

B9/85/20813 12:15

5 SEOYY'Y  § ==="TWLOL ¥ICHO SONYHD
$
s
ol H 00054 $ 051 8 81 Joggay pur uawdisha
oL $ opgEz 8 SEZ 3 va £34 WD .81
oL $ 5L9g 3 Sree I v3 SpUBE JIWD 81
05 5 orgees  § 8% 0§ Eyl SO 51
$ UONBFBISU| BU)| JBWSB J0) Jangnd S3epiay PUB BANIY
H
$ 400 'H3TU0 IONYHD
$
- $
Seppgze $ SHEEFEEE § <= TWIOL LOVAINOD M3N
$ 00Tl § =="TVIOLH30UD JBNVHD sy ey tapuBu) viaue [ysoRY PUR USTRASXS “U] %ISR [ELeIEW
$ Buiney pue wUseur URS[D BUNEC] ‘EERL Yo Bupney sapniE SHIL
ol $ Wsrs'E  § S5l b 81 oU|| Wojpebiju) KnD S{EpEIEw )-8 L |EUETE S INBUN eaBday
$
$ L0D:UBAHD 3ONVHD
s
- $
crom'ze ¢ 86'989'928 § <= TWLOL LOVHINDS MAN
% 00000'e  § =="RLOL YICUO IDNVHI
L
ol $ woI'e ¢ aooe ' ] {8 0 peLd) wuBsL QAN SN0 |14 EUORIPEY
$ 200 HIGHO FONVHD
glooves B6BSE'ET8 $ o=== TWLOL LOVHMINOD MaN
$ GPIFe == L0 NITHO IDNTHI
$
g
$
3
H (o0rysB'oR § 2ZT- 2581 AS
$ ooels' el & 1or- ol A8
$ orzioesh ¢ soel- ez AS
ugen'L - $ PRy § 9 6981 AS (1% £2) WBLKiSY 301 .G 11eTs|
DZsEe 8 o8iFEl 3 519 - F) AS REOH WE £2 19PN 9 SSPED G IESY| PUB ELM 4
e $ oeyesy § 0T e AS PROY 42 £ SIUN £ 55810 ST IBISU| PUe WsALng
$
$ 900 :MIGHO FINVHI
$
- H
§1'008'20 $ EUPIFLE § o==TYIOL LOVHINGD MaN
$ OF2PI'E  § ==TVLOLYIOWO IONVHD
1
[——
arva ano GOM34SMHI O3 TYi0L Qi LN ALUNYAD  LINO NOLLAT¥OS3a W3L
OL Te10L ANAOWY ALLINYND
OHUDTULNODD AJTTYA MYLINOW
sinrLe 1
ONIONS QORISd ou) 'Bupoenuo) Ke)BA WEIUN0H THDLITEHLNOD WHINID
BEALYWILES URSY B - dtp (WD URSTY HIINDNT

iSO AAMUALIDD HENMO
S¥Z'Z1 - QAYSIYSEL] EISOH ARSI (103008d

A4



PAGE ©9/@9

MOUNTAIN VALLEY

19782489155

#9/85/2013 12:15

94'009'16 $ POLIE DS § <=="TYLOL LOVMINDD MIN
$ U0 $ === TWIOL YIGUO ADNYHD
$ ooz $ 1t e 41 £yy2 104 ouj| somas yor
ONIINT HIHTHO IONVHD
820058 H vL1aE'RRE ¢ <os== TWAQL LOVHENOD MaN
$ 00IeEL  $ === TULOL WHTHO IDNVHO
:
H oz § @t ' 81 {9 ssep Burnpu puod Jo Wayoeq Ul ved-A SPLAY £ IeIsu)
60D HICUO ADNYHD
args'ie ¢ PZOBYE98 § <= WIOL LVHINOD M3N
Lroan'sz $ 10000'62  § == TYLOL YWD FONVHA
peur &) of pesodwd are sjsejeILl SHRQ
o'l 00°000'92 s 00'000'9Z  § 000SZ } 81 &S [ deH R W smEpsew siKep po Bilgguid pue Bupes))
ot il ¥ 31 00'000'C § 00DE ' $1 pEOY © Buofe \oued Ao Aip Jo} BYNIST POUNIES E
ol e $ | 1i] $ o b S1 SUOEFIOEBAL Xy G{K) JopID SBUBYD WHIE UORIALOD
800 "HAGHO IDNVHD
:
£4'009'28 H SL080°0E8 ¢ om== TYLOL LOVHINGD MIN
aLva ana QOR3dSHL 8 IvloL a.Lmn ALUNYND  LINN NOLdMO53a WALl #4348 2H3L
OLTVI0L ANNOSRS Aluwent
ERADVHINGD AFITWA NIYLNNOW
e4n1e
ONIAN3 GORI3d ) Bunoequon A|isA VIEIIOY (HOLVHINGD TrdaNID
OF 2UYIILSS STy Yoy - dNDIS) [INL) URBMY HIINIONT

A4

EidsoH AMWML0) HINMO
SPZ T4 - CASEERIAY [E)|dSAH ARRIUDD (LOEMGHd



CITY O

Grand Junction
: ::’L(;.I:N?NZA °e

December 10, 2013

Mr. Chris Thomas

Colorado West Healthcare System (dba Community Hospital)

2021 N. 12" st.
Grand Junction, Colorado 81505

RE: Initial Acceptance

Project Name: Community Health & Wellness Subdivision, Phase 1

Project Number: SSU-2012-420

Mr. Thomas,

As the Developer of the referenced Project, you are hereby notified that the requirements for Initial Acceptance of

the public infrastructure associated with the Project have been fulfilled. The Developer is responsible for all
materials and workmanship for the public infrastructure improvements constructed or installed as part of the

Project for one year following the Initial Acceptance date. Additionally, any improvements under the jurisdiction of
other entities, such as water districts and sewer districts, shall be subject to the warranty requirements of those

entities.

The City will conduct a warranty inspection of the above improvements prior to the end of the one-year warranty
period. The Developer will be required to correct any deficiencies noted during the warranty period. If a deficient
item requires replacement or major repairs under the warranty, the Maintenance Agreement and the full financial

guarantee may be extended by one year from the date the item is repaired or replaced.

Initial Acceptance date: October 1, 2013.

Amount of financial security for the Maintenance Guarantee: $191,012.

Sincerely,

S

Eric Hahn, PE
City of Grand Junction

EC: John Potier, PE (JPotter @theblythegroup.com)
Lisa Cox, Planning Manager
Greg Moberg, Planning Services Supervisor
Leslie Ankrum, Senior Administrative Assistant

250 NORTH 3TH STREET
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 51501

Shelly Dackonish, Assistant City Attorey

Eric Hahn, City Development Engineer

Mark Barslund, Development Inspector

David Priske, Ute Water <dpriske @ utewater.org=

FAX [970] 256-4031
www. gjcity.org


mailto:JPotter@theblythegroup.com
mailto:dpriske@utewater.org
http://www.iUcity.orR

Grdnd junction MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE
@‘"‘, cLO3ARD e —

PLBLIC WHAKY
CTILITIES & PLANNING

1. Parlies: The parties to this Maintenance Guarantee (“the Guarantee" or "Guarantee”)

are  Colorado West Healthcare System dba Community Hospital  ("the Developer”)

and the City of Grand Junction, Colorado ("the City" or "City"}). Collectively the
Developer and the City may be referred to as the Parties.

FOR valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

2. Effective Date: The Effective Date of the Guarantee will be the date that it is signed
and accepted by the City.

RECITALS

The Developer has constructed, installed and is required to warrant and maintain certain
improvements ("lImprovements” or “the Improvements™} which were made necessary by
virtue of development on property within the City. The Property, known as

Community Health and Wellness Plaza Subdivision (Phase 1) has been reviewed and
approved under Public Works & Planning file numberssu-2012-420 and as necessary or

required to construe this guarantee, that file(s) is/are incorporated by this reference.

The City seeks to protect the headlth, safety and general welfare of the community by
requiring that the Improvements, once constructed, be maintained. The purpose of this
guarantee is to protect the City from having o repair the Improvements at its cost. The
Agreement is not executed for the benefit of materialmen, laborers or others providing
work, services or material to the Developer and/or the Property or for the benefit of the
owners, purchasers or users of the Property. The mutual promises, covenants and
obligations contained in this guarantee are authorized by law, the Colorado Constitution,
the Charter and the City's ordinances.

DEVELOPER'S OBLIGATION

3. Improvements: The Developer or its successor(s} or assign(s} shall maintain and
guarantee the Improvements, at his/her/its own expense, against defects in
workmanship and materials for a period of one year from the date of City acceptance
of the Improvements. The Developer's obligation is and will be independent of any
obligations of the City.

4. Security: To secure the performance of its obligations the Developer is required to post
security in an amount of $191,012 (Line G2, Exhibit B, City Security).

4a. The Developer has posted security to guarantee the Improvements in an amount,
form and with terms acceptable to the City.

4b. In addition to that security all warranties and/or guarantees (those incident to
construction or as provided by the contractor and/or manufacturer of installed

equipment) are hereby assigned to the City.
1ofé



4c. The Developer shall to the extent necessary or required by the City take whatever
action is necessary or required to assign all wamranties and/or guarantees {those incident
to construction or as provided by the contractor and/or manufacturer of installed
equipment) to the City. A copy of those warranties or a memorandum of the same is
attached as Exhibit A.

4d. The Developer for itself, its successors and assigns agrees that if the Improvemenis are
not maintained to City standards that the City shall notify the Developer in writing of the
defect(s) in accordance with paragraph 8 hereof.

5. Standards: The Developer shal maintain the Improvements according to the
standards and specifications required by the City or as otherwise established by the City
Engineer.

6. Wamranty: The Developer hereby wamants that the Improvements, each and every
one of them, will be maintained in accordance with the Standards in paragraph 5 for the
period of this guarantee.

7. Compliance with Law: The Developer shall comply with all applicable federal, state
and local laws, ordinances and regulations in effect at the time of final approval when
fulfiling its obligations under this guarantee. When necessary to protect the public
health, safety or welfare, the Developer shall be subject to laws, ordinances and
regulations that become effective after acceptance of the Improvements.

8. Noftice of Defect/Default: The City shall provide timely notice f{o the Developer
whenever routine inspection reveals that an Improvement and/or maintenance of the
same does not conform to City standards and any specifications approved or required in
or by the development or that an Improvement(s) is otherwise defective.

8a. As provided herein the City shall provide written notice to the Developer at the
address stated in paragraph 22. Notice is and shall be deemed effective two calendar
days after mailing thereof by first class United States mail, postage prepaid.

8b. The Developer will have twelve {12} calendar days from the date of the notice to
comect the defect.

8c. The City may grant reasonable extensions in writing to the fime for comrection of
defeci(s), however, it is not obligated to do so nor s it obligated to provide any notice of
a defect(s) if it becomes aware of the defect(s) in or during an emergency. Furthermore,
the City is not obligated to inspect the Improvements but may do so as it would any
other improvement.

9. Acceptance: Prior to acceptance of any Improvement(s), the Developer shall
demonstrate in writing o the satisfaction of the City Attorney that it owns the
Improvements in fee simple or that there are no liens, encumbrances or other restrictions
other than those that have been accepted by the City Attorney on the Improvements.
Approval and/or acceptance of any Improvements does not constitute a waiver by the
City of any rights it may have on account of any defect in or failure of the Improvement
or maintenance of the same that is detected or which occurs after approval and/or
acceptance. All warranties and/or guarantees shall be for a period of no less than 12

20fé



‘months from the date of acceptance of the Improvements.

10. Funds: Funds drawn, guaranteed or collected by the City under this agreement shall
be used for the purpose of comrecting defects in and/or repairing or replacing failure(s) of
the Improvemeni(s).

11. Defect/Default Events: The following conditions, occurrences or actions will constitute
a defect and/or defauli:

11a. Developer's failure to maintain each and every one of the Improvements in
conformance with this guarantee and/or as required by code, law, rule, ordinance or
regulation;

11b. Developer's failure to correct defective construction of any Improvement within the
applicable guarantee period;

11c. Developer's failure to maintain security in a form and amount required/provided by
this guarantee.

11d. As provided herein the City shall provide written notice to the Developer at the
address on file with the development application. Notice is and shall be deemed
effective two calendar days after mailing thereof by first class United States mail,
postage prepaid.

12. Measure of Cost/Expenses: The measure of costs and or expenses chargeable by the
City under this guarantee will be the reasonable cost of satisfactorily repairing and/or
replacing the Improvements plus reasonable City administrative expenses (in the amount
of 20% of the repair, replacement and/or warranty work) all of which may exceed the
amount of the security provided for in paragraph 4. The amount of the security provided
for in paragraph 4 does not set, limit, establish or provide the Developers maximum
financial obligation.

12a. City administrative expenses for which the Developer is obligated to pay include
but are not limited to personnel costs, including benefits, overtime, callback, standby
and other extracrdinary compensation, materials, equipment, third-party contracting
costs, collection costs and the value of engineering, legal and administrative staff time
devoted to the repair and/or replacement of the Improvements and/or enforcement of
this guarantee and all initial warranty(ies) or guaraniee(s) assigned to the City by the
Developer.

13. City's Rights: When any defect or default occurs, the City may after notice and the
Developer's failure and/or refusal to repair or replace the Improvements, proceed to
collect the amount of the cost or expense incidental or necessary to affect the repair or
replacement of the Improvements. The City will have the right fo reconstruct, rebuild or
otherwise maintain Improvements itself or it may contract with a third party for
completion and the Developer grants fo the City, its successors, assigns, agents,
contractors, and employees, a nonexclusive right and easement to enter the Property for
the purposes of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining and repairing such
Improvements. This remedy is cumulative in nature and is in addition to any other
remedy the City has at law orin equity. 5 ;4



14. Indemnification: The Developer expressly agrees to indemnify and hold the City, its
officers, employees, agents and assigns harmless from and against all claims, costs and
liabilities of every kind and nature, for injury or damage received or sustained by any
person or entity in connection with, or on account of the performance or non-
performance of work at the Property pursuant to this Agreement. The Developer further
agrees to aid and defend the City in the event that the City is named as a defendant in
an action concerning the performance or non-performance of work pursuant to this
guarantee. The Developer further agrees to aid and defend the City in the event that
the City is named as a defendant in an action concerning the performance of work
pursuant to this guarantee except where such suit is brought by the Developer against
the City. The Developer is, however, not an agent or employee of the City.

15. No Waiver: No waiver of any provision of this Agreement by the City will be deemed
to or constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor will it be deemed to or constitute a
continuing waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this
Agreement signed by both the City and the Developer; nor will the waiver of any defect
or default under this guarantee be deemed a waiver of any subsequent defect(s} or
default(s) of the same type. The City's failure to exercise any right under this Agreement
will not constitute the approval of any wrongful act by the Developer or the acceptance
of any defect(s), defaults(s} or Improvement(s).

14. Amendment or Modificatlon: The Parties may amend or modify the Agreement only
by written instrument execuied on behdlf of the City by the Public Works and Utilities
Director or his designee and by the Developer or his authorized officer. Such
amendment or modification shall be properly notarized before it may be deemed
effective.

17. Attorney's Fees: Should either party be required to resort to litigation to enforce the
terms of this guarantee, the prevailing party, plaintiff or defendant, will be entitled fo
costs, including reasonable attorney's fees and expert witness fees, from the opposing
party. [f relief is awarded o both parties, the attorney's fees may be equitably divided
between the pariies by the decision-maker. The value of the City's in-house legal
counsel is agreed to be $125.00 per hour.

18. Integration: This guarantee, together with the exhibits and attachments thereto
constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and no statement(s), promise(s) or
inducement(s) that is/are not contained in this agreement will be binding on the parties.

19. Third Party Rights: No person or entity who or which is not a party to this agreement
will have any right of action under this agreement.

20. Severability: If any part, term or provision of this guarantee is held by a court or courts
of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, such illegality or
unenforceability will not affect the validity of any other part, term, or provision and the
right of the parties will be construed as if the part, term or provision was never part of the
agreement.

21. Benefits: The benefits of this agreement to the Developer are personal and may not

40fé



be assigned without the express written approval of the City. Such approval may not be
unreasonably withheld, but any unapproved assignment is void. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the burdens of this agreement are personal obligations of the Developer and
also will be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the Developer and shall be a
covenant(s) running with

the Property. There is no prohibition on the City to assign its rights under this agreement.
The City will expressly release the original Developer's guarantee or obligations if it
accepts new security from any Developer or lender who obtains the Property; however,
no other act of the City will constitute a release of the original Developer from his liability
under this agreement.

22. Nofice: Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement will be deemed efiective
two calendar days after deposit with the United States Postal Service, first class, postage
prepaid and addressed as follows:

If to Developer: Colorado West Healthcare System dba Name/Developer/Company

Community Hospital (continued)

2021 N 12th Street Address (Street and Mailing}
Address (continued)

Grand Junction, CO 81501 City, State & Zip Code

(970) 242-0920 Telephone Number
Fax Number

cthomas@gjhosp.org E-mail Address

If to City: Office of the City Attorney
250 North 5th Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501

CC: Public Works & Planning Department

250 North 5 Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

23. Recordation: Developer will pay for all costs to record a memorandum of this
guarantee in the Clerk and Recorder's Office of Mesa County, Colorado.

24. Immunity: Nothing contained in this agreement constitutes a waiver of the City's
sovereign or other immunity under any applicable law.

25. Personal Jurisdiction and Venue: Personal jurisdiction and venue for any action
commenced by either party to this agreement whether arising out of or relating to the
agreement, will be deemed to be proper only if such action is commenced in Mesa
County, Colorado. The Developer expressly waives his right o bring such action in or to
remove such action fo any other court whether state or federal.

S50ofé


mailto:cthomas@gjhosp.org

By:

C/@%,‘_ Date: 7-/6~/ 3

Developer's Signature

Developer's Name: Chris Thomas
Title (position): President & CEO

Corporate Attest:

o e

Signature

City of Grand Junction
250 North 5th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

M DOfe: ‘,2—-' ‘.% . \%
ProjeCt Pickned Signatuis ™

71 ~€/ o
Li iif Q(uy Date: /4-A0- 2013

Public Works & Planning Dept. Signature

soi s



Q Alpine Bank

Grand Junction

225 N, 5th Street

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501
970-243-5600

Fax 970-243-5778

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

Datc of Issue: OCTOBER 1, 2013

Amount: $191,012.00

Number: 7165941933

Expiration Date: OCTOBER 1, 2014

APPLICANT: COLORADO WEST HEALTHCARE SYSTEM DBA COMMUNITY
HOSPITAL

BENEFICIARY: CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

PURPOSE: PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS PER DEVELOPMENT
IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT, PLANNING FILE NUMBER SSU-
2012-420

To Whom It May Concern:

We hereby establish in Beneficiary’s favor, at the request and for the benefit of Applicant, our
Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit in an amount not to exceed $191,012.00 (U.S. $191,012.00).
The purpose of this letter is to secure the performance of and the compliance with the
Development Agreement, File Number SSU-2012-420, by and between, Applicant and
Beneficiary.

Beneficiary shall promptly notify Bank when a default or event of default of said agreement
occurs. Your notification shall include any notice or order required to be sent to Applicant
pursuant to the agreement. Notice shall be by telephone and in writing to:

ALPINE BANK GRAND JUNCTION
ATTENTION: AARON MILLER
225 NORTH 5™ STREET
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501
970-243-5600

We hereby agree 1o honor drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of this Letier of
Credit if duly presented to a loan officer at 225 NORTH 5™ STREET, GRAND JUNCTION,
COLORADO, during normal business hours on or before the expiration date. Partial drawings
arc permitted. This Letter of Credit is not transferable.

The conditions for payment of any dralt drawn against this Letter of Credit are as follows:

www.alpinebank.com

xj:‘(z. Priossd oo Reryehed Papor


http://www.alpinebank.com

1. Receipt by Bank of Beneficiary’s manually signed statement by an authorized signatory
certifying that Applicant has failed 10 perform with, or comply in accordance with, the
provisions of said agreement by and between Applicant and Beneficiary, and stating the
doltar amount of the default.

(A8 ]
H

Presentation of the originat Letter of Credit 10 Bank, endorsed on the reverse side with the
words: “CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO?” in the amount requested, then
manually signed by an authorized signatory.

This Letter of Credit shall be governed by Article V of the Uniform Commercial Code as in
effect in the State of Colorado on the date of issue. This Letter of Credit sets forth in {ull the
terms of our undertaking, and such undertaking shall not in any way be modificd, amended,
amplified or limited by any document, instrument or agreement referred 10 herein, or in which
this credit is referred to, or to which this credit relates; and no such reference shall be deemed to
incorporate herein by reference any such document, instrument or agreement.

ALPINE BANK

oy

AARON MILLER, PRESIDENT




CITY ©O

Grand Junction
(< cCoOLO ADO

PLANNING DIVISION

December 27, 2013

Alpine Bank

225 North 5™ Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: Cancellation of Disbursement Agreement: Colorado West Healthcare System (dba
Community Hospital)
Community Health and Wellness Subdivision: SSU-2012-420; DiA-2012-576

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed is a copy of the Disbursement Agreement (Improvement Guarantee) entered into between
the City of Grand Junction ("City"), Colorado West Healthcare System (dba Community Hospitaf)
("Developer"), and Alpine Bank for improvements to the development referred to as Community
Health and Wellness Subdivision under plan number S5U-2012-420. As beneficiary of the security
for a Development Improvements Agreement ("DIA"), the City informs you that the terms of the
improvements have been completed by the Developer and the improvements have been accepted by
the City. The City hereby releases its interest in the disbursement agreement security. This lefter is
being provided at the direction of the Director of Public Works and Planning.

If you have any questions, please inform me.

Lisa E. Cox, Planning Manager

EC: 85U-2012-420
DIA-2012-576
Leslie Ankrum, Senior Administrative Assistant

Develaper:

Colorado West Healthcare System dba Community Hospital

Attn: Mr. Chris Thomas
2021 North 12" Street
Grand Junction, CO 81505

250 NORTH 5TH STREET, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 P: (970) 243-1430  F: (970) 256-4031  www.gjcity.org


http://www.gjcily.org

ESCROW AND DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

{Improvementis Guarantee)

DEVELOPER: Colorado West Healthcare System {d munl
BANK: _Alpine Bank - Grand Junction
PROPERTY: lLot1aondlot2 nity Health & Wel a Subdl

DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT: For the construction of improvements to the Property in an
amount not to exceed $_1,146.071 .

This Agreement is entered into by and between __Colorado West Healthcare System
{dba Community Hospital) ("Developer’), _Alpine Bank ("Bank") and the City of Grand
Junction, Colorado ("City").

RECITALS
Developer has been required by the City to construct certain improvements to G

and 23-3/4 Roads and offsite utilities ("Improvements"} in accordance with the

Zoning and Development Code, Improvements Agreement and subdivision approval.

The Bank has agreed to establish an escrow account to hold and from which to
disburse funds for construction of the Improvements.

The City Engineer has approved an estimate of the costs of the Improvements and that
amount or an amount not to exceed $_ 1,146,071 , whichever is greater, shall be
referred to as the "Funds.”

The parties desire to secure the full and complete performance of the Developer's
obligations and to secure that the Funds are disbursed only to pay for the
Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE:

1. BANK PROMISES. Bank shall establish the escrow account containing all the Funds
on behalf of Developer and for the City's benefit within twenty-four hours of execution
of this Disbursement Agreement.

Bank warrants: that the Funds are to be held in trust solely to secure Developer's
obligations under the Improvements Agreement,; that the Bank shall act as agent of the
City in holding the Funds; that the Funds will not be paid out or disbursed to, or on
behalf of, the Developer except as set forth in this document and/or as set forth in the
Improvements Agreement; and that the Bank may not modify or revoke its obligation to
disburse funds to or on behalf of the Developer or the City. The Bank warranis that the
Funds are and will be available exclusively for payment of the costs of satisfactory
completion of the Improvements.

2. DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURES. The Funds shall be advanced for payment of costs



incurred for the construction of Improvements on the Property in accordance with the
Improvements List/Detail attached to the Development Improvements Agreement
(DIA), the terms of which are incorporated by this reference. All disbursements must
comply with the following procedures:

(@) Request for Advance. Developer shall deliver to the Bank a written request
for the disbursement of funds on forms acceptable to the Bank. Such requests shall be
signed by Developer, Developer's General Contractor, Project Engineer and Architect,
if applicable, and the City Engineer. By signing the request for disbursement the
Developer is certifying: that all costs for which the advance is being requested have
been incurred in connection with the construction of the Improvements on the
Property; that all work performed and materials supplied are in accordance with the
plans and specifications submiited to and approved by the City; that the work has
been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no funds are being requested for work
not completed, nor for material not installed; the Project Engineer has inspected the
Improvemenis for which payment is requested; and that such improvements have been
completed in accordance with all terms, specifications and conditions of the approved
plans. Attached hereto is the list of those individuals, and their respective signatures,
required to sign the above described request(s) for disbursement of funds.

{(b) Documentation, Waivers and Checks. Each requesi for disbursement of
funds shall be accompanied by: (i) one original and one copy of each invoice to be
paid; (i) checks drawn on Developer's construction loan account with the Bank, made
payable to the payee(s) and for the amount of each invoice presented for payment;
(iii) lien waivers in a form approved by the Bank prepared for signature by each payee;
and (iv) postage paid envelopes addressed to each payee for the mailing of checks
presented to the Bank.

The Bank shall verify its receipt of all lien waivers relating to any prior disbursemenis,
which lien waivers shall be properly executed and contain no alterations or
modifications from those lien waivers that have been previously presented to the Bank.

Upon approval by Developer, the Project Engineer and the Bank of the invoices being
presented to the Bank, the Bank shall advance funds into the checking account
designated for the payment of the invoices and mail the checks to the payee(s) in the
envelopes presented to the Bank, together with lien waivers and copies of supporting
invoices.

Under no circumstances shall the Bank make a disbursement for the payment of an
invoice if it in good faith believes that: (i} the work has not been completed; (i) the
work has not been completed in a workmanlike manner; (i} written approval has not
been received from the Project Engineer; or (iv) any lien waiver has been altered or
modified or has not been returned to the Bank.

{c) Default. Upon default of the Developer on any obligation to the Bank or
under the Improvements Agreement, the Bank shall disburse no funds to, or ai the
direction of, the Developer except to the City under the terms of the Improvements
Agreement. The Bank shall immediately notify the City, in writing, of any event of

2



default or event of default as provided for in the Improvements Agreement and/or as
provided herein.

(d) Disbursement to City. In the event the Improvements are not satisfactorily
and timely constructed, or upon any default or event of default, the City Engineer shall
notify the Bank to immediately cease disbursement of funds to the Developer and
disburse the full amount of the remaining undisbursed funds to the City. Upon such
notice, the Bank shall promptly honor the demand of the City Engineer to disburse the
Funds to the City or a third party or parties designated in writing by the City. Upon final
completion and acceptance of the performance required under the Improvements
Agreement, the City shall refund to the Bank any funds disbursed, if any, which are not
actually expended to pay all costs, expenses and liabilities, including attorney fees,
incurred in completing the Improvements.

3 DEVELOPER CONSENT: The Developer, by the signature of _ Chris Thomas,
President/CEQ  (name & title), consents to disbursements and other actions authorized
and provided for by the terms of this Agreement and/or the Improvements Agreement.

4, LIABILITY FOR LOSS: If the Bank fails to disburse funds in accordance with the
procedures set forth, and the City suffers loss or damage, the Bank shall be liable to the
City for the City's direct and consequential damages and all fees, costs and expenses,
including atiorney's fees.

5, BINDING EFFECT: This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors,
receivers and assigns of all parties and shall terminate when the City has accepted the
Improvements and has recorded a release of the Improvements Agreement.

6. IMMUNITY: Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City's
sovereign immunity under applicable state law.

Dated this 7™ day of Llcember , 2012,

(BANK)

By: =" 225 N 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
Title: Executive Vice President Address

(DEVELOPER)

By: o 2021 N 12Ir Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
Title: President/CEO Address

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

By: e
Direciorwevelopmenf







Pursuant to the terms of the foregoing Disbursement Agreement (Improvements

Guarantee) by and between _ Colorado West Hedlthcare System dba Community

Hospital Developer, __Alpine Bank — Grand Junction as Bank, and the City of Grand
Junction, the following are the individuals authorized to sign writien requests for the

disbursement of the Funds:

DEVELOPER:

Chris Thomas CZ-’ D
(name) (signaiure)
(name) (signature)
(name) | 7 (signature)

DEVELOPER'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

(name) 7 (signature)

DEVELOPER'S PROJECT ENGINEER:

Mark Austin m

(name) (sié?&ture]
DEVELOPER'S ARCHITECT:
N/A
(name}) (signature}
CITY ENGINEER: : %
Eric Hahn L
(name}) (signature)

revised. December 7, 2012






